(O

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHL
4TH LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT,
LP. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub: -Audit report of Office of Dy. Commissioner (North) BDO Block Alipur, Delhi 110 036
for the year 2019-2020 to 2021-2022.

INTRODUCTION:

The L.A.R. on the accounts of Office of Dy. Commissioner (North) BDO Block Alipur, Delhi 36
for the year 2019-2020 to 2021-2022 was conducted by field Audit Party No. XVI comprising of
Smt. Kavita Saxena Sr.A.O/IAO, Sh. Deepak Kumar, AO &Sh. Sandeep Sr. Asstt. The audit was
conducted during 10 working days w.e.f.03.02.2023 to 16.02.2023This is a general audit.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES:-

Office of the Deputy Commissioner (North) is one of the eleven districts created by Delhi
Government on 01.09,2012 and working under the Administrative control of Divisional Commissioner (Pr.
Secretary Revenue). The work of this district has further been distributed among three SDMs i.e SDM
Alipur, Narela and Model Town by virtue of provision of rule the office of the DC(N) is exercising
executive powers in conduct of inquest, acquisition of land, issue of SC/ST/OBC certificates, disbursement
of relief to J&K Migrants and 1984 riots victims, registration of Societies and firms, Compensation to Rape
Victim and fire victim, issue of legal guardianship certificates, attestation of various types of affidavits,
Registration of Marriages, Bhagidari meetings & workshop and Disaster Management etc. In addition to
these fictions Sub-Registrar VI-B and BDO (North) to look after the work of Gaon Sabha Land and also
under the administrative as well as financial control of the DC(North)

HOS /DDO/ Cashier
The following officers/officials have served as HOO/DDO/Cashier
LIST OF HOD
S.NO. | NAME( Sh./Smt.) TIME DURATION
i Ms. Tanvi Garg (IAS) 01.04.2019 to 10.06.2019
2 Sh. Deepak shinde (IAS) 10.06.2019 to 31.03.2020
23 Sh. Isha Khosla (IAS) 01.04.2020 to 16.11.2021
4. Ms. R. Menaka (IAS) 17.11.2021 to 31.03.2_022
LIST OF HOO
S.NO. | NAME( Sh./Smt.) TIME DURATION
1. Sh. Lekhraj (ADM) 01.04.2020 to 02.08.2019
2 Sh. Suresh Chand Meena (ADM) 05.08.2019 to 19.08.2019 ;
1

i




3. Sh. Tanvir Ahmad (ADM) 20.08.2019 to 04.12.2020

4. Sh. Nitin Jindal (ADM) 05.12.2020 to 31.03.2021

5: Sh. Krishan Kumar (ADM) 01.04.2021 to0 20.09.2021

6. Shailender Kr. Singh (ADM) 20.09.2021 to 31.03.2022
LIST OF DDO

S.NO. | NAME( Sh./Smt.) TIME DURATION

1% Sh. Devender Kumar, Sr Accounts Officer 01.04.2019 to 30.09.2021

2 Sh. Ranesh Kumar, Sr. Account Officer 01.10.2021 to 31.03.2022
LIST OF CASHIER: -

S.NO. | NAME( Sh./Smt.) TIME DURATION

I Ranjit Singh Manhas (ASO) 01.04.19 t0 20.02.20

2. Sh. Parveen Kumar (Jr. Asstt.) 20.02.2020 to 23.07.2020

3 Sh. Sahil Rana (Jr. Asstt) 24.07.2020 to 12:05.2020

4. Sh. Rohan (Jr. Asstt.) 13.05.2021 to 31.03.2021

Budget allocation and Expenditure for the year 2019-2020 to 2021-22

Year Budget allotment Expenditure upto | Excess/ Saving
year ending

2019-2020 129003000 113638005 15364995

2020-2021 1169725000 930599714 239125286

2021-2022 1103030000 1060715077 42314923

Statutory Audit:-Statutory audit of Office of Dy. Commissioner (North) BDO Block Alipur, Delhi
110 0036 has Conducted by AG (Audit) upto march 202 1in the F.Y.2022.

Vacancy Statement:-

5.No. Name of Post | No  of  post | Filled Vacant
Sanctioned ( Regular)
1. Group A 05 05 0
7l Group B 13 13 0
3 Group C 92 40 52
Total 110 58 2

e



Maintenance of Records:-

The maintenance of records of Office of Dy. Commissioner (North) BDO Block Alipur,
Delhi 110 036 for the year 2019-2020 to 2021-2022 was found satisfactory subject to observations
made in Current audit report arid in test audit note. .

Old Audit Report :-

As per Old Audit Report 49 Paras were outstanding along with recovery of Rs.9877478/-
out of which the office submitted reply only for one audit para no 01(2017-18) but supporting
documents submitted by the department was not sufficient to settle the para, as revised pay
fixation order of the official Smt. Girija HC as per audit observation not submitted by the
department hence para not settled. All 49 old Paras along with recovery amounting to
Rs.9877478/- has been taken in the current audit report. (A)

S.No | Year Total Paras Para Settled Outstanding Paras
1 2006-2007 10 0 19
2 2007-2014 10 0 10
8 2014-2017 09 0 09
4 2017-2018 03 0 03
5 2018-2019 08 0 08
G.Total 49 0 49
Details of old Recovery
S. Year Para No. Total  old | Amount Recovered Balance Recovery
No Recovery
1 2006-2008 | 01 4943442 0 4943442
02 2598617 0 2598617
03 473443 0 473443
04 1389907 1389907
2 2007-2014 | 01 23866 0 23866
3 2014-2017 | 01 2085 0 2085
02 72825 0 72825
05 16720 0 16720
06 19665 0 19665
07 84280 0 84280
11 1184 0 1184
12 2592¢ 0 25977
2017-2018 | 01 103284 | 0 103284
5 2018-2019 | 01 860 0 860
06 2019-2020 | 02 2970 0 2970
03 74628 0 74628
05 43780 0 43780 g

|

=



@

"G. Total 9877478 0 9877478 —\

==

Current Audit Report: -

During the course of current audit 23 audit memo’s highlighting various irregularities/recovery to
the tune of Rs. 251116/- were issued. Out of which 01 audit memos settled, as such spot recovery
amounting to Rs.0 was made. Remaining 22 Audit memos converted into 20 Paras (Para No. 10 & 12
Clubbed and converted in Para 17) and 01 TAN along with recovery amounting to Rs. 251116/- have
been taken in the current Audit Report.

Details of Current Recovery ( Audit Period 2019-2022)

| Para | Total Recoveries (In | Amount Recovered | Balance (In Rs.)
No./Memo Rs.)
No.
02/03 1727 0 1727
03/04 2552 0 2552
04/05 24960 0 24960
_ 05/06 22920 0 22920
06/07 119 0 119
| 07/08 65250 0 65250
-_08/09 43555 0 43555
09/11 24624 0 24624
10/16 | 15224 0 15224
L1117 9074 0 9074
14/20 4300 0 4300
16/22 | 36811 0 36811
| Total | 252116 0 251116

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made available by
of Office of Dy. Commissioner (North) BDO Block Alipur, Delhi 110036.The Directorate of audit,
GNCT of Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation of non- information on the part of

auditee.

(KAVITA SAXENA)
(IAO Audit Party No.XVI)



471004, 204 PM

B>y

ctorategof Audit

s S i) '_[‘.eve]::li’fwliii Sachivalaya,
§Delhi¥og110500 e

LOGIN FORM

Fea .
5

List of Para (Order by Audited Year & Para)

View Detailed Audit Report

—

| Department :Deputy Commissioner Office
] Sub department:D.C. (District North), BDO Block, Alipur, Delhi (452/6) + SR-B, Alipur {452(i)/6)
HEEREBA Subles State Qustataing Amou
E i ’ 1 —‘[—- !giﬁévt:;,%{,f:&:ﬂ Stamp duty amounting to Rs. 49,43,442/- short paid on sale|| 4043442
|-_2_‘1 2006 || 2007 1 i I|trregularities in Procurement of Material. 0 ]
l 3 1| 2006 || 2008 2 ng\glggé?gzk 1) Short stamp duty charged on agreement to sale amount to 2598617
!L 2006 || 2008 3 L%E]\rﬂp?e)rrgzﬁg;gnl Evasion of stamp duty amounting 10 Rs. 4,73,443/- due to o 473443 |
[ 5 ][ 2006 J[2007 ][ 3 |[Misuse of Permanent Advance o ] 0 |
s Il 2006 I 2007 4 Irregular Payment of relief to the families of J&K migrant registered in Delhi but 0 0
” residing in other states.
| !— 7 2006 || 2008 4 {SR-\{I—B) (Book-4) Irregular registration of GPAs (with consideration amount and 0 1389907 l
g sale rights)
{8 [ 2006 [ 2008 ][ 5 (SR-VI-B) Violation of Income Tax Rules 0 0 ]
["91[ 2006 [ 2007 ][ 5 Relief to Kashmir Migrants. 5] 0
[ 10 ]| 2006 || 2008 6 (SR-VI-B) Irregularities in maintenance of records (o] 0
Dﬂi 2006 || 2008 7 (SR-VI-B) Irregularities in the maintenance of Cash Book o | 0 |
E 2006 || 2007 7 151?;?0?11 of enhanced compensation to the victims of 84 riots—-Irregularities|f 0
!_T 2006 || 2007 8 ['u’lolation of Delegation of Financial Powers. o] 0
[ 14 ]| 2006 |[ 2008 | Il |[(SR-VI-B) Irregularities in impound registers/cases o) 0
i is 1| 2006 || 2008 9 L?o'?:-k\géz)o?ggtﬁ g:l\fy in suo moto revision of impounded cases resulting in o 0 I
16 i| 2006 || 2007 9 Irregular Reimbursement of call charges on mobile phones of Tehsildars. 8] 0 _I
17 || 2006 || 2008 10 (SS.IF;.-\\.I’/II:BB,)A\!/igruigcauon of stamp papers found in the records of the office off| 0 I
18 |[ 2006 |[ 2008 [ 11 (SR-VI-B) Non-production of Records (NPR) ol =00 I][
[ 2006 I 2007 12 Irregularities in development of Security Guards. o] 0 —I|
20 ][ 2007 |[ 2014 1 Payment of Adhoc Pension Relief to J & K Migrants and 1984 riols victims (¢] 23866
211 2007 Il 2014 2 g'i:s;g;peaggilgzui?Gi,r:\;,)tllemema!ion of "My Deihi | Care" Project unde Bhagidari [ o ][ 0
[22][ 2007 J[2014 ][ 2 ][ |[Grant of increment under R.P. Rule 208 [ o s
il 23 ][ 2007 [ 2014 |[ 4 Pay Fixation 0 a =
24 |[ 2007 |[ 2014 5 Pay Fixation case in respect of Sh. Preveen Kumar, UDC (0] ¢ !
=25= 2007 | 2014 5 E:%ssion in the rates of Family Planning Allowance for adoption of small family o ” o _|
I-_;B_ 2007 || 2014 i Delay in depositiori of Govt Maney in Govt. Account o | 0
271 2007 ][ 2014 |[ 8 |[Fraveliing Allowance Bill in respeci of Sh, Rajanisk Kumar Singh, SDM (Alipur) o | o]
!l 28 I o ” 2014—‘ 10 lsgﬁanditure incurred on catering arrangement at ITPO during Bhagidari Mela-)[ ” 3 i
i[;: 2007 || 2014 1 i;%ir;diirl]ugﬁ ;r;c;‘%rorzlesn! on organizing awareness programme on self defence & 0 0 ——;
] 3? 2014 || 2017 1 Short deduction of Rs. 5820/- lowards UTGEIS (e] 2085
[arlfz01a J[2017 ][ 2 | |[Recovery of DGEHS subscription | e | 72825 [
[22][ 2014 J[2017 ][ 5 |lirregular Family Planning Allowance to Sh. Rajendra Kumar Sharma, SO o 16720 i
| [337zcta J[2017 ][ 6 ][Recovery of Rs. 21628/~ towards over reimbursement of Medical Claim [5) 19665 ___m
E i 44 ! 2014 1 2017 7 “Recovery of Rs. 153156/- on account of short deduction of License Fee & Water o 4280 ’
I L_ﬁ i Charges ‘ : : it
25| 2014 i 2017 9 E%%lgna:r_ payment of Cash Assistance to J&K Migrants amounting 15 Rs. o 0
3_—6 _-2_014 2017 1 Irregular payment observed in LTC Ciaims amounting to Rs. 2368/- (8] 1184
‘1—7—” 2014 || 2017 12 Recovery of Rs. 26922/- from Officers/Officials towards Income Tax C 26922
:I | 2017 ,-I i3 _{A]Iljregular payment .of Rs 331223/~ on alc of Hiring of 0 0
| i t Vehicles(B)Sanitation/House Keeping
I [2018 [ 1 Recovery of wrong pay fixation of Smt. Giri Rzj, HC amouniling ic Rs. 103284/- O R
2015 JI 2 ||Discrepancies in expenditure on differerit occasion O 0 i
EER || |[Non production of Recards EL_O 1l G i |
2019 1 ] f Short recovery of Iicensg__fee i rfo of Gei. Accornmodation B T \ﬂ‘ll
2019 ][ 2 __I[Excess payment of LTC Claim e Lo
2018 J[ 2019 ][ o [irregular paymenit of Transport Allowance ) c
] 201¢ 4 Irregularities in investment of Geair Sabha © s et O
“TG_I,J 'l 5 Shortcomings i somputation of Income Tax and Recovery of Re, 43780.- [ 9]
A7 ﬂi_-“ 5 | Non adjustment of o : “_-____J e R _f ______ | |
:\'X}i 2048 WQ_H_ v ” | Wasteful expendit .0 ot attendance and nan M doring of!! 0 1|[ ! l”

164 109.190.33/auitdellr_naralist asp?subdept=1511157



\

L

12/14/21, 2:24 PM
il | I| ||punctuality

LOGIN FORM

© V12018 [2019 ][ 8 | |[Non production of Record || 0
- ™3 _-- I
N Jinstanding Paras.
'\ leply submittazd by the Department/Units.
“*-E;'T-'- LComment oy the Diractorate of Audit on reply submitted.
IH | Back I
t.\'kq’

+64.100 180.33/auditdel/r _paralist. asp?suhdept=150631



i S A e 5 e - - S

/{rregutaritios in procyrenent of material,

TRel. Audit Memo Nol5) Qﬁ?ﬂ- f‘/@

AT e o

Rule 145 of GFR provides that goods upto the value of Rs. 15,000/= can be-.
purchased on each occasion without inviting quotations or bid on. the basis of a .
certificate to be recorded by the competent authority(Format of certificate given in the
GFR). Rule 146 of GFR further provides that purchase upto rupees one lakh on each
occasion may be made on the recommendations of Local Purchase Committee duly
constituted by the Head of the Department. The Commitiee will survey the market to
sscertain the reasonableness of rate, quality and specifications and identify the
.ppropriate supplier. Before recommending placement of the purchase order, the
members of the committee will jointly record a certificate (format of c-@rti:ﬁ(_faiegi_v-éﬁ‘ml

CFR). Purchases upto 25 lakhs can be made on Limited Tender Enquirf'ghsis“‘.;it_tﬁ{
tollowing the procedure ag defined in GFR. File pertaining to procwement of material for..
bhagidari Mela (purchased through file No F2(21)/CTB/DC( N)/Bh. Meia) 1evealed that
ihe proper procedure ag laid down in General Financial Rules for procurement of
‘naterial/items on which an amount of Rs.7,62,697/= was incuried throagh this file was

s

wot foriowed.  Urregulanties/short comings noticed are as under:-

i Although nzmes ot the members of purchase committee: havs heen given in this
fitz but the approval of HOD for formation of such commitiee was neither
svailable in this file nor formal orders thereof shown to audit by the dealing hand
inspite of the repeated request. ' ik Ay

The quotations, three in-each case, for the following items weré available in-the-

{ile:- S = o B S
;) Printing of invitation cards, Rs.1,48,500/= paid for

meal coupons and parking stickers these items. A
{1} Tea/lunch for the participants of Rs.17,500/= paid for

rehearsal of cultural programmes these items.
i:1) Priating ol pamphicts Rs. 1,30,000/= paid for

this item

i) Freparation ol certiticates, i Rs.3,12,73%/= paid for

mementos, sample chegque and these ilems

Pamphiets St

On scrutinv of the file it has been found that all the quotations were obtained.on -
tne basis of telephgne calls made by the carstaker whereas as per the provisions of -
e GFR the procedure of Limited Tender fnquiry should have been foll(jféwed"‘__
because ali the purchases were more than Rs.l 100.000/=(Rs one lakh). Neither the
members of the committee nor other senior orficers bothered to follow the
procedure and thus flouted the provisions of GIR.
| Besides above purchases some other items, whose cost were within the limnit of
Rs.15000/= or Rs.1,00,000/=, were made but the procedure was also not followed J_

x5 U
ToTReE 2oz

i
A
2t Amey
LR

/- o
i by
G L
i

e S L

P e,



s .
e g Y et e s

el

- i)

in these cases because upto the purchases of Rs.1 5000/=a C'ertiﬁca‘téfi‘é'ﬁmqu-i}éﬁfiégga‘='.f'f

be recorded by-the-competent authority on the body of the bill and forthe” -

purchases upto Rs.—l_._,OO,GG{-)JE the members of the committee were required 187" Ep ) T
survey the market 10 ascertain the reasonableness of rates, quality and=— =~ 7 ' :
specifications and also jointly record a certificate on the body of the bill but ~

neither the required certificates were recorded on the bills by the competent

authority/members of the committee nor the committee members surveyed the

market and it appears that all the purchases were made on the behest of the

caretaker.

Before processing the bills for expenditure sanction of the competent authority aft™

the items. are required to be entered in the consumable/non consumable staek-

register  But instead making stock entries in the prescribed stoék—(-r-egist@.ﬁs:

photocopies of -ie-bills received from the supplying lirms were pasted un o prain’

register and a Certificate-of having entered the itemn in the stock registerwas " = - e
recorded on the body of bills. This register cannot be treated a stock register as..

per provisions of the rules. Neither Store Incharge nor any other senior officer

ever seen the stock registers just to confirm whether the entries are being properly

made and attested by the officer authorized for the same. Due to non maintenance

of stock registers (consumable/non consumable) properly the checking of the

items in hand and issued could not be done and also the possibilities of misuse of

the items could not be ruled out. ; -

2

trom the above few instances, it is amply clear that no one was serious-abouldBe | ...
provisions of G.F.R. and-fouted the same on the basis of urgent work. Reasons foraot -
following the Lnro\ftsiuﬁskj_:l' GFR-may be stated to audit and the approval of the Fimmaees —— >~ 7"
Department for such aps€s may be obtained under intimation to audit. e

Frresade,

Para No. 2t Non-gccountal of stock items and Bon verification of store X

(Ref. Audit Memo No.6) P -

1 Non-accountal of S_tpck worth Rs.2,51,729/- e

As per Rule 187(3) ot RS 5005 “Details of the material received shoaldbg- - ~—mr o
entered in the appropriate stock register. The offic r-in-charge of stores should certify -
that he has actually received thé material and jencorded it in the appropriate stock
registers.” . : ‘i ’

4 e 3
d ?Afumablcmgn»cs;:nsumable stock register has

on-consumatiic naturg which were purchased
5 i v . &
and bills pass;d for these iteme ha

fnot been entered] the|sthck register
purpose of gdl‘tingth_;‘_\bi_lls #;ZEE{A =
r :

ssed A gertificate i ' on the fgee of the bill
that entry/has been made 1 s dontingept] regiHer. oine throwgh-the contingent - ks
!y 5 - -‘;,' £ }}? ] lg//g‘l" N e L e

“/// 2 (}\Y i . '

Test check of .pﬁrchasc files a
revealed that many”items of consulﬂa

b &

! / /_/ Q\e

/..’

s




The above items have been given on test check basis a
done the cases of non entry of stock items could be much oyhi
entries in relevant stock register is a serious lapse on thepg
keeper and against the provisions of GFR. The possibility/0 p
be ruled out because-without making all the entries it {

A thorough investigation on
and entries of the items purchased i
it will not be possible for anyphe to trac
defaulting official will escape ot-free.

/ TR L s, | et e
Rule 192 (2)/of GFR, 2005 ptovides that/* A physical vetification of-att-the
consumable goodsZand--materi Id be undertaken at least once in a yéar and
discrepancies, if/A Ke stock register for appropriate actioR-by
the competent duthority”. 1t has, ever. feen observed that the physical verification-of
consumable Znd non consumable/glock Has not been carried out which is totally violation

of the rule provisions.

ecaise by tl
I the store and the

s :

Ahe physical verification/of store items (consumable and non-consumable) and

Libragy Books is also necessz keeping in view the observations of audit in sub-paral of
[hif/memo. The physical yérification may be got done after forming 2 commitiee 1n
pursuance of Rule 192(‘},}’01‘"GFR, 2005 and outcome of verification may be reported to
a1 s e, e

(Ref. Audit Memo No.5)

vt. Cash Book, it has been noticed that a permanent
advance of Rs.2000/- (Rupees Two Thousand only) was sanctioned o the department
long back. Afgainst this sanctioned amount of Permanent Advanecé transagtion of

expenditure & recoupment was done up 10 9-11-2004 and-thereafter-entire amoupiwves -
given to Shri V.K:Rajput.- Care Taker. After the said date nothing was purchased-4gainst
the Permanent Advance and the amount is still lying unused with the official-concernee -~
as no entry either expenditure or recoupment has been found in the Govt. Cash Book.—

On going through the Go

Thus, it is amply clear that the Govi. Money of Rs.2000/- is being misused by

{he official without proper authority and proper record.

N |

B

S LIt oSty I

.

BT S




-

I'he permaneRt advance is. given to the department- to-meet its emergent petty .

requirement and not to keep Unauthorisedly by a pexson without proper account. Singe
the amouit has not been used for the bonafide purpose, retaining the same by the
deparment is totaily unjustified.

Reasons for giving the Govt. money to the Care Taker who had not used the
same for the purpose 1t was sanctioned may be elucidated to audit, the amount may be

rccovercd immedi ;-.._-m. Govt. Account.

‘n Delhibut residing in-other states. )
___.,.—-—-—'-“--—P‘—

(Ref. Audit Memo No.4)

As per the policy of Govt. of lndia, the reliel to the 1& K migrant was to be paid
at the rates prescribed from time to time. The relief was o be paid to the aﬁfected
farnilies residing in-the _}_u_dsdiction of Delhi only but by the passt se-of time some
mmniesf‘migrriaxnt-s-si_ﬁ-licci..rlhi|-. residences out of Delhi jurisdiction.- A queshion Wagraised

whether the relief to those families/migrants who are registered in Delhi b have3hifted
ith 1etter

(o nearby states was—to hiE-pid or not: --AS per clarification circulated aioug#\:i
No,12()12;’3S.-"U'}—'blf_l.}.ﬁilil—}_."?’tfl—H'!---dmed 18-04-94 it was clarified that such migrant
famnilies may be given relief by Delhi Administration on the hasis of a cértificate fromrthe
wuucﬂw\'l authorities of the states in which they are residing now - that they are not

reaistered in these states and no relief is being paid to them by that state.

[{ has however been noticed from the record made qvailable for scrutiny that the
ertificate from (he respective slates in which the migrant furly reside has not been

abtained betore making payment, during the vear 2006-2007. A listof such families
were restding outside Delhi but payments made by D.C.(NY without dbtaiting @

which
certificate from the respective authoritics. is given below. 7

P

Thus. the possibilities of double paymedt 1 these families cannot be ruled out and

=
}

such all payments made during the year 2006-2007 without obtaining certificatés-were
peegular and need a thorough verification before releasing further payments. The
autcoime of (he investigation may also be intimated to audit. '

-—_____________..-—-—--' = 7 =t et
2 No. 4:  Irrefald 0T relief 1o the fafiilies of J& K migrant registered

Mgt it P




List Of J&K Mi !rﬂ“‘[}i \VM{XP

Sl | Name

No

l — bt -

i '; Vijay Kumar - -
B \e’cerj leudnm

e \\‘ivll‘du Kumar ..

| Munshi :

3 Vijay | Kurmar Raina

o Vinod kL1l1\.1r Bhatt
Aol Ramesh Kumat )
8 ' Chunni Lal Pandiia
5. Tej Krishan '

{0 [ SM Shats

re T

Address

cctor-33, Taridabud, Haryaua
g \alm!;\hh:u Gurgaon Haryana

"~ el Nagar, Gurgaon Haryana
i mdam{ Hd"\. 1

x.;i 1*.11'14.151111(! Har v_\m
1B Sector-2 I"1r‘ ibad, Haryana
nodek Town. Punipat, Haryana
‘w(.l _-.‘Shdh UP
1 ELB New .‘ohu. Chowki,
! paridabad, Haryana
(,hmabad up
© gector-3, V.mtmh Up

il i PK Jah o)

o Vinod Kumar (“hopra i s,bctu[-sd landahad Haryana

5 Vinod Kaut- — - Gector-34, Faribadab, Haryana
14 B.L Kaul “"1“‘UP

| \mm Arora -

16 Pharat lshlmmn_
Kachroo
1 cuug_y ]gumar Kaul

{§ _OK. Rain
Ly Avtg Kishan t\dk

2% Rasding Jan
4 | Rt Jan
Bl b Clum Da

A Lokesi Quzt
R adohi

Claiod
05 Shaw i
2l Ashoi K
Sridhar i
1 Neelam Shah
25 Bhotji Kaul
39, D imvn!i Razdan

3 __ Sheela Kaul
vinod L’.:_| an
Vijay Kuimdr Bhatt

Ld s ted

3 Makhan Lal Dhat
34 Jiga Kaul
i_' 35 i Bal ’l\u:hm 1*u.|
. 3b. —'. ksshore ikl
_\" _ Jita l-iaul
Pag " Surender Kumar—._ ..
""? 1 PJCT{{Tm Kham -7

i ol_h

i(-:I_Ngwr G1um.ahm.* up
TN rrfandnh'\d Farvana

gector- Rl , Noida, | up

sector- .56 Gurgaan, Hdr\'arn
\_,wbdimd up

pallabbgarh, Hmvam
gector-17. F aridabad, Harvana
kn.ll“:\()l] H'\\».um :

\\l

|'_\.n|p_1'.. ftorvana,

© Gziabad, UP
“Gurgaon, Haryana
(jurgaun Haryana.
Bi 1haclm“"nh Haryand,
F 'U'Iddh.ld Haryana
B 1hnt1l..1i "h Haryana
Greater ?\md(: UP
Gurg, saon Haryaii.
Balwdurgar h. Haryane
faridabad, Haryana
(3-1r0m)|1 llm w.n.\

Pocket-3

| Regn.

1, No.

{6995

'}'4'\8
T4 :41

L 4049

" gns2
Ca230
L0908
| 13363
F 18119

C 371

T
) 45..' i

5085
5492

g8

6934

230
7506
L7637
: G 8“\
7309
7320
7992
44095

10917

13571

1--.".’_55
16507

18208

18259

18294

18294

18319

| No. of | “Total " Amount_ fur ]
| family 1 the year 2006-07 |
| Members | @800 (1-4-06 to 30- |
| 06-06) & @ Iﬁ[)[h
i (1 -7-06 to 31.03.07) |
o - Per member
14 W
12 :
A ;
£ 4 1.
| g
xS PETLL e — 5
4 45600 "
i3 34200 '
3 | 34200
I 4 ;45600
b ,
L 4
P
LA
|
ty
T
A
.4
.....‘II___. o .
i 4 -i'\f}UG B
4 ) h{u{)ﬂ
4 __‘acUG
3 i 34200 i
4 43600 :
4 C 45600 -
- > "PDU MRS E
AT R 600
Al = ™
34300 .
B 43600 i
15600




5

(Rel. Memo No.3.)

Scrutiny of the record of reliel measures for migrant families from J&K in Dethi—
revealed the § ollowilE shorteomings: : e
. Yiig r-ucllo_.ns‘g;gmt_‘,af;ngd,’in Govt, of India, MHA letter No. U.13018/34/98=-. - :
g-u), the grant of reliel is subject to the condition that © Vertficationas—— ==
S TS week bY Delhi Adminisication 10 S€¢ that these families/persons are-actually -
saving in' Delhis {t has, however, been no_ticed from the file pertaining t0 verification
'{h,_l”l t;hhé ;-\-eckl\' verification of J&K migrants, who are being paid relief by Delhi Govt. is

ot being done in compliance af the above instruction.

As per fle provided to \he audit it is noticed that the verification of the migrants

has been done ODC° during the year 2006-07, The idea behind weekly verification was--

it fioe ot the |;1111'1__11'-1rl'é’mbcr.\¥as/is earning more that the amount of r_t:li;fbgj.ng.p;_icl_ "
o the family. ST dhe regular verification, as per provisions of the instructions, sGLT0
i ,L-]\-,;ibw’,;!:_'.-;s_«;,i_g_l;,g;gruan\ of relief to incligible migrants/persons could=not--- -

being done the T :
be ruled out. _ - e~

Reason’ for not adhering to the instructions of MHA, Govt. of-India may be:__m,
stated to audit and it may be certified that the payments released during the period 2006-
07 1o all Kashmit Migrants were made only to the eligible persons.

Pk

Pura NoG :
;S__B_:__I._ o_fﬁcc.

}l.,.wrul:r;_'i&us in realiz

0. 143 i

(Ref. Audit Men®® pl

Legistration of documents, fee -
g and fee of inspectyon pni)\'ided by SR+ was rest checked for the month
of April, 2006 & Geptember. 2006 #nd the following irp oufarities were noticed:-

The reco™d serlaining Lo realiZation of maney for

of certified copi®

o of Rs. 407/ towards the certified copies .

/

.-,.;M'Ut‘ila‘\r—»y(.s;c Lotals of the register being ma’mtained"foﬁ?tﬂé;?aa;lizam_.

On check > s ; : : it R
3 e fon the Supply of cernbed opies of the documents’ for the montleof -
of wnount charss® : PR e

april. 2006 and 5:1,13"{51'31*{3_'6 20806 revealed (b4t there was a difference of Rs.407/- '_iﬁ:t}'i'c

"l';ﬁl.'. '1is. ;h")\m‘ 'n'i {he TCBISAeT- Tewould be syen from the statement appended below this

otals ShHOWI 22 i e . : »
Aling mistake on a ymber of occasions during these two months- -

para that there woya 19 G . : ;
i shoft deposit ot Re.407-. The totals were not checked by any i

i) Short realizatio

which resulted




Para No.7 ¢ Payment of ¢nha

irregularities thereof— —

T I N 3 e e

As per the directions of Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, as cicculated —i- -
vide letter No.U.13018/46/2005-Dc1hi-1(NC) dated  16-01-2006, the enhanced
compensation was 10 be made to the victims of 84 riots at the following rates @

addition to the amount already paid.

(Ret. Audit Memo No:F2F === <

Rs. 3.50 Lacs for death cases in

1
2. Rs.1.25 Lacs for injuries minus the amount already paid.
1. Amount @10 times the amount already paid minus the amount already paid for
damaged r_p_si;_l@_nﬁi_a]rpropemes. el
4. Amount @10 times the amount already paid ninus the amount alrea paid-for--
damaged uninsured. g_gmmercialfindustrial properties. ey
For grant of enhanced compensation guidelines were also framed by MHASfew=""" "
guidelines relating to grant of 'compensation are given below - S O
1) Invite claims from victim.
fied/scrutinized by local administration/agency

i) All the claims will be duly veri

of State Govt.
ii)  Rewview the proced
simple and less cumbersome.
On test check of records/files pertaining payment of enhanced campensationit:
is noticed that in contragy-to.the guidelines of MHA, O/0 Divisional CommissionesHLA
meeting held on 23-09-2003 resolved certain decisions. One of the' decisions was-4haL .. o v
' Jaimant and no other documents- .

only the proof of residence has 10 be taken from the ¢
he cases were not required to refer 0 the screening committee. It has,.

required. Also t
bserved that after inviting the claims, Tehsildar directed the claimants t0

however, been o
be present in person with the following ori ginal documents:-

ure prescribed for verification/scrutiny of claims to make it

1 Passport size photograph

2. Ration Card/Voter L.D./ Driving licence _

3 Indemnity bond that he/she is the original claimant and has not received any
relief amount from any other district. e =,

One perégrr;; s'Llfé}(_y to identify the claimant.
ECS Form - )
Blank Cheque with AJc No. of the claimant.

Survival Member Certificate.

oo o P

1 o prar = R v

Original EIR

——

{BIROARLLAALL h L




some of thc casés the 1equlr(,ment of one or the othel documents e.g. ongmal ,EJB.. -
Survival Member Certificate,: one .person as surety to identify the claimant etc. hagnot . - ~ e
been fulfilled because -no: N0 -whete in- the file it has been recorded whether all the e s
certificates/documents have® been checked/verified and found in order by the officer
concerned and also copies of these documents are not available in the relevant files.

Although, MHA had clearly directed in it’s guidelines that the payments may be
made after due verification/scrutiny but the method should be simple and less
cumbersome.  As the O/o DC in it’s meeting resolved that except residential proof no.
other documents will be required, it is not understood as to why the letter for showing 8
documents was issued-to all the claimants instead of verifying the identity:/. genumenees
of the claimant frorii their residénces. Further, out of 8 documents the’ department_ﬁad:,___j -
not verified all docurnents and: verified/taken different documents in each cases. \a_s\_mr_,_w_, i
their own choice. For thc sake of exarnple, a few cases where some of the required
documents were not taken are given in the list appended below. Thus, it is apparent that~
there was difference of opinion in the minutes of the meeting and the procedure later
adopted by the department. In the absence of verification, not obtaining ail 8 required
documents and not getting the genuineness of the claimant physically checked it is not
understood as to how the identification/genuineness of the claimant was ensured without
completing these formalities and thus, the possibilities of fraudulent payment could not
be ruled out.

List of vietims-whose documents were not found in--tlxé-teievahf--ﬁiﬁr--

Sl ! Name - of ‘;,ﬂtbe-"(.ompansalmn for  Docwnents not found

No. | Victim/receipient "\5 e T S _ . _
I. Harpal Singh = Death COriginet FIR, One 350000/
. S/0 Late Bachan Singh : persons Surity, Sorvival -
Member Certificate
2. swarn Kawr, Wio Late  Death Que  pursoas  surety, | 350000/
i Kushoir Singh Survival meniber
. . . - ’ " . T Cbl Llllt ”'L ol e e ey - e e
13, Anupreet Original F ll\ 45000/ T
| WioManjeetSingh |  Onepersons Sty
4 ' Tirath Singh Que persons surely,
Survival member

N B S Soptifighne @ e g
5. lqbal singh b 5 E COriginal  FIR,  Ome . 108000/~ =
: ' ¢ persons  Surity, Survival -
S N T - - Member Certificate .- ©
"6, | Kamla Rani ' Injury Original FIR. One | 123000/
i - W/o Tilak Raj persuns  Surity, Suwwal '
Member Certifivate

o

A
&
b}
PEA
=




(Ref. Audit Memo No.8)

as per the revised Delegatiof | of;
Diepartment on dt.10.01.2007, the powers d&
Rs.1,00,000/- per annuin.

___az_lg*éi Pow ":;,-'cirdttlated by_ananﬁ' Zgealts
fed 10 11:0. D for printing and higdingds 7. 0

el i o T

[t has, Kawever. been obseived during the scrutiny of files pertains to period ot~

audit i e. 2006-07 that the afone printing work worth Rs.4,97,702/- has been done afid ~— 3

payment of this athount was made after the approvai}"_E.S, of H.0.D. Whl&h:iﬂ;iﬂ i

contravention of theg powers delegated 1o H.O.Ds. The details of the amount Qf

Rs.4,97,702/- are as under:- : ' ’
Sl Sanction No. Date _ Amount " | Agency " iem -of work™
no. . I (Rs) = - = prm;g:_:ir : - eI
| FaE2)/04DEN) du2903D7 123,032 | New Indig Press . Pamphtet. ¢ .
) | PACTR/DCHGdLAN83.07  1,30.000 Seagulls | Pamphlet i i
3 FaRLYCTB/DCMN) 380307 148,500 Pohoja Associates | Pamphlet i
TR0 O TRDCEN) dt 300507 196170 Bansal Gen. Store * Pamphlet .

As the amount involved in printing work was beyond the powers of HOD, the
inance Department should have obtained before awarding the work. Since
lest cheek basis and if, thorough checking is done there may be

it of pawer on procurement of stationary etc.

approval of
these vhservations are on

possibility of crossing the b

Reasons fornot ohseiving the ceiling as ¢ reulated by Finance DepastpehOmay e :
wh review of other purchases. where the possibilities of crossimy such ™

slated and a (horou
it are possible, may be-ggnesahd the
powers ol HOD jas—me=gee Sthd

audit.

entire purchases which were done beyond o
vom Fisupee Department under intimation. -

)

“Trra No. O : Irregular reipibgrsement of call charges on mobile phooes of
Tehsildars

(Ref. Memo No.2) . _ e . _

T e

e payment of mobile telephone bills 18"

Ou serutmy of the file relating to th :
Fehsilda/SDM for thic - perjod —of audit, it has been observed that vide O
dared?28/022006 issued by QDMIEHQ) all the Tehsildars in district as well at HQs were

Alowed o avail the reimbursement ol ce!lular phone bills upto Rs.1500/- per month or

-




the actual billing charges, whichever is less, w.e.f. February, 2006. This O.M. was issued
on the basis of approval of the empowered committee and: concurrence of Finance
Department was not sought. Several payments were also released on the basis of these
orders. In the month of November, 2006 the file was sent to' Finanee Department_for
approval of procurement of Mobile Phones and reimbursement of call charges-thereof. -
Pr. Secretary -(Finance)-approved the proposal on 22/11/2006 with the conditiorf that -
“Reimbursement of mobile phones may be allowed (as non-entitled category) as-per

normus and if mobile phomes are to bought for them, group billing/pooling may e~

resorted to.”

It has been observed that the reimbursement of call charges of mobile phones to
Tehsildars (North Distt.) were sanctioned for the period prior to the approval of Finance
Department for the period prior to i.e. 22/11/2006. The details of such sanctions are as
under:- s

Name of Tehsildar Bill date Amount " [ Sanction No/Date

Sh. B,X, Parchure [ 24:02.2806 | 389 T2(33)/DCN/2003- i
Tehsildar (Civil 24032006 | 1256 04/17135 dt. 28.03.2006, | -
Lines) 24.04.2006 |1382 | 11.05.2006 & 25.05.2006

"'Sh. G.R. Mehami 16.02.2006 | 1500 F2(33)/DCN/2003-04/805

| Tehsildar (Kotwali) | 16.03.2006 | 1110 dated 20.04.2006

i Total 5637 |

-

Besides above payments a sanction of Rs.22,099/- covering the reimbursement of
cellular call charges of Tehsildars was issued on 16/06/2007, In this sanctiop-orders most:

of the amounts pertains prior to 22.11.2006 i.e. approval of Finance ]?epa:ﬁne_g%-_ﬁggch :
allowing the payments-for-the period for which approval of Finance Department ‘wesnot:

available is irregular. ‘Therefore; the. recovery of all such payments which were allewed ™ ;"

prior to the approval of Finance Department may be made from the respective officers
under intimation to the audit. ,

TR T AN wae s 5 errmtbanatdbscdar #ors o s bk e

-
w
25,
[




—¥ara No. ¥, Irregularities in deployment of sesarity mugrds, . s

As per Finance Departieiit’s cireular No. F.14(2)/2001/Fin.(B) dated 27.05:2004

pertaining to the procedure to be followed for eéngagement of security .and sanitation all
the departments were advised to follow the instructions. One of the requirement of the
instructions was that:- . ' ' '

“In the matter of award of work relating to. security, the NIT should mention the exact
number of staff of different categories required to be provided by the contractor. The

staff.requirement should be firmed up by the department in consultation with the A.R.

Department, beforchand.”
It has, however, been.

of Security Guards in-DC(N) 2nd its subordinate offices that in the month of Qctaber,

- 2004, five Home Guards were engaged for the security of O/o D.C.(N), SDM (SByand .. .. -

SR-I offices with the approval of Finance Department. Qut of these 5-Home Guards, 2
were proposed to be deployed at DC(N) office and 3 at SDM (SB) and SR office. Later

in the month of March, 2006, possibilities of engagement of security guards from private
agency were explored and a proposal was sent to Finance Department. The wages of the
guards were to be given on the basis of the rates approved by the Sales Tax Department.
Although, the proposal was approved by the Finance Department but the proposal for

raising the guards from 5 to 8 was not got approved from the A.R. Department, ¥sper =
provisions of aforesaid circv'ar. It is worth mentioned here that department was-atready- - -
having one chowkidar-and-ohe sweeper-cum-chowkidar on its-strength and under-these- ~—

circumstances before sending the proposal to Finance Department it was necessary toget-
the proposal appiuvet from the A.R. Department. p

¥4

— e i i e

observed during the scrutiny of file relating to Dgpigfﬁggg; s




: PART-II
~~ CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2007-14)

?
PARA NO.01/ L ; Ref. Audit Memo No. 12 Dated:-09/07/2014
Subject:-Payment of Ad-hoc Pension Relief to J&K Migrants and 1984 riots victims.

During the test check of cases related to payment of Ad-hoc Pension Relief to J&K
Migrants, it has been noticed that Smt. Sarla Kou! having Reglstration No. 14851, intimated
to SOM(HQ) vide letter dated 03/03/2014 that her mother—infiaw’explred'-dﬁ.‘fﬁ/ﬂﬂ'zﬁf&' :
therefore, her name may be deleted from relief record. Despite being informed,"ofﬁéé{m
made payment to the 'bene_ﬂciawfor the months of February-14 & March-14 (S.NoT174}as =

per the following details:-
CASE OF SMT. SARLA KAUL {5.NO, 174}

|

2 [27/03/14 | March-14 | 4
FOTAL - 33200/- | 10784f- | 2816/
hether death certificate of beneficiary was

It may also be intimated that as to w
asked by the Administrative Department, as there is a possibllity that her mother-n-law
was expired long ago.
CASE OF SH. KASHMIRI LAL DHALL (5.NO. a4}
2014 citing that he has been

Mr. Kashmirl Lal Dhall submitted an affidavit on 21/05/
5 dated 18/06/90 and his

registered with the Delhi Admn. vide Registration No. 672 _
daughter Ms:-Snehia Dhall got married, therefore, her name may. be deleted-from the -

migrant record. The Ofo DC (N) paid relief to the family comprising of 4'membe_f§j§_i:§’_ea-.‘-_une_-

14 as per the following details: _
s.N | SANCTION T MONTH

FNO. 1SANCTION [ MONTH NO. OF | AMOUNT | AMOUNT TAMOUNT | EXCESS —‘
| DATED BENEFCIARIES | PER | RELEASED | ADMISSIBLE | AMOUNT
| . IN FAMILY PERSON \ (n Rs) |{inRs) _ RELEASED
_ ' _ L (In_Rs.)
1 | 03/03/14 | FEB-14 | 4 1650/ 6600/~ - [5834f ~~ | 766/-
| 1650/- 6600/~ | 4950/~ | 1650/

NO. OF | AMOUN
T PER | RELEASE

0. | No&DATED/ BENEFC!
\ ARIES | PERSON

| |sno. ,
. ' N
| FAMILY

12501,03/07/13

|
|04 %
2 || 2953-57,24/07/13 |

| 1(e4 '
"5182-86,17-10:33- \Au:_g-l?, |

3 \ 1650/~
| | {238)
7 | 5182-86,17-10-13

(238) =
5182-86,17-10-13

|
—i
]

s T as50/-

b

A




L - T Tl
e lr (238) ] = s 1
' °| 6072-6076,15-01-14 | Jan-14 4 1650/- | 6600/- 4950/-
| (238) '
e _
| g | (7952-56,03-03-14 Feb-14 4 1650/~ | 6600/- 4950/~
| | {81)
| 10. | 9429-9433,27-03-14 | March-14 4 1650/- | 6600/- 4950/-
: (81) .
| 11. | 432-436,09-05-14 April-14 4 1650/- | 6600/- 4950/-
. (81) ; " T e
| 12. | 1359-1363,19-06-14 | May-14 4 1650/- | 6600/~ | 49507-
| , (81) i = ) m
i | -. —= . 1 - ." — — ——
13 | 1359-1363,19-06-14 | June-H4 — .- | 4 1650/- | 6600/- 4950/~ “1-1650/-
: | (81) I 3 g o :
I Total [ 1 85800/- | 64350/~ 21450/- L

It may also be intimated that as to whether marriage certificate or any proof of marriage
was asked by the Administrative Department as there Is a possibility §

that marriage of daughter was solemnized long ago.

CASE OF SMT. MADHU KAPBER {5.NO.4) ) T

Ms Madhu Kapoor Wifo Mr. Ravish Kapoor submitted an affidavit on 25/01/2014 citing that
she has been registered with the Delhi Admn. vide Registration No. 1626 dated 17/03/90-and her
daughter Neha Kapoor got married. Her husband Mr. Ravish Kapoor is also residing with her after
marriage, therefore, their names may be deleted from the migrant record. The O/o DC (N) paid
relief to the family comprising of 4 members upto January-14. It may also be Intimated that as to
whether marriage certificate or any proof of marriage was asked by the Administrative
Department as there is a possibility that marriage of daughter was solemniz_e’;i;long ago.

Trca e

for releasing the relief to the beneficiaries afterverifyingthe
amount at least-of Rs..2416/-in. .
f family of Sh. Kashmiri Lal-Dhall
at the level of HOO under

Heneeforth, due care is-taken
record furnished by the-claimants, Recovery of an appropriate
respect of family of Smt. Sarla Kaul and Rs.21450/- in respect ©
may be made, as per rules after due verification of facts and figures
intimation to audit.

Al other similar cases may also be reviewed.

T Ty TR YRR LA 0t 1 ey T a2 v -




Scheme of Delhii Government.

The Office of Dep@tﬁﬁi@gﬁsﬁoner (North), Kripa Narain Marg Delhi-54, ’is'réﬁéa‘;saﬁcﬁ-o;..:
Orders for execution of various works in RWAs under “My Delhi ] Care” Scheme. ]
of these cases, it has been found that sanction orders were issued subject to completion efcertain”

codal formalities. Some of them are mentioned below:-

{. On receipt of sanction order, the implementing agency will start the process of execution

like inviting tenders without waiting for deposition of funds.
2. The award of work & execution will be taken up immediately on receipt of the funds

~ from the DC (Revenue). e
3. The Implementing Agency will ensure that the work is completed-within-90-days after

award of confract... . - L
4 The Implementing Agency will submit final bills, utilization certificats. and, uospent
amount of each scheme within 10 days of completion of the work to enable '}Egctﬂ; the

accounts.

Five cases have been test checked for ensuring compliance of above terms and conditions as

per the following details:-

|S. | NAME OF RWA Total Advance . i
NO. | = Sanctioned payment/Dated. Payr
? Amount/Dated | (25% of total] _ "(Buls
T Capital Region, ~C-Biock; -Metro Vihar, 376,625/ - “11520,875
Phase-I1, Holambi Kalan -~ |-17/01/13 %l L 16/04/13 ks
5| Shivaji Market, RWA, 2358, T-5A, Shivaji 3,44,21 10,332,750 _
i 28/03/13 28/03/13 16/04/13

: Market, Bawana Road Narela, Delhi.
13 Main Bazar Merchant Association, 147, 7,95,000/-
L Narela, Delbi 18/03/13 18/03/13 ) 16/04/13
|4 | Capital Region for Right 0 Information 7,51,972/-
"_ | Association, B-1126 Holambi Kalan. 17/01/13 17/01/13 16/04/13
5 | Indir2 Vihar, Delhi-110009 9,47,150/- 7,10,363/-
’ 16/01/13 16/01/13- | 310313
bas been lapsed, therefore, details regardingl’i’;;ijiiﬁg tenders by

Implementing Agency for execution W i s
of work after receipt of funds, completion of work within 90 days after of award of contract
ent amount details may e provided to

and submission of final bills, utilization certificates and unsp .
irative Department has fulfilled its own

audit for further serutiny and to ensure that the Adminis
easing 25% advance

terms and conditions incorpo
payment.

Since, a considerabie period

rated in the order while issuing sanction for rel

Difisgseratiay”

L TR
4 TTE e TR | L R =



T WA
P‘t}rther,- referlence is also invited to instructions endorsed by the Finance Depmen@de
LS« NoF.4(73)me.(Esttb~HI)f2010—I 1/dSV/581  dated 08/10/13 regarding  Expenditure

Management Economy Measures and Rationalization of expenditure which stipulates that:-"

*1 as per extant instructions, not more than 33% of the BE may-be-spent 5 the last -
quarter of FY.-Besides, the stipulation that during the month gfr@gch_tgg

expenditiire Shouldbe limited to 15% of BE

4.2 Rush of expenditure on procurement should be avoided during the last quarter of

the fiscal year and in particular the last month of the year so as to ensure that all

procedures are complied with and there is no infructuous or wasteful
expenditure.

On perusal of the Budget Register for the FY 2012-13, it has been found that Rs. 5 crores
was allotted in the Head 2053 O(3)(1)(2) Citizen Care for Habitat Fund (Plan) for the year 201213,
But, the Administrative Department initiated action for utilization of funds only“in the month of
January-2013 for implementation of scheme, i.e. in the last quarter of FY 2012-13. °7°7

A total of Rs.2,44,05‘,8?2_ 49% _approximatelv)/- were spent during Quartér—{;:iig,.laSt.. \

Quarter of FY 2012-13 out of Rs. 5 crores allotted inifially and there was un spent balance shown as
Rs. 2,55,94,128/-at the end of year. Further, in the month of March-13, sanctions of
Rs.1,65,74,306/- were issued (33 % _approximately of total BE) which are violation of
instructions circulated by Finance Department referred to above. It may also be intimated that as to
whether savings of almost 51% of budget under the scheme has been surrendered or utilized
clsewhere or not. =

Reasnns for the above lapses may be elucidated to next Audit, R s

T = £ e,




PA ; /-_f"Rif.Audlt Memo No. :05Dated : 03-07.2014
A

Subject:-  Grant of increment under R. P. Rule 2008
T 2 = i /

R

According to GOMin. of _Finance ,OM No. 01-01-2008- /C : dated 29-07-09;in the
case of calculation of increment under the revised pay structure, paisa should B&ignored,
but any amount of a rupee should be rounded off to next multiple of 10. During-the test
check of 6th Pay Commission pay fixation cases, It observed that the annual increment
granted to following Officials have been rounded off to next multiple of 10 as per the

following details:-

i

| S. iNa‘me ncrement | Increment | Pay _ Pay
| No. ]&Deslgnation of admissible | Granted | admissible Granted

A 1 loyee _ | S
Shankar ["8350/- - 280/- | 290/- o830/~ . | 96Al

Pay

1. |Tara
| Joshi, (Patwari). ‘ason - . |on 01-07-07 | on 01-07-07
| 01-07-06

|
\

—

| 2.
L (Driver
date w.ef the dates

The amount of Increment should be worked out upto I !
mentioned in col.no.4 apove and over payment of pay & allowances in rfo above
incumbents should-be recovered after due verification of fact _and'_ﬁgur_’g;_t_qr_a_qgrij_t}t‘l_m_atiqn

to audit. S

270/~
on 01-07-06

"§h. Jagat Singh | 6790+1900 {260
on 04-01-06 | on 01-07-06

All other simitar cases shotild be reviewed and necessary action may bé tak_en

3




Refb\dit Memo No. 06. Dated:-03/07/2014.

{

¥

T

Subject:- Pay Fixation

During the test check of the S@ Book of the office Dy. Commissioner’s Office.
(North), Kripa Narain Marg Dethi-54, it has been observed that increment granted to Shri
13 is mot in order as per the following detail :-

Yashi Singh , Suptd. On 01-07-12 & 01-07-

Pay as on Pay admissible Pay o
: Granted: . .|
01-07-12 TAGE0TAB00 | 14460+4800)- ..

15130+4800

TEG30+AB00%

officer may be reviewed as

The benefit of increment i.e. 01-07-12 granted to
d figure at the jevel of HOO

per above observation after due verification of fact an

under intimation to audit.

2 A e 14 e T AT




Ref.Audit Memo No. 07. Dated:-04/07/2014

PARAFORS, DN __—

Subject:- Pay Fixation c¢ase in respect of Sh. Pravee Kuomar, UDC.

During the test check of the Sgrvice Book of Sh. Praveen Kumar, GradE-JLII_(DASS)z’UDC of .
the office of Dy. Gg;_nm_igsioner—’é_ Office (North), Kripa Narain Marg'Bgihi?M,:R:@ﬁbesn “
e e ~-....-}ﬂé. =5

observed that Consequent upon imple mentation of 6 Central Pay Commission Rules 2008, e
Administrative. Deparﬁnentf.ﬁﬁ_lé'.ﬁiﬁ_‘i;@g_the pay of official w.e.f. 01/01/2006, considered Pay as...
Rs.4100/- instead of Rs.4000/- as on ~01,01.2006 which resulted wrong fixation of pay-in atrl!ie_..‘

revised pay structure. The irregularity in the pay fixation Is illustrated as below:-

As per Service Baok
{InRs.).
| Pay in the pre-revised Scale as on

\ 01-01-06 : - :
As per 67 CPC Pay fixed in PB-2(Rs. | 7630+2400=10030 7440+2400=0840 "1

| 5200-20200 with G- P Re. 7400/ N A |
| 01-01-2006 = e
01-07-2006 '

A1, on 01-07-2007

| particulars pay to be fixed as per rules

4000/-

7940+2400=10340
8250+2400=10650 8050+2400=10450
A1, on 01-07-2008 8570+2400=10970 | 8370+2400= 10770
A, 1. on 01-07-2009 8900+2400=11300 8700+2400=11100
[A I on 01-07-2010 [ 9240+2400=11640

Al on 01-07-2011 | 9590+2400=11990
A1, on 01-07-2012 9950+2400=12350

A. 1. on 01-07-2012 ' 10320+2400=12720

N G OL-07-2008 & i er st

e

The pay fixation in respect of Sh. praveen Kumar, UDC may be reviewed ang-recovery
affected as per the above observations after due verification of fact and flgure at the levelof HOO

under intimation to audit.

All other similar cases should be reviewed and necessary action may be taken accordingly:




- A A i L —_._-_,.._,___...,“..__.—_' -

Ref. Audit Memo No:10 Datsd:-oa-@(]ld

Subject:- ce for_adoption of small

0 -

During the test checkof Pay bill register of FY 2013-14 of staff member of office of BEN ;f--ft-ha;
been found that the Payment of Family Planning-allowance for adopting small family norms-has been
aranted to the Officials of 0/0 of DC (N) by not abiding the instructions circulated vide office Memorafidum
No. F. No.7{20)/2008. E.NI/(A) Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of expendl%ure New
Delhi, dated 24" Sept. 2008 and partial modification of Ministry’s O.M. No. 6{39)}98- IC -1l dated 6™ July
1999 vide which the revised Family planning allowance will be admissible at double the existing amount of
the Family planning allowance, subject to a minimum of Rs.210/- per months as indicated in Col No.7 of
Annexure to this O.M. :

The Family Planning.Allowance has been granted to Officials of Ofo of DC iN) as pe;-deialls given
below:- : G T L

e \ Nama of the Official =, _ T Grade pay | Family Revised—— |-
'i No. | (s/sh./smt-) | Planning Family ™
'| Allowance | Planning

| Drawn Allowance
i ll w.ef.
!. ' 01/09/2008
||| as per
'n o5 sjtastrustions o -
=| ]I : e -(ﬁy_iissible}-- fi=
1. Daya Ram Dubey, Kanungo \ 2400 : _4_10:__ o
\ 2. \ Jai Kishan, i(anungo ] 2400
L |
ik \ Mir Singh, Kanungo \ 2400
!

B.K. Satyarthi, Kanungo l 2000

e
| Anil Kumar, patwarl

Ashwani Kumar, Patwar ' | 2000

\ 7 Gyanender Rana, Patwar! 2000
{Upto April-

i 13)

e

|
0
Il D.K. Bansal, Patwari

Pushplata, Pecn

GV. Reddy, LOC

T

T.S. Joshi Kanungo -

| 12 | Mukesh Kumar, Patwati

| 13 | Subodh Kumar, Patwari




(

Hence, family Fl’lanning Allowance may be revised in respect of above officials as 'ber the prevailing
instructions with effect from the month following the date of operation or 01/09/2008 whichever is later:”
Reasons for granting Family~Planning. Allowance to Sh. Gyanender Rana, P'a'twéﬁ—.np‘to Rﬁm13 and
stopped thereafter may be furnished, - i

e i T PP

Further, as per entry made in PBR, official Sh. Jai Kishan, Kanungo mentioned at S.No:2 above,
suspended w.e.f. 10/04/2013. As per FR 27, GIO {12)(u), if a Government Servant-Is under suspension, or
is on leave, the benefit of FPA would not be given effect to during the period of suspension or leave.
Similarly, official Sh. G.V. Reddy, LDC, as mentioned at 5.No. 10 above, is drawing Family Planning
Allowance @ Rs.300/- p.m. instead of Rs.210/- p.m. which is irregular as per the instructions. Therefore,
recovery of an requisite amount may be made in respect of above two officials mgptionéd at’'S.No. 2 &
10 above after due verification of facts and figures at the level of HOO under intimat(gn toBUBLE.. . .

All other similar cases may also be reviewed on the same prin_ci;_:le.m

R




N

7 § Ref. Audit Memo Na.ﬂzmedt:ﬁgﬁ'f 20’

Subject :- Delay in'depesition of Govt. money in Govt. Account.

During the test check of Cash book , GAR-06, and chalian files maintained by the office of
the Dy. Commissioner’s Office (North), Kripa Nerain Marg Delhi-54, for the audit period, Itis
observed that there is undue delay in depositing of the government money/ other réceipts
received by the D.D.O. to the accredited bank of the concerned office The said delay was
ranging for more than 20 days. Few examiples are given below:-

SrNo. | TR-05No;& _ | Amount Challan | Date of Depgsite. 33

Date of receipt ~ | (Rs.) No. * | In Govt. account - ==

T. | - 7074308124 . 335470/- | 449 26.00-12 T PAy x|

o 709,09-08-12.| 127800/ | 457 19-09-12 S e
i[ 3, 713,13-08-12 260200/- | 461 17-08-12 4=
F 4. 717,14-08-12 907700/~ | 465 13-09-12 _ 90 -
, 50 ) 720,16-08-12 197190/- | 466 13-09-12 o
l 6. | 723,17-08-12 96100/- | 471~ 19-09-12 32
' Tl 727,21-08-12 133655/~ | 475 26-09-12 35

8. 730,22-08-12 131080/- | 477 19-11-12 . 88
L S 13-02-13 164000/- | 745 130413 58 |
Vi 10. | 13-02-13 214350/~ | 744 130413 == =l 58
i ujﬁ 27-02-13 | 15,28,476/- | 770 130413 = bk~ et
1 T _27-02:13 | 484770/ | 771 T B . . i
| e 570213 | 1219075/ | 772 113-04-13 —=| A4 ‘_\
L 14 ] 29-01-14 630355/- | 687 13-03-14 4%
P I5. 4 29-01-14 352166/- | 688 | 13-03-14 42 j

As per Rule 6 of Receipt & Payment Rules, 1983, “g]]l moneys received by or
tendered to Government Offices on account of revenues or receipts or dues of the
Government, shall, without undue delay, be peid in full into the accredite;d bank for

inclusion in Government Account. o

~ The reasons of meébov'e lapses may be elucidated to nen'faﬁdiij;; -




il )

*Q/ Ref.Audit Memo No.16 Dated +11-07-14

Subject :- Travellin Allowance Bill in Respect of Sh. Rajanish Kumar Sin h 'SDM'

Consequent. upon transfer of Sh. Rajanish Kumar Singh,~Additional--District
Magistrate/Settiement QHicer, Union Termitory of Lakshadweep, (Cbl!ectoratéj?ﬁmt’ﬁf?to
New Delhi, TA advance-amounfing to Rs. 1 lakh was sanctioned to the officer-vide order
dated 14/03/2012 with the condition that the officer will submit his TA bill for adjustment of
advance within 30 days of joining new station, failing which the entire amount will be

recovered in lump sum from the salary bill by the drawing and disbursing officer.

The officer has reached Delhi on 10/04/2012 and TA adjustment bill of Rs. 60,176/
was submitted to PAC by DC Office (N) vide Bill No. 156 dated 10/07/2013 after a gap of
more than 01 year. Balance amount of Rs. 39824/- was also deposited by the Officer vide
Challan No. 839 dated 29/03/2013 (almost 1 year gap from date of -?-’aﬁét‘iorgi:-ﬁut;stamp' of
Bank Authorities is not available on the body of Challan which is ot o

Reasons for the above tapses for-delay in adjustment and non—aigﬁé__n_'rjiém{d the
instructions mentioned in order dated 14/03/2012, Were not furnished by the cfé’ﬁartment.
Hence Reply may be submitted to audit department.

T GNP S S TP T



R G RS ST T

810712014

o i

Ref Memo NO. 21 Dated 1

During the scrutiny of Bill No. 456 dated 30/09/2011 amounting to Rs. 74:73,822

on catering arrangement at ITPO during Bhagidari Mela-2011 made in favour of Royal

Tourism & Caterer, it has been found that the Caterer had submitted two duplicate bills

No. 453 & 454 dated 04/07/2011 amounting to Rs. 69,23,702.50/- and Rs.78,04,801/-
respectively for providing catering arrangements on the occasions of Bhagidari Mela-2011.

The bills have been restricted by the Department for Rs.32,16,123/- (including VAT
Rs.3,41,75/- & Service Tax Rs.1,40,7821) and R5.42,5Z;§9_9!-(i_ncluding
Rs.4,52,369/- & Service Tax Rs.1,86,376/-) and passed for p;a_gméﬁt--aéé@ﬁlqglyzaﬁer
deducting TDS. — i -—*1:“ Sty

¢ was made on the basis of duplicate bills-were not
e concerned flle was not- produced pefore audit
he bill was restricted to about 50% and
nce Reply may be submitted to audit

Reasons for the paymen
furnished by the department. Further, th
party, therefore, it was not ascertained why ¢
payment was made on the basis of duplicate bill. He

department.

e 7 et A ¥ TATIRSTRA &



:,y@ / Ref. Memo NO. 19. Dated 16/07/2014
w

Sub: Expenditure incurred on ing awareness programme on self defence &
rescue_in 51 schools.

During the scrutiny of file No.DC{N)/DDMA/DEMEX Awarenass:‘é&iZﬂ%@ggﬂrding. _-
DEMEX Awareness. Programme, it has been revealed that quotationis were called. -by-the -

Administrative Department from. registered - NGOs/Organization for Street. Play/Self -

Defence Programme in— 57 “schdols of District North vide Quotation Nofice .No.-
F.No.DC(N)/DDMA/2012-13/150 dated 25/10/12. Based on comparative statement
prepared by the Department, work was awarded to. M/s Kriti Foundation vide order dated
06/11/2012 to organize awareness programme on self defence & rescue in 51 schools
with a copy endorsed to DD, Education Department. It has been mentioned in the order
dated 08/11/2012 that complete report of the programme be submitted to ADM.

M/s Kriti Foundation submitted Bill dated 02/01/2013 of Rs. 91875/--for makihg -

o

payment. Accordingly, sanctien order dated 04/02/2013 was isstied by thé Department for
payment of Rs.91375/~ On further-perusal of record, it has been found that reportfrom the

concemned schools that-gwarenéss programme was conducted in schools Tiat=found
ed DD (N/W), Dte. Of EducatiorrJ}_si_'alsO' i

available in record. Further, report-from. concern
not available in the file.

Complete Report of the programme is not available in the file which is pre-reguisite
as per order dated 08/11/2012. Despite these shortcomings, the Department had issued
sanction order for making payment of requisite amount.

2. There is another proposal in the file for purchase of Flex Board: The Depariment

had invited quotations from-the 5-firms even though the estimated valug of good§Js more

than Rs.1,00,000/- The Department had cited Rule 151 of GFR-2005 (Page-7/N)but . veb....
based publicity as per limited tender ’_enquir-y-'_w,a_a,s not followed as per Quotation~Nofice .

dated 27/10/2013.

Reply may be submitted to audit department.

o

[T S SR L




>' Rajwatr; C/ 0
| weeper

(Audit Memo. No. 07 Date: 07-09-2017)
" As per Central Govt. Employee Group Insurance scheme (CGEGIS) / Union
Territories Group Insurance Scheme (UTGEIS), the rate of monthly subscription to"
the employees classified as Group ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ is required to be deducted as per
details given below to get the appropriate insurance cover :- -

Group to which the | Rate of Amount Of lhsurance
employee belongs subscription Cover (In Rs.)

A Rs. 120/ per month | 120000

| B % Rs. 60/ per month | 60000

| o Rs. 30/ per month | 30000

Further the guidelines mentioned therein, the ‘employees are enrolled as
members of the Scheme only from 1% January every year. If an employee enters
service on or after 2" January in any year, he is enrolled as & member only from 1°
January of the next year. Further on regular promotion of a member to a higher
Group after the 1** January in any year, his subscription will be raised only from the
1% January of the next year. : '

During the test check of pay bill registers for the period 2016-17, it has been
observed that the Department has not been deducting the UTGEIS -contribution as
per the above instructions and thus resulted in short recovery of Rs.5820/- as per

detail below:- -
' Sr. | Name of the | UTGEIS DIFFERE | Period/ Amount |
‘ No | employee Group / | Contribution NCETO | Month Short
,. (S/ Shri)/ Gr pay BE Deducted
i designatuion l DEDUC ‘ TOBE | RECOVE | TO BE RE-
i ' TED DEDUC | RED %;}
; | TED .
1 Jasbir Singh, B/ 80 = el 30 01/12 t0< 2040 )
,_ Tehsilda r ;
I' | (transferred ) 4800

Jai Prakash LG5 30
h.-‘_—'———.—-‘
;'- e
' 4. | Om Prakash C/ | 15 30

i Baliff _
(Retired on July 1800
17)

FG.\% Vinod Kumar, | CJ

|\““B 1800




151 I S
: L e
Pooag Kishan Lal, & _
' T \v er ’
il 1800 £%
o Uy 74 -
| 8. De 30
‘ Meeng §
Peon \
g 5. | Rajesh KXf 4 3 20
)
; X s | 3
1 _
! N , .. e
| i
|
|
5820
.a'l.._

be confirmed andf‘thé o

d that the. Department
iod too in terms of a

hay please
further advise
& for the earlier per

s and figures mentioned above
e made from their salary. A
if recoveries are effectt
promotion of the member.

The other similar cases ”
made accordingly under intjprration to audit.
L/

The fact
! recoveries may b
may also ensure

|

I regular
| ries be
|

ay also be reviewed if any, and the recove




~ '
Sub:- Recovery of DGEHS Sub'scription of Rs.10?500f—

(Audit Memo No-8 Dated: 07-09-2017)

The DGEHS Subscription of the employees were revised w.ef 01.08.2010 vide
GNCTD Order No. F.25 (I1l)/DGEHS/140/DHS/09/4441 3- 18 dated 20.08. 2010_§Dd further'the
DGERS subscription of the employees were revised w.e.f 01.02.2017 vide: GNG? -Orderdio;
F.25 (il /DGEHS/140/DHS/09/204078 -204243 dated 20.05.2017 due to revision of:pay &~

allowance of Delhi Government emtployees on account of \mplerhentatlon of recommeno‘ahor? N _ -

of the Seventh central Pay Commission.

While scrutiny of PBR for the audit period 2014- 2017 in r/o DM Offlce District North,
Ali Pur Delhi, it has been observed that DGEHS Subscription from this office employees have
not been recovered as per the revised rates in accordance with the circulars issued as

above. As such amount indicated against their names may be recovered after due

e

verification of facts and-figuré under.intimation to audit:- OO S ::;'-
. g - »
'S | Name& GRADE | Periods in | No. of | Deduc [To be ] Amount | Net™ - Remarks '
. NO | Designation PAY/ [ months ‘ months | ted ‘dedict | to  be | amt—= e
! | Level : ) per ed per | recover |recove - - -
| ‘ month | month | ed rable
| ! | as per
| : | | i PBR
1 [ Sh.Jasbir | 4800 | 08/10 to 8/14 | 49 (225 | 325 4900 4900 Joined  on
' Singh, | \ | l l 01-10-12. .
! Tehsildar | But the
| |‘ \ ' \ | \ -~ |-calculation
’ - ' i | was done as
| [ | |_ l | PG e s N
! | | .. 1 5 ot _: Pt . Thér'e-aﬂer
i = | deduction is |
] -_ T t‘ . il = Therder T
2] 'Sh.Rakesh | 4200 0871010 6/11 KR 125 225 1100 doined on
| Kumar 4600 07/11 to1/17 |_67 125 325 13400 01-11-12.
Singn- Gr-ll | Level-7 | 02/17 to 8/17 | 07 125 650 3675 But the
| Steno l \ calcutation
was done &s
g !. | _ LPC.
i \ ' ( now
R L R ] L) M I
3 [Sh.Ravi [ 4600 '| 08/10to 1/16 | 66 225 5208 6600 .Due6500.. w.ef2/16 | o
. i Kumar Gr-ll | | ‘\ 5 : )deduction o e
| Steno | | is in order 33“7
| |
e ; S S | | i ol
L sk Brij | 4800 | 08/10.to0 1/16 \64 '| 225 325 6400 W“634$":_ Deduction |
| Mohan Gr-li | ! i ; g 11/14- &
Seno | Qg s aay cfled - ’ﬂfﬁf&;wznms in | g
! =, | ] | t -~ | order, \ —
| | | ‘ __jf\,— = ‘ Deduction | 44
: ; 1 ‘ oo, | | - | is in order
= ' [ l w.ef. 2/16.
~— "% | Gh Jaswant | 4200 | 08/10t06/14 i 48 1925 1225 4800 | 4800 mmyzﬂ’m—*'"——' i
! Singh Driver | Level-6 | 01/15 only ; I \ o e e o e DN
' | ! .. tsian order
Ii -':--"\»- Bzl | N |1 S et | XEEPL TOF-
| = | ,
| e E S B s

il ]

wiv CvprT AL B T Y

Ao Mk




e p—
; P EE s T e

"< Bh.Om 1800 r5EA0 0 A7 | 187 50

< |Parasn | Levelt | 02/17 to 8/17 \07 | 50 \250
W l |
"7 { sh.

T Deduction

PR S CEE e
Q8/10 to 9/14 50 225 325

| | Sandeep =\ 0217 to 817 | 07 325 650 w.e.f10/14
'! | Sehrawat Bruos T o LT s
i. | Asstt. Ty : i '
= | Programmer -

07/11 to 117
02/47 to 8/17

Sh. Arifullah

Khan,UDC | transferred

on 12/13
b \ | Gr- Pay
' ' granted
' from 2800/
\ | . to 4200/-
' | I e i ol et

"1 Deduction’
~trom 2/16 77
to 117 1s
in order. ‘
Gr-pay |
granted \
4600/ w.ef.
09/15 (

Now trsfd.

te Sh.Gajender 4600 "09!-15_ to 1/16

'. | Singh, Stat. Level 7 -,'02I1'.7to‘8I17 7

| | Asstt.. \ l 1
| I \

| |
| \a | | \ l1
B oo \ '\

2600 | 08/10 t0 1116

| Sh. Tej Ram eebu -
| | Nab Levet:Z..| 02117 to 8/17 : RS T S
|| Tehsicarl | T " oin
Ei ! ||
| |
iI | \
| Sh. Anil | 4600 [ Deduction
g from 2/16

| Kumarr Naib

| ! ! .
: TehSl\dar 1 to 1/17 ’15

in order

|| . et

2 | i i

4600 | 08/10to0 2116 | 8700 . {2l Deduction
| ' - : R from 3/16

__—ll'___.._-—-—"
12y Sh. Rakesh
, Kumar Naib |
| Tehsildar '|_ -

|

|
|
|
to 1/17 18

.| in order. .
Trsfd. on

i | '|
._—=L—_-..—_+_-_.—__..—-—_.._ e e et e — - i
8600 | 02/17 10 5mﬂ 4 T35 | 650

.
i3 | oh. Amit | 1
[ Level 11 : //l\’_ﬂ
E F*‘"'T-fﬁ 225|325

| satija DM

e |

M4 | Sh. Mano}-
| B 1
.}? Sh. Rajesh 08/10 to 117
@ | Kumar UDC 02/47 to 8/17
|16 | Sh. Parveen \ 4200 | 08/10to 7116 | 72
= | Kumar ARO | 4800 " 8/16 to 10/16 | 3
1 | |
ST | |
il : | |

Hence, recovery of Rs. 107500/- may be nlwgc“ié' from the above incumpen
due verification of facts and figures at the level of HOO/DDO. All other similar cases
may also be reviewed on the pasis of above observations.

“M%Mﬁ,ﬁﬂb#wﬂ o?%alSﬁsﬂ—/

e ;/’gg’)’)f %—\y&w o~ S
gshs “ “3( = i




Subject: Irregular Family Planning Allowance to Shri Rajéndra Kumar
i B . GQharma, SO —Recovery of Rs.16,720/- regarding
‘/;,-f.:-/ (@4 e (Audit Memo No.14  Dated: 08-09-2017)

During test cl'_leck of P.B.R, it has been observed that:- ie e
(i) While working as UDC Shri R. K. Sharma, S.0. had been-geanted .
Family Planning. Allowance (FPA) @ Rs: 30-per month w.ef
01.05.94. The corresponding rate of the said allowance undéi:_ELP
Rule 2008 is Rs.21 0/-. However, as per LPC issued from the office
of Dir. Of Economics and Statistics, Vikas Bhawan-11, Civil Lines,
Delhi-110034 to the office of DC (North), he has been drawing the
F_PA'@..RS_AQO!— corresponding to the Grade Pay Rs.4200/- of Gr: 1
DASS which is irregular. o T e g 5
(i) As per-order-no. B No.7(20)/2008-EITI(A) dited 24" September,
2008 issued from Govt. if India, Ministry of Finance (_Dglﬁaﬂ;ment
of Expenditure), the allowance will be related to the Gr:},i;de'.Pfe_&_w
corresponding to the post against which the employee concerned
had initially earned or will earn the Family Planning Allowance.
However, all other terms and conditions governing the grant of
Family Planning Allowance shall remain unchanged. As such the
FPA is to be granted w.r.l the pay scale in Whiq}égne.‘h&d__initially
been-granted FPA. Subsequent promotions will not c}{arige the rate
of FPA. | B
(iii) On the basis of the said LPC issued from the office of Dir. of
Economics and Statistics, he has been drawing FPA @ Rs. 400/-
till date.
The overpaid amount from 01-09-2008 to 31-12-2015 @
Rs.190/- per month worlks out t0 Rs.16,720/-

Hence, recovery of Rs. 16,720/~ may be made from The above-incumbent -

after due verification of facts and figures at the level of HOO/MDO. All other
similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above observatiégx_isj '

L




o

PARA PARA-6

.

Sub:

Recovery ofRs’Z‘TGZSK- towa er rei

financial years 2014-15 to 2016 7.

(Audit Memo. No.15Dated: 11-09-2017)

During the test check of the medical reimbursement claimed by the staff of-the

District Maglstrate “District North, Delhi-110036 for the period 2014-17,-it has been
noticed that-school has gverpaid the reimbursement amount to some of the ofﬁc@LASZEUCh &
amount indicated agamsﬁhelrﬁames may- be recovered after due verlflcatimﬂnder

intimation to audit:-

A e e

| S.No. | Name of the Treatment | Amount | Amoun | Amou Remarks -
| | officials/ taken/ (Name of | reimburs |t nt
| Designation Hospital) ed admissi | overpa
| ble id
| | Sh. Sanjeev Cardiology | 80000/- | 72000/- | 8000/- | Not deducted Less
| Kumar, Patwari St. Stephen’s | (Package 10% ~-in general
| I & e hospital \ Rate) © |- 22 category
/2. | Sh.Sandeep .—. |LefiEctopic . | 18870/~ | 13800/~ | 5070/ —I-CGHSJCOde 618
! | Sharawat, | Prégnancy
| Assisstant Teohofem |- 0 - R P
| Programmer Hospital .
| ' Sh.Gulshan Medanta, the 10328/- 10033/- | 295/- | Thermorfieter digital
3; Kumar, SR | medicity * | not admissible. |
2 | Sh. Jagat Singh, | Lotus Hospital | 8839/~ 6876/- GPGB Nursing and medical |
E  Driver | & maternity - | N S , T T | carenot admissible
! " - “\'_\ Centle T (\\\ ﬁ : Nfor Rs.1850/- dyring
' ! = S e &P.' St . |in pat;ent+ lab test
| 5 - B e BT 0 {réstEeed -
- 1 e NS !‘ %ﬁ 5 e =5
| el | <t &G MP AN AN'I’IG‘ENIOZ
s [ o Ele
3 | Sh. Suresh Chand | Shri Hospital 7500/- 6750/- | 750 Not deducted Less
l Meena, LDC 10% in general
| ; category
| 7 Shn Kaushal Kapoor Medical | 17463/- 16963/- | 500/- | Birth vaccination not
! Kumar Rajput, SO l Centre admissible
| i o
'8 | Sh. Vijay Kumar, | Narang Eye 56791/ | 51741/~ | @59/~ |€ost-of Hydrophobic |.
j 'LDC  Institute - -|-Peldable IOL
| “Festricted to
| | | Rsss0007-
i ." Détails not provided |
E | for Rs.4250/- |
' ; 21628/
! i E | )
I ! '

Hence, recovery of Rs. 21628/- may be made from the above incumbent after
due verificationof facts and figures at the level of HOD/DDOQO. .
All other_ sxmllar cases may also be reviewed on- the bas1$ of above

observations. -

e




(Audit Memo No.16

Dated: 12-09-2017)

Recovery otj!?:lﬁﬁflﬁf— on account of short deduction of License Fees & -
w
Water Charages; :

The rates of license fee and water charges for the various types of the Govt. of NCT of Delhi
Residential (General Pool) Accommodation have been revised w.e f 01-07-2012 and

01-07-2013

vide Order No. F.4 (1)/Misc/PWD/Allot/2004/8496-8500 dated 27/07/2012 and F.4 (1)[MISC/PWD&FHA-

112004/2779-2765 dated 10-03-2014 issued by AHC (PWD), Deptt. & Housing, GNGT. of: Delhii
During-test check of the 2 Pay Bill Registers for the 2014-15 to 2016-7 it has been obser\zed-
the office has not revised the License Eees and water charges in respect of overnment

.

tﬁat

accommodation allotted to the staff. Hence there is a short deduction of License Fees to the tune—ot

Rs.153156/-

The details of recoveries to be made from the officer/official are given as under:-

[

| Name of the Officer/Official

| Sh. Rajnish Kumar Singh

| Designation

[ 'SDM

i

| Qtrtype & Locality Qtr No.

e T

v @eater Kailash-1/21

["Period | - - -~ _Titense.Fees & Water Charges -~ s tamQunt
'w.ef | Being deducted Should have been . Short deducted Balance to be "-r-recoverabla
deducted recovered %, -
License | Water License | Water License Water License Water

P Fee@ | Charges @ Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ Charges@ | Fee@ Charges@
“ 711310 | 420 ] 0 500 315 80 315 @80/ for @ 315for | 19750

8i17 50 months | 50 months

| | | =4000 =15750

D 0
5 I P pd
_Name of the Officer/Official | Shri K.R Meena " P

1 Designation [ 80 —=———— 2
|
Qtr type & Locality Qtr No, -— =1l Model Town F-11 Sellled -
Period | License Fees ater Charges [ g iiet_arrioun,t
w.ef ["Being deducted Should have beeV Short deducted ™ nce to be recoverable
deducted _~1 recovered
| License | Water License Water License Wat License Water
[ ! Fee @ ] Charges @ Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ . rges@ | Fee@ Charges@
7113t0 | 310 o 370 236 60 370 @60/ for @ 236 for | 14800 r—-—-"‘
i |
87| i 50 months | 50 months o
| , f =3000 =11800 Pades
3. t/ : : St
' Name of the Ofﬁcer/Of'fmlai Shri Arifullah e G o
DeSIQnatnon o $UPC o
Qtr type & Locality Qtr No. 11 Fimar pur 478 N e e =
Period | License Fees & Water Charges ‘Net amount
w.ef. | Being deducted Should have been Short deducted Balance to be recoverable
| deducted recovered
| License | water License Water License Waler License Water
| Fee @ Fee@® | Charges @ Fee@ Charges@ | Fee@ Charges@
7130 [ 260 |0 245 [ 196 0 198 0 @ 195 for | 9800
817 | ' | 50 months |
| | | i | =9800 - i




>

—_—

I

>3

M

el

“Name of the Officer/Official’

) "T‘Rajwati--- i

e

‘Designation

ngeepet

il

Qtr type & Locality Qtr No.

'. r [ GuiabiBagh 521

ok it e

Period | License Fees & Water Charges Nétamount e
I w.e.f. Being deducted Should have been Shert deducted Balance to be reco;fed recoverable
deducted
‘ License | Water License | Water License Water License (‘/Z{

Fee @ Charges @ Fee@ Charges Fee@ Charges@ | Fee@ rges@ O
713t | 115 157 135 | 157 20 0 20x50=1000 ‘ 1000 /\
T~ |

Name of the Officer/Official | Dey/Narain Meena S AR S et

Designation . \I%n _ /

Qtr type & Locality Qtr No. / Gulabi Bagh 591 / — o £

- | = CaiE 1
| Period [ [icense Foes & Water Charges /. Net amount -
i weed rBeing deducted hould have been Short deducted Balance to be recovered | recoverable
deducted
License | Waler ucense Waler License l ?éter License Water

A Fee @ | Charges Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ rges@ | Fee@ Charges@ Vo O

71310 | 116 157 135 \ 157 T 20x50=1000 1000 —_
| 817 1 l /

6. = . & :
“Name of the Qjficer/Official [ Kamla Devi Peor/ S 1
Designation / s v 0 : m

T Gutabi Bagy 796 s

| atr typeylocality Qtr No.
H

- Net

i L Licefse Fees & Water Charges
w.e.f/ | Being deducted Should have}éen Short deducted [ Balance to be recovered amount
| deducted | recoverab
| License | Water License ater License Water License Walter le
| Fee @ | Charges Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ Charges Fee@ Charges@
e s e e @
7i3to | 115 157 135 "l 157 20 v 20x50=1000 |
87 | | | | O ~
8

=

" Name of the Officer/Official 1 Kailash Chand

De5|gnat|on

| Sr.AQ.

P

"Qtr type & Locality Qtr No.

I\/Mode{ TownA-8

I

{Period |

: License Fees & Water Charges Nst amount
w.e.f. | Being deducted T Should have been Short deducted Balance to he recovered recoverabl
| \ deducted e
| License Water License | \Water License | Water License Water
i | Fee @ Charges @ | Fee@ Charges Fee@ Charges@ Fee@ Charges@
@ v

7hzto \ 500 0 l 500 315 0 315 315%62=19530 | 19530
i | 5

8. :

Name of the Ofﬁcerfomcim [ Anil Kumar ;

Designation Patwari

I Qtr type & Locality Qtr No.

I
II 1I'Sindhora Khurd
1

1734

| Period |

Pweld. ] Being deducted

T Net amount

N
811

|| License | Water ]
Fee @ Charges
7310 | 205 | 196

Uicense Fees & Water Charges |
["Should have been Short deducted Balance to be recovered recoverabl
| deducted e
‘ License Water License Water License Waler |
Fee Charges Fee@ Charg__s@ Fee@ Charges@ S|
245 196 2000 i

| 40x50=2000 0




"Designation

“Qu type & Locality Qtr No.

L___L_',Q/,. : ke
ame of th ﬁicer—r’Ofﬂci_a't Daya Ram_

il Timarpurdez

Net a.mwnt

License Fees & Water Charges

[ Period :
w.ef | Being deducted Should have heen Short deducted Balance to be recovered recoverabl
l' deducted ] o )
License | Water License VWater License Water License Water
| Fee @ ]| Charges @ Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ Charges Fee@ Charges@
e \ @
750 | 205 | 196 245 196 40 0 40x50=2000
T e A SR R
 Name of the Dfficer/Official i
| Designation Kanungo _ :
(o "Qtr type & Locality Qtr No. \ 1 Gulabi Bagh A &
/ Period License Fees & Wat ¢ Charges Net amount
' w.ef | Being deducted Should have been hort deducted Balance to be recovered recoverabl
deducted
: License | Water License \Water License Water License Water
i | Fee @ Charges @ Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ Charges@ Fee@ Charges
"7A3to | 208 196 - .
Ak %

g—

ame of the OﬁlCEFFOﬁlcia\

Sh \A a Anand

1
S ["Designation 11iDC™ Ce
Qur type & Locality Qtr No. 1l Nimri Colony 243 e
Permd License Fees & Water Charges a_r. amount
wedt. Being deducted Should have been Short deducted Balance to be recovered recoverable
| deducted
Cicense | Wvater Ticense | vvater License License Water
|_| fee @ | Charges @ Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ Chares Fee@ Charges@
713 t0 260 \ 196 310 196 50 0 x50—2500 0 2500
e 8T - I | - - o
[ Name of the Officer/Official Bhanjay Kumar Azad T
l Designation LDC S R e
'. Qtr type & Tocality Qir No. 11 Gulabi Bagh A-42 e =
License Fees & Water Charges Net amount
recoverable

Penod
'. w.e.f.

/ ll Being deducted
dedu

Should have been

Short ded ucted

cted

I' Ticense | water License Water License
Fee @ Charges @ Fee@ Charges @ Fee@ Charges@ Fee@ a
71310 | 208 238 7 40 40x50 =2000 | 0 _ w
| 817 ‘
13, -
Name of the Offi

k Designation

| Qtr type & Locahty Qtr

| wet. '] Being deducwd

License

5 Fee @
Iy 7/13[0 205

18\7

| Sho uld have been

' deducted
\er License | wWater
Char es @ Fee@ % Charges

|I 245 196

..u,e ﬂSB
i" ee




e

~
-
_____..--—-—"l'g il
“jame ofthe Officer/Official [ Sh. Gulab Singh
Designation | Sr. AO '

e

Qitr type & Locality Qtr No.

"Period | _ LicenseFees & Water Charges Net amount
wef | Being deducted Vo bee Short deducted W recoverable

Charges@
315%62=1953

License Water License A \
g Fee@ Chapgés@ | Fee@
720 [ 3t
w7 _|
15,
Name of the Officer/Offi

Ms. Nitika Pawar

O\’ " Designation SDM
e
/Qtr type & Locality QU No. | IV 33, Rajpur Road 4

Net amount

Ticense Fees & Water Charges
recoverable

Period

Balance to

be recovered

wef | Being deducted Should have been Short deducted
! deducted )
| License | Water License | Water License - | WWater License
| Fee @ l*Cnarges || Fee@ | Charges Fee@ Charges@ Fee@
| w B e e =
.—____._-‘-—-'—'_ —= — o
1014 500 | O | 629 | 315 1 125 | 315 125x35=4375
i r

o 817 |

1

“Ajaz-Ahmed

( 16. 2
| Name of the Officer

JOfficial

| Designation = ol
Qr type & Locality Qtr No. e |- T Transit Hostel B-6
TPeriod | Ltcense'Faas&W 9 g
| w.ef | Beingdeducted Should have been deducted
| L deducted )
i [Cicense | Water License W Ticense | Water
:________L_F__eg @ | Charges Fee@ arfes@ | Fee@ Charges@
T7Azl [ 198 | 30 400 | 236 | 202 208 12x202=2424
a3 | | i g‘ | 62x206=12772
'! ' | '
L 7310 !! 198 II 30 475 | 236 | 277 | sox277=13850

Recovery of RS 1,53,166/- may pe effgcted from the concerﬁed'-léﬁieé%s@ﬁicial

after due veriﬂcation' of f—aets*and figur nd deposited in government acooutlt___@gt_a_[
intimation to Audit. Similar ¢ if any, may also be reviewed and recovery if-@ay,

may be also be made.

- Systi oo Tl

17 ¢ e




.

T p AR aM )

.

‘ W‘.—'—ﬂ’-’l n = = -
,éub: -Trregular payment of Cash assistance t0 J & K Migrants amounting

to Rs.- 4,30,000/-

“X, (Audit Memo No.20 Dated: 12-09-2017)
{_ During the test check of File no. 10(91)/Misc. G & K

Migl‘ams.DC(North)QO_l-SIPr. File ( Computer no. 090323293) for J&K Migrants

Case in tlo Smt. Rashi Kaul . Smt. Rashi had intimated that hershusband Sh.
“Satish Kumar-aul hiad expired on 06-06-2014 and requested this office for.change .
of Head of family.to herself in placé of Sh. Satish KumarKaul as his w-i%;‘\gsglc'[_ s
office record Late. Sh. Satish Kumar was registered J & K Migrants vide cardno. - -
11578 was getting AMR from district North for the following for registered
members. Satish Kumar Kaul, self, Smt. Veena Kaul, Sister, Smt. Sudesh Kaul, |
sister and Sh. Vijay Kaul Brother. As per guidelines for addition and deletion of
names in the registration card of J & K Migrants issued by Revenue Department,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide UO no. F.l(29)fNCfJ&KfRelieff0§f16_16-162¢,.datc¢

1 1-06-2007-wherein mentioned that addition/deletion of names -0 be.made in .

e

registration cards of all the migrants whether they are dréwtng-hﬁ?ﬁ?e;hahﬁﬁthi._* :

ihe condition-that the=addition is only for education purpose and not forany
financial purpose. “Further, the SDM (HQ)/District North vidénﬁfé_tfér”__f“hﬁf""'" =
F.10(91)/Misc.J&K MigranthC(N)szlSQS’M dated 28-04-2015 wherein Tt has

been mentioned that addition/deletion could not be made in the J&K Migrant Card,

as it would affect payment of AMR to a whole family and thus would deprive the

originally registered members from all benefits in future. On the basis of this fact

the request for change of head of family in place of her husband after death and

payment of relief could not be acceded to. It has been observed by the audit the

despite the guidelines issued and the instruction of SDM (HQ). thedepgﬂfﬁent has
added ti1e:ﬁ§:wfmemb¢.l's in the registration certificate vide registratiorr:ﬁb:jj '1;5?8'
as Smt. Rashi'_{(au Ias wife the deceased, Ms Jyotsna, the daughter, Ms-Simran-as—
daughter. This resulted the. irregular payment of Rs.2,55,000/- w.e.f. Nevember

2014 to August 2017 @ 2500x3 per month.

5. Further, during the test check of File no.F.3/reliel/ J&K/DCCNorth)/2014-15/Pr File
for J&IK Migrants, Sh. Vinod Kala registered as registration no. 14398 dated 26-11-
1990 initially at the time registration declared the following members as Vined Kala,
self, Smt. Asha Kala, inother, Ms. Rinku Kala, sisiter and Sh.thilfi{;a\a gf_s:gfggher. As

per master register of 1&K migrant shown the following membé'f'siiaS‘Vlr_:_p&:ﬁgia_,_ self,

Ranoo Kala-as wife, Master Chyank Kala as son, Smt Asha Kala as mother. But on
15-10-2014 . 1t has been observed by audit that two names has been added and. WO
names has been deleted which irregular. This resulted the irregular pady-'—rﬁent of
Rs.1,75,000/- w.e.f. October 2014 to August 2017 @ 2500x2 per month.

The department rnay take necessary steps to do the needful and may be shown
to next audit.




irreqular pay!

tobserved in LT
(Audit Memo No.23

" Dated: 13-09-2017)

Test check of record of LTC claim of DM Office, District 7, Alipur, ,Delhi,
revealed that excess payment have been made to the officers /officials working in

the Department. The department has made excess payment in respect of following
cases:-

TSN [ Name of \ Amount j Amount | Excess Remarks
' o. ! officerlofficial & admissible | of LTC amount o e nR
1 | Dsa. \ paid to be 5

\.

recovere

Special .
services not
admissible.
The Official
had claimed
Rs. 9191/ per
person from
one _ side
Both side fare
= | camgz Rs. Rs.

-48:382/=- PRL|
|- persens. :
Totel-Claim.for..{
four ~ persons=
Rs.73528/-
The

Sh. Parveen
wKumar UDC

=
5

? |

| | - ; ' Department

‘ | ’ : had restricted\
; | an amount of |
i |i : : Rs. 9114/- per |
, | ] petson and
i \ . & -' ' - total- Amount
’-l . Al -2 fe72.912bkvide

| \ - ek - 'Bi no.- 236
- i ) 27.06.2014

l Departmer! \
S | had restricted
ll \ Rs. 77/- per |.
| \ _ ticket from |
': \ Special
' |. \ Service.
The IndiGo
Airlines
| charged. Rs.
. "2251{' v OT l
- Hogpecial

.lll l'._ j\ \ \'.I - \ g !WGQ.;_._ l\

148x4x2=1184

| Balance
I | | | Amount = 225- \
heaal '_ \ \ | 77=1481-  per |
| \ \ . | person for one |
| ! || Side. 1
| i | Difference !
x \ Amount '!
| \ \ I'| -Comes Rs.
‘i \
| | NETAn

- o %

Ji S




B

‘| admissible,

| ene side. -Both
S gide . _fare
" :comes-Re-Rs. |-
| 18382r " per

‘Rs. 73528/-
I The

| person  --and

Rs. 77/ per
ticket from
Special
Service.

The IndiGo
Airlines
charged --Rs.
‘2__25f' I for
-Speciat ~--
“Servicg, T
| Balance ~

Special
services

The Officiai
had  claimed
Rs. 8191/- per
person  from

persons.
TotalClaim=for--
four persons=

department

had restricted
an amount of
Rs. 9114/- per

wotal

had restricted

Amount =225-1

77=148/- __per
person for one
side.
Difference
Amount
Comes Rs.

A Total 2368

| ..148x4x2'.—"1_184\ [ L —

N view of abeve-%h&-_ne_govery-amounting to Rs.2368/~may be reoove;gd;fcémﬁ,---i
concern officials after due “verification of facts and figure and be deposited in-
Government Account under intimation to Audit. Similar cases, if any, may also be

reviewed and recovery if any, may be also be made.




Ry

-~

¢ARA NO. 12 Yoo ()

o Sub: Recover\}'@sﬂSﬁﬂf- from
i (Audit Memo. No.24 ~Pated: 13-09-2017) _ o]

St e L sl

During the test-check of Income-Tax Calculation sheets and PBRs for the audit-period
7014-17, the Income Tax has not” deducted in the following cases: . As such audit-has-re:
computed the Income Tax. - = ' o

Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:- / |

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, NaibTehsildar,

I FY 2014-15 (A Y 2015-16) [ s per Form - 16(Rs) Correct Calculation(®s) |

| Gross Income | 882955 882955

i Less Transport.Allowdnce (-)19200 T e Bl = !

r HRA Exemption (71803 ' i R R .

r Net Gross lncome = 791952 e 1955(_}1.__ s |

I Deduction admissible on saviﬁg under ISO'C 1 (-)149410 (-)149410 -

r Less rebate on DGEHS 80 (D) ‘ (-)3900 . (-’)3900 ) f

| NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) ‘ (-)66061 (-)66061

e Less deduction 100% under 80~ G 1 (-)4000 ()0
;_'fﬁmm-oumed off ll 568580(rounded off) | $77140(rounded off)

1— Ta.x.due. A ; 38716 4‘(7 : - 40428 i 4-—1

: E. Cess @ 3% _ 1161 : RN ) J |

l Net tax payable— == b 39877 _ “4teAl K !

| e st Baey. = - BT ' _ 3989 | S

|r Short Recovery i Nil . 1764 e " :

L Tax refundable/outstanding Nil 1 GOl 1764 '

Salary :-Basic Pay -636800+ DA- 10720= 647520 Rent Paid =Rs. 11,000/ Per month=1,32,000/-

10% on Salary= 64752/- HRA = 132000/- - 64752= 67248

Sh. Anil Kumar, NaibTehsildar, T e S
i: FY 2014-15 (A¥-2615-16).. As per Form-16 | Co_r;ecf'_C‘a'teuiﬁﬁan
||—_ Gross lncome \ 746562 7463§%
| Less Transport Allowance \ (-)19200 _ (-)19200 r
N HRA Exemption (-)68950 ()0 [
T Net Gross Income 658412 727362 | |
| Deduction admissible on saving under 80C (-)150000 (-)150000
ll__ Less rebate on DGEHS 80 (D) (3900 =2 pe00
i Total taxableincome “ounded oft '| 504510(rounded off) "~ |- ¥ 37346?}{;0}15&&(131?} lI
Targue ! 25902 T — % "
L E.Cess@ 3% =T \ TS o NSRS S e - 7 il S i
1 Net tax payable 26679 40883
I| Tax Deducted at Source 26679 . 14204
':— Short Reco.\.'ery Nil | 14204 ¢ e

“The official is paying rent to his spouse who is dependent on him. (%




o

1y

A
A
“‘35, 1 T AR e

Sh.Sanja Gupta UDC
-
FY 2015-16 (AY 2016-17)

Gross Income

Tran;._p_clr_t‘Mlo.wame___ -

Less
HRA Exemption

Net Gross lneome .
aving-under 80C

| Deduction admissible on s
Less rebatle on DGEHS 80 (D)

| NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2)

| Less deduction 100°/orunder 80-G

i em—
| Total taxable Income Tounded off
e .____-,..,_______.——
Tag O - =

S Cess @'19"‘0— -;: -. 396

Tax Deducted at Source ”

Short Recovery Nil
+ amounting t0 Rs.9187/- added.

e Leave encashmen

Smt. Bhagwantl']?aneya, Sr. PA.

Y 201516 AR Y zmﬁ-m

! B A - 2
'L Gross income 893580 . 911408%" &
e e
Less Transport Allowance W

i HRA Exemption =
Net Gross lncome 874380 802208

(150000 _ (150000

per Form - 16

on saving under 80C

Deductian_a;‘dmﬂb‘.e

1 ——Jeduction T00% wader 80 - G
Total taxable [ncémé_rouﬂaed-off =
Tax due i
e

————
E. Cess @ 3%
Net tax payable

Tax Deducted at Source
Short Recovery

« Leave encashment amounting t0 Rs.17828/-added. - . .. V

e\

i

OSSR v )
5 g |

LY

il

e ey




Smt. Anil Kumar, NaibTehsildar

FY 2015-16 (AY-2016-17)- As per Form - 16 - Correct. Calenlation
- Rs. B
Gross Income 631050 631050 e
Less Transport Allowance (-)19200 (-)19200
l—l_ HRA Exemption (-)54798 (-)0*
i Net Gross Income 557052 611850
| Deduction admissible on saving under 80C (-)150000 (-)150000
' Less rebate on DGEHS 80 (D) (-)2800
NPS Govt. Contribution 80CED (2)
Less deduction 100% wunder 80— G - - T
| Total taxable Income rounded off 404250 (rounded off) 459050 (rounded off)
| Tax due 13425 18905
E. Cess @ 3% 403 567
Net tax payable 13828 19472 .
i Tax Deducted at Source 13828 T 13828
|r Short Recovery Nil - 5644 e ;
*The officialis paying rent to his spouse who is dependent on him. ==

Hence, recovery of Rs.25,922/- may be made from the above Officers/Officials after

Similar cases may also be reviewed under intimation to audit.

due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit.

§% 2 14 ':h-.—hﬁ mwﬁm’-:

AR Lk

i

AR

v DR R B TTIN  ber

|
¥

B et | B [ e & 21




- Sub: "Irregiil_an_' p_;ii?hlent of Rs.331223/- on a/c hiring of véiﬁhlés" e
(Audiﬁ%ﬁemcfﬁp.-ZSDated: - 14-09-2017) Bl i

T iy s

During the scrutiny of File No.F2 (26)/CTB/DC-N/2015-16 for hiring of vehicle- It has been

observed that the department has sent a proposal to Finance department for taking their

concurrence for the following.

1. To continue hiring four (04) Non-AC vehwles w.e.f 01-04-2016
) ~ to 31-03-2017. ;
- 2. Approval for hiring one (01). addmonai Nanf;‘XC \cehlcle for.
general pool up to 31-03-20107 as the existitfg~vehicle is not
"Z77 = sufficient to cater to all the miscellaneous” reqmement of tiiess
' office. e
The file was Ieturned from the department of Finance w1thout U.0O no. and approval of the

e S A

P11n01pal Secretary. However, the department has released payment to the contractor

s
e

amountmg to Rs.331223/- w.e.f 01-04-2016 to 31-03-2017 which is irregular. Details of bills

paid are given below:-

| SNo. | BillNo. & dated | Month ! Agency I “:Amorunt:paid
Al | 821/23-08-29;t§m LS MisA2Z Services ' : |
| 2 85/23.08.16 ~ T M/s A 2 Z Services i
i 86/23.0816 6/16 Mfs A 2 Z Services 18020 .
'| 7 Not Submitted 7116 0
s | 94/01.09.16 8/16 M/s A 2 Z Services 34980
6| Tot Submitied 916 - 0
i 7 T. 309/08.11.16 ' 10/16 1 M/s Bhimeshwari Travels <F
r8 - [ 344/07.12.16- i 11/16 M/s Bhimeshwar‘i,Travel’sfji e f ;
9 [376/09-012017 - -[12/16 -do- . )
10 43022007 o[ 0l07 | o
T | 440/04-03-20107 02/07 do-
3 48203042017 0317 ~do-
| . 331223

| o
The department to take necessary steps to do the needful and regularized the expenditure from

the Finance Department and compliance may be shown to next»a_l,lgl:_i_'t}. s e

e e

ork for Sanifation /

B. Sub: -I‘rre ﬁlﬁritiesf Lapses observed in award of w

(Audit Méiio No.:29

During the scrutiny of File No.F2(39)/CTB/DC-N/2015-16  for award of —werk™ of
sanitation/Housekeeping, the Approvals of competent authme department for
deployment of number of persons to be engaged on outsourced basis have not been found in
the file. The department is requested to take necessary SIEpS. to do [he needfu! and

regularized the expenditure from the Finance Depariment, if not t'lken approyal of number of

Dated: - T40T2017)  “=wmmrws= - T

— g



_—~
o - A
Lo . e B-L}RTfII me
@ '~ “"CURRENT REPORT

2017-2018

Para Nol-Recovery of wrong Pay fixation of Smt. Giri Raj.HC amdunting to Rs. 103284/-
( Memo No.10 dated 27.09.2018)

As per Office Memorandum No.35034/3/2008-Estt.(D) - dated 19.05/2009, after
availing financial up gradation under MACPS, if the Government. servant . géts—his regular
promotion in the hierarchy of his  cadre, he will only be granted the “difference o} grade pay
between MACP and Promotion. No additional increment will be granted at this stage._ .- ~.—— -

During the test check of records of DC (North) office, it has been obser\_/‘-é& that this
office was granted one additional increment at the promotion of Head Clerk, before promotion
the official was already granted MACP benefit at the post of UDC/Gr-11 . Details as under:-

e s earmaesl SRR T LS ¢

| S.N ’| Particulars | Pay fixed by Department Pay fixed by.AuditT
1o | |
'; 1 | Payason \ 11170+2800 | 11170+2800
. 1 23.06.2011 in the scale 5200- | | oo
| | 20200+GP2800 o SO T
2 } Pay{fixed as on 24:06.2011"as 11170+4600 11170+4600 - ..
" promotion Grade I in thePay . S A,
| scale 9300-34800+GP4600
[
i] | Pay as on 01.07.2011 after { 12030+4600 11590+4600
| granting annual Increment
{3 | Payas01.07.2012 | 12530+4600 12080+4600
4 [Payas01.07.2013 13050+4600 | 12580+4600
| 5__|Payas 01.07.2014 13580+4600 211310054600
{ | Pay as on 11.10.2014 after 14130+4800 ~1"13640%4800
! | granting 1rdMACP in the pay SR
. sqglﬁe_ﬂ}QO-MSOGﬂﬁGI?ZIBOQ. e e
|<> _:T_nls oS e ~ [ 14700+4800 14200-+4800 |
|7 | Pay fixed as on 01.01.2016 in the 1 50500 49000
| | 7"CPC at pay Matrix Level 8 T &
|8 | Payason01.07.2016 152000 50500 et
‘ 9 | Payason01.07.2017 1 53600 52000

| e =2 mmidiad
PO_LPay as on 01.07.2018 55200 5153600

The calculation has shown in the Annexure “A”

Necessary reco'\-’/cfr)( faméﬁii-fcfmg to Rs 103284 /-may be recovered from the-conce
Officers/oflicials after due verification of records.

may be calculated own level. Other similar cases may also be reviewed at

T e S e

med

After June-2018 the recovery of above official
your own level.

v_:\ ,,

[T T A T L




- =
4
f ANNEXURE-1 TO MEMO NO.10 dated 27.09.2018
'l Recovery statement in R/o Girja¥Yaday HC/ASO
f DUE DRAWN
feriog | B.P. Pay DA. . Pay D.A. [HRA.J
. (BP+GP)(| (4*DA% (BP+GP) | (11*DA [ (11%30
i 2+3) W5 9+10 | - %) %)..
cEe 2 4 5 i 11 12 | 13=
T ] 11390) 16190] = 53991 = - 4! 76630} 9645 4
. Aug-11], 199503 16190 ~ 9350 16630 9645
U Sep-11] 11590} 16190 9390 16630] 9645
ool 1| TEsely 16190 9390 16630 9645
T Nev-11] U599 16190] 9390 16630] 9645
| Decll] 11590} 16190] 9390 16630] 9645
" Jan-12] 1159 16190 10524 16630 10810
T heb-12] 11590 16190] 10524 16630] 10810
| Mar-12| 11590 16190| 10524 16630 10819
T apr-12] 113580 16100]  10524| T 16630 10810
May-12| 11590 16190 10524 16630{ .~ 10810] %28
sun-12| 11590} - 16190] — 16524) ~16630] 10810 49834
Jul12| 12080 16680[ --12010 17130]  12334] 5139%%%
" Aug-12| 12080 16680] 12010 17130]  12334] 5139
T Gep12| 12080 16680] 12010 17130] 12334
O Octl2| 12080 16680 12010 17130] 12334
M Nov-12] 12080 16680 12010 17130 12334
Sec-12] 12080 16680 12010 17130 12334
lan-13 12080 16680 13344 17130 13704
GabelB 12080] 16680 13344 17130] 13704
aur-13 12080 16680| -13344 17130] . 137041
ap13] 12080 16680] 13344 17130] 137041
_ May-13 12080 16680 13344 17130 13704
Jun-13] 12080 16680( 13344 17130 13704
nul-13] 12580 17180] 15462} - 176501 15885
Aug-13 12580] 17180] 15462 17650 15885
Sep-13| 12580 17180 15462 17650 15885
13| 12580 17180] 15462 17650 15885
“ov-13 12580 17180] 15462 17650 15885
Dec13] 12580 17180] 15462 17650] 15885
T4l 12580 17180] 17180 17650  17650| .
Fep-14] 12580 17180 17180 17650 . 176501 =
1] 12580 T7180] 17180 17650 ~17650].
o Apr-14 12580 17180 - 17180 17650| ~ 17650]
Way-la] 12580 17180| 471808~ =513 T17630] 17650
sun-14| 12580 171801 17180 - 5 176501 17650
Jultal 13100 17700 18939 18180] 19453
Avg-l4] 13100 17700] 18939 18180 19453
Sep-14] 13100 17700] 18939 18180 19453
) 162014 4226 5710 6109 5865 6275
11,1014 8800 11897] 12730 12213] 13067.91
Tov-14| 13640 18440] 19731 18930] 20255.1
Decta]  13640] 18440] 19731 18930] 20255.1}
TTanls| 13640 T3440] 20837 T8930 213909756
Feb-15| 13640 18440[ 20837 18930 21390.9] 567
arls] 13640 18440] 20837 18930 21390.9].
T prls|_13640] T3440] _20837] T 18930] 21390.9

A 6T - AT A

L

ko LA T




19

~
viay-Newk 18440] 20837 18930] 21390.9
ST 18440 20837 18930 21390.9]
T Julas 19000] 22610 T 19500[- ~23708] > 58500
Aug-15 19000| " 22610] 19500f 23205| 58
oep1s) 19000] _22610[ - 5700 001 19500] 23205
T | 19000 -"22610} 5700 00 19500 23205
Al 800  19000] 22610 5700 19500[ 23205
T Deo15k 4800]  19000] 22610 5700| 1% 800] 19500 23205
Jan-16 L 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50500
Feb-16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ol 50500
Mar-16 0 0 0 0 of 0 0 0 50500
" apr-l6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 50500
May-16 0 0 0 0 0 0 ~0f- 0] -50500
fun-16 0 of . .o -0 0 e OF o LR O 500 -
" Jul-16 0f 50500} --tg10 0 0] -52000 " yp40f— "0 3040
Aug-16 0  s0s00f 1010 0 0 520000 jo40] O " 53040
Sep-16 0f 50500 -rorof =0 0| 7520000 1040 0] %3040
Oct-16] of 505000 1010 0 0 52000  jo40|  Of 53040
Nov-16 0]  50s00[ 1010 0 0] 520000 1040 0 53040
Dice-16 of 50500] 1010] 0 0| 520000 040 of 53040
17| of sos00| 2020 0 0| 520000 2080 0 54080
Feb-17 0] 50500 2020 0 0l  s52000{ 2080 0 54080
Mar-17 0 50500 2020 0 0 52000 2080 0 54080
\pr-17 0f  50500{ 2020 0 0| . 52000 2080l - 0] 54080
R 0f  s0s00[ 2020 0 Of  52000]  _2080[= = 0|-- 54080
T of 50500 2020 0 0|  52000[  -2086f..—. 0|—=:54080
0| 52000 2600 0 0] 53600 26801 0| ¥ =%g280
0 52000 26004 . = _0f =01 - 53600 2680 0= 56280
0] 52000 2600  =-0f . 0| 536000 2680 of -56280
0 52000 2600] 0 S0l 53600 2680 0 56280
of 520000 2600 0 of 53600 2680 0 56280
of 520000 2600 0 0] 53600 2680 0 56280
0 52000 3640 0 0| 53600 3752 0 57352
0 52000 3640 0 0 53600 3752 0 57352
A18) 52000 0 52000 3640 0 0] 53600 3752 0 57352
i8] 52000 of 520000 3640 0|  s55640| 53600 0f 53600  3752f . Of 5735
18] 52000 0f 520000  3640]- 0| 55640] 53600 0| 53600) 37521 “ 0| T 57352
18] 52000 0f 52000 3640 0| sse40| szsoof 0 53600 3752 0f --==:57352
C.Total e RN s B B L e e e TS

1500
- 1500
1500
1500
1500
1500

1530 .
e 15300

1530
1530
1530
1530
1560
1560
1560
1560
1560

" 1560
1680
T 1880
T 4880
1680
1680
1680
1712
1712
1712
1712

4712 -

712

“ 103284

i i ]

R

i

“
£
.




~
~ [, e
_,’Pa*a No2.:-Discrepancies in expenditure on different Occasion. :

( | _:‘___'.:._J___ (Memq -No,ﬁ-datﬂﬂ_‘ 24.09201&

.r/ - = .
" As per delegation of financial powers to the Head of Department and

Secretaries of Department Govt of NCT of Delhi dated 12.03 2015 vide Sl. No.28(a) , The
Head of The Department has power 0 expenditure upto Rs.1,00,000/- per anuuam subject to
Rs. 25/- per head on light refreshments during the meeting/conferences/workshops & etc.

During the test check of records of DC (North) office, -it has. bezr obseryed: that this
office has incurred expenditure more than Rs. 25/- per head for ~providing Tgfteshment fo
guest and other staffs—on~occasion of -Independence day-without approvalof -Eimance -—-

Department. As details asunder:-~ %5

S No. | Name of | Bill No. & [ No. of Rate | Total Amount As per Excess

| ' occasion | Date | Quantity | per including 18/% Delegation | Expdr.(in

! L ! | | head | GST power of | Rs.)

L | | | HOD

E | Independe | 812 dt. ‘| 1,000 80/~ | 80000 + (GST) _- | 25/- per 91400 —

l (s Bl A 09.03.2018 | 14400-= 94400. = 1 (25000+4500
o _1_ |L il s | GST)=64900

e TN s

ool earmifiess e S

The above expendilm't:‘rﬁéyl-be regularized from the Fiance Department Goviof NET-O
Delhi, under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed at your own lével.

Para No3.- Non-adjustment of Contingent Advances amounting to
( Memo No.12 dated 01.10.201

As per Receipt and Payment rules 118, the ¢ 3
a period of one month [rom the date of drawl gefast by 31 March of the t'lnanci__z_l_lj'_g'_él_tj._
During the course of auditof the office of DC(North), Govt. of N.C.T
period of 2017-2018, it has been observed that an Contingent advance
2.07,78,681/- have been pendingfor adjustment as on 31.03.201
cules 118. The list of non adftistment of advance contingeng bills is enclosed.

0778681/-(;

ngent advances should beéd}ﬁéted within

£ Delii for the.

ich is violation of R&P

Bk o [RSNE

poy

PSP VSR




ip.se!?s. R S R om

v T SME L R TSR T T B L LT LTy

1
N S g I e R . : 3 i #=
: P % : . T _ il
"~ . 7]0.C.(North) I 83 9.9.03 : 14400 F ini 0 14400 0 )
e 3 RS I 1] 9 1400% | | - 143434 [ Purchase of Tyers J. KTygrs R 0 43434 0
b e ame _ 2| 136 | 704} § . 917 Purchase of Tyers JK.Tyers P s ] 0
T SR AN 3| 196 | 3t3Qe | P 410529 vigmso*?&aanﬂnﬂtazme;aaa ] il | 410529 0
: L. 4} 173 3.7.08 -} ' 15800 o| " 18600 o i i
& e Rt S I S | 5] 156 21308 | i 495600 of. . 1495600 Sy
_, T_ i o 0 I sl 159 | 21404 ) . +4B1300 i Tl 1494300)i 0 £
i j 7 7 | 157 || ' 21.308 _..:..8. A%
e 4 i B 158 | 210§ . { 475150|Mi 475150 )
Lo B¢ [ o| 160 | 2rF0y W' v . 59850} . 59850 0
: : 10 | 192 | 31305 451600 7451600 [
e T 11] 200 | 33303 { - 377400 iﬁiqﬁznomgwggi 3 © 377400 0
e L 12| 199 | 31908 " 450700|Minor work from MCO Jai lagdic 459700 __ ©
o 13 ] 198 | 81 of 499100 Minor work from MCD anBuari o], 4s9100 o
P | e 197 | 3430 146450 Minor work from MCD'7 RajPuraRoad o 148450 O
| 15] 196 31.305 409000 | Minor work from MCD Bard TootiRoad 0 . 409000 [¢
16 | 195 | 31305 | 470250 | Minor work from MCD 1 Raj Pirra Road .0 470250 o
i 17| 193 31385 | 315200(Minor work from MCD Galiflofan Jat Kandhen Lol - . 315200] [}
18| 194 | 31.2.05 . 500000|Mi . o] ' 500000 a
19 | 81 | 211605 | ! 1484 | Minor work from NDPL__© of ;1484 0
|20} SO 21.10.05 1 245916{Minor work from MCD Roshna Rd. ST 0] 245916 0
i 21| 49 | 21,1005 294600| Minar work from MCD Shakti Nagar : o] ' 394600 0
1 22| 48 | 211005 " 379300|Minor work from MCD Shakti Nagar 0 379300 0
23| 79 | 21.10.05 347900 | Minor work from MCD Sant Buari 0 447900 [
(i 24| 51 | 21.1005 356821 |Minor work from MCD Raj Niwas _ 0 356821 a
25 | 166 | 14.2.06 500000 Mipor work from MCD . PRas 0 0
O 26| 187 | 14206 451217 |Minor work from _Ex. Engg. 1l a 451217 0
) 570 240 | 3ta0e | - 270000|Soular light System from Bhart Heavy Elect. LTd. o 270000 0
‘o | 28 242 31.3.06 : wumww_ZSE. work from Commissioner MCD 0 493283 [\)
(T




ol A6
sanamATARERRNERINE IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIiIIIiI

R
'ia T
| %EE%“E%EE%%EE%%%%%E@E “’%@%@3

RRR
| 'C!

0
1]
0
0
o
U
0
0

3358 ; se;_ g

i




Para No.4:- Non Production of records.( Memo No.15 dated 04.10.2018 r

During the audit period the following records has not provide to audit

© 00 N oW B W

1

o B WD

Property records
Log Book &Fuel/CNG records o S
SR Records - R B R
J&K Migrants '
Stock records consumable and non-consumable etc
Stock records of GAR=6/TR=5 receipt book -

The old record of NPR (2006-2014) has not been produced before audit.

Contingency Advance Register

Dead Stock/unserviceable store/condemnation record

Service postage stamp Register L hesl
OTA Register— - : : S
Liveries Register L
Log books of vehicles & Petrol Coupon-Book
Purchase of files

Two list of challans sent to PAO for verification

Record pertaining to valuation of properties

P -

The above record may be shown to next audit. _

.. (sATISH)
IAO; PARTY NOOKVIIN

-

£

b ks AREWRLIRA 1 &AL

ol e worar

PO R




PART Il - l)

- N CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
- 4 Z \s -. _ 2018-19
o~ Para No.1 Short recovery of Licence Fee in respect of Govt. accommodation

amounting to Rs. 860{- (Ref. audit memo 01 dt. 26.06.201 9)

As per PWD & Housing, Deptt. GNCT of Delhi order No. F 4 (1) Misc. PWD/ Allot/
2004/ 2496-8500 date 27.07.2012 & order No. F. 4 (1) MISC. PWD & H/A-11/2004/2749-
2765 dated 10.03.2014 and F.4(1)/Misc./PWD&H/A-I1/2004/P.F/10039-51 dated 16.7.2018,
the flat rate of Licence Fee & Water Charges for various types of residential accommodation
have been revised w.e.f01.07.2012, 01.07.13 and 01.07.2017.

During scrutiny of PBRs and other allied records of office of the DM (North), GNCT,
Delhi, Alipur, Delhi, the following short recovery of Licence fee has been observed :-

[ Sr. [ Name & Res. | Period Licence Fee No. of Amount
No | Design. | Address From | To Due Recove Diff monthsrecoverable
- red (Rs.)
1 | Ms.Vipila 243, 1.7.17 30.06.18 | 310 260 |50 - [12 600}
Anand Type -Il
LDC Nimri
Colony
2. | Shashi 206- 1.717 B1.7.18 | 470 450 | 20 13 260+
Kant, Type-Ill,
Tehsildar | Shalimar
Bagh
Total recoverable Amount 860~

The HOO may arrange to recover the short amount of Licence fee from the above
officials and & deposit the same into Govt. A/c after due verification of facts and figures
under intimation to audit, '

‘,_i..




o @

—
w o V) Para No.2 Excess Payment of LTC Claim amounting to Rs, 2970/- -
@9_, (Ref. audit memo 02 dt. 26.06.201 9) :

During the test check of LTC claims for the audit period, it was observed that LTC |
fare has been reimbursed in an irregular manner to the following official as per details given
below which is not admissible :-

S.N. [Name & TBill Description of| Amount Amount  JAmount Remarks |
| Designation No./Date |claim Paid dmissible fecoverable ]

Sh. Anil Kumar, |[139 dated |All'lndia LTC 14,478/- | 11,508/- 2,970/- - |Rail fare from ]
Naib Tehsildar 31.05.2018 | for the block Mumbai to
year 2014-17 Dethi has not
from Delhi to been
Mumbai restricted to
lind AC Train
fare as per
his

| - - __|entitlement.

The HOO may recover the undue amount of Rs.2970- from the above mentioned

employee and deposit the same into Govt. Account after due verification of facts and figures
under intimation to audit.

T




Para No.3

@

R Irregular Payment of Transport Allowance amounting to Rs.74628/-f
) (Ref. audit memo 04 dt. 01.07.2019)

; As per Min. of Finance Office Memorandum No. 21(1)/97-E-H(B) dated 3/10/97,
Transport Allowance is given to all employees to compensate the cost incurred on account of

commuting journey between the place of residence and the place of duty. From 22/02/2002,
this allowance is not admissible, if the Govt. employee is absent from the duty during full
Calendar Month(s) due to leave, training, tour etc. vide Min. of Fin. O.M. No 21(1)/97/E-II(B)

dated 22/02/2002.

During the test check of Bio metric record of attendance provided by the
Establishment branch, it has been observed that the following official were absent from duty
for the full calendar month but paid Transport Allowance for which they were not entitled for,

as detail given below:-

No ! De5|gnat|on

Vi

\/5.

Om Parkash Sayél,
* Bailiff

A e
Premwati, Peon

" Pushpa Sharma, LDC

Raghuwr Giri, Driver

' Kailash singh, Patwari

Rajinder Prasad
_| Yadav, Patwari

| Absence Period | Transport Allowance  [Transport Grand ‘[
| (Full Month) (Rs.) Allowance | Total ;
(50 __[Paid
i 04/18 to 03/19 04/18 to 06/18@3852 | 11556 47196 |
! 07/18 to 12/18@3924 | 23544 !
L " 01/19 to 03/19@4032 | 12096 | v 2 1]
| 1042018 @3852 3852 3852 |
[ 0472018 @3852 3852 3852 |
om_g 0 08/18 | 07/18to 08/18@ 3924 | 7848 | 7848 |

1 09/2018 @3924 3924 3924

' 11/2018 & 11/2018 @ 3924 3924 7956

i_ 02/2019 [ 02/2019 @ 4032 4032 | |
_TOTAL | 74628.¢

No manual attendance registers provided to the audit in compliance of audit record
memo dated 25.6.2019 to consider their presence for entitiement of transport allowance
where the Bio metric machine remained out of order or the officers/officials not marked their
attendance through Bio Metric system of attendance due to one reason or the others. It
seems no monitoring of attendance have been done at the level of HOO. The department
may devise a mechanism t3 monitor the Bio-metric attendance records on a regular basis to
imbibe punctuality amongst the officials.

Overpayment made on a/c of transport allowance as mentioned above may be got
recovered & deposited into Govt. A/c after due verification of facts and figures under

intimation to audit.

L




®

\,\ '--‘Pa{__a No.4 Irregularities in investment of Gram Sabha funds.

, \..x%_, .

.

(Ref. audit memo 06 dt. 01.07.2019)

Scrutiny of records revealed that there are 69 rural villages/Gram Sabha under
jurisdiction of District North, which after the dissolution of Panchayats in 1989, are being
looked after by the BDO Office. Block Development Officer maintains, operates and control
Gram Sabha fund for the purpose of its utilization to meet the charges in connection with
the Delhi Land Reforms Act etc.

During the course of Audit, it was observed that receipts/funds of Gram Sabha land
was being kept in saving accounts or invested in Fixed Deposits from time to time in
branches of various Banks without observing the codal formalities as laid down in GFR.
Further, no proper record found to be maintained in the BDO Office including of date of
investment/period of investment/date of maturity etc under proper attestation of a
responsible Officer.

Further, it was observed that the department was parking the deposits with bank for
operational convenience and was not monitoring the deposits for earning maximum interest
on savings. However, the funds should be invested with the approval of Competent
Authority through Fund Investment Committee duly nominated for the purpose in
compliance to the provision in the matter to safeguard the public interest.

Though a huge amount has been invested in FDRs, it has been observed by audit
that investment in FDRs was made without obtaining interest rates from various banks and
preparing comparative statement to get maximum benefit of investment in compliance of
provisions under GFR, resulted revenue loss to Govt., which is a serious lapse on the part of
office concerned.

The HOD may issue necessary instructions to all concerned to follow the
guidelines for investment of funds by ,obtaining interest rates from various banks to get
maximum benefit of investment in compliance of provisions under GFR under intimation to
audit.




" para No.5 Shortcomings in computation of Income Tax and recovery of
Rs.43,]80/- thereof. (Ref. audit memo 07 dt. 02.07.2019)

As per Income Tax Act, the employer is required to deduct Income tax at source
on income from salaries after allowing the permissible deductions as well as on other
income declared by the official concerned to the DDO.

During the test check of Income Tax records maintained jn the Office of District
Magistrate, Distt. North, Alipur, Delhi, it was observed Sh. Manoj Kumar Ambasta,
Tehsildar had declared additional Income of Rs.1,80,000/- towards Rental income under
“Income from House Property” but the office failed to compute the total tax liability by
taking into account the above declared income resulted short recovery of Income tax as
detailed below:-

cial year-2018-19

Manoj Kumar Ambasta, Tehsildar for the finan y

Description Amount as per Form-16 Amount as per actual
Gross Salary ' 1278760 1278760 ]
Add Income from Other - 180000
sources
Less standard deduction (-) 40000 (-) 40000
Less interest of HBA (-) 200000 (-) 200000
Gross Taxable Income 1038760 1218760
Rebate for deductions under '
80-C (-)150000  (-)150000
Less deductions under
chapter VI - (-)7800 (-)7800
Taxable Income 880960 1060960 +
Up to 2.50 Lakhs - NIL Nl Nil
2 50 Lakhs to 5 Lakhs =5 % 12500 125001
5 Lakhs to 10 lakhs — 20% 76192 100000
10 Lakhs & above — 30% ' 18288
(112500+30%)
Gross Income Tax income Tax =Rs.88692 | Income Tax =Rs.130788.
Edn. Cess = Rs. 3548 Edn. Cess = Rs.523&-
Gross Total = Rs. 92240 (Gross Total = Rs.136020}
"Balance Taxdue Rs 130788 - 88692 = Rs.42096/< (IncomeTax)

Rs.5232 -3548 =  Rs. 1684/~ (Education Cess)

Total recoverable amount :- Rs.43780/-

The HOO may arrange to recover the short recovery of income tax from the officer
concerned and deposit the same into Govt. Account after due verification of facts and
figures under intimation to audit.

N




Parél No.6 Non adjustment of Outstanding Abstract Contingent Bills.
(Ref. audit memo 10 dt. 04.07.2019)

Under Rule 162 (1), advances may be made either direct to the parties concerned
and on final receipt (stamped when necessary) or may be drawn by departmental officers
who maintain detailed accounts of such advances in lump sum on abstract bills in Form
GAR-30 for disbursing to the parties. in no case, should the submission of the detailed bill
be delayed beyond the end of the month following that in which the advance was drawn.

in compliance of audit memo, the DDO, Office of the District Magistrate (North),
Delhi failed to submit the record/information of number and amount of outstanding
Abstract Contingent bills in compliance to audit record memo No. 1© dated 24.06.2019.

Furthef, the details of outstanding AC bills were asked for, from the PAO
concerned, who has informed that an amount of Rs.20,78,2681- with 72 number of
advances, is pending for adjustment since long as per details given in Annexure g -

5

Non maintaining of AC bill register is irregular and unwarranted. An urgent and personal

attention of DDO is required to reconcile the pending numbers and amount of advances
with the PAO along with immediate steps to get the said outstanding advances adjusted
without any further delay as the same is also outstanding from the previous audit reports.

The department may initiate necessary steps to get the remaining advances
adjusted expeditiously under intimation to audit.




0 _ 75 JSUGREILIOD WO3) 10 JOUIW]| EBZEEY
0000 0 EREEE] .fﬁ:m:&x:ﬁaw._hhhﬂ&m%
Zizisy |0 : : 156U 3 1WoJ) wiom JOUIN | L1ELSY
000005 0 E 0¥ WOJ] }I0M JOUIN| 000005
12895¢ 0 SamiN 60 GOW W03 Hiom JOUIW | | Z895E
006LYY 0 TG JeBEN 108G GO 10%) HOM JoUIN|006LYY
00E6LE 0 ~SBEN IEUS OW W0l 3o JOUI {00E6.LE
fooovet 10 JoBEN THEUS GOW 1WOJ) %i0M JoUIN [009vEE
foresve |0 B EUUsOY GO WoJ) 0M JOUIN{9165VC
I TAON WO oM Jou | et
..... 0 S0 B0 SHIEIN GO WO oM JOUIN 000005
pozsie |0 TSGPUES e UEI0] B0 GOV Wo:i Wom JOUIN 00Z51E
oszozy_ |0 S0y BN 161 | QOW W03 o JouIN|05Z0LY
io poH] OO B8 GO WOk} HOM JOUIN 000607
io peoy eind By L OO WD) Hiom JOUWN | 0Svar L
ootesy |0 {5G JaBe N WEg QOVE ol YoM J0UINI001 66%
004657 0 SipUSY UIer GO W0 0 JOUIN|00/65¥
Ewi 0 67 U101 11ED QIO LI0J} YoM JOUIN 0oV ILE
ia <525 BBU3 X3 GO WOl oM JOUIN| 0091 ¥
josess |0 e 2dind | GOIN WOl oM JOUIN| 05865
(T R Sl YoM R[0S 157
oorezy_____ 0|
T e
oossey 0|
|| T
G A

B TR

vEYEY [}
00FY} 0




7

B et
R

[05z.8¢E81

LEVGBET 0 18928202
00S} WOV 40 N9IS ‘910 404 000 OL AGV[005t 6LEBC | 508 |24
0057 0 371DIHIA IO UDIEULIBPUCS Joj 100052 610182 | 959 |42
9880601 1SOIN|988060} 910z€8¢ | b9 |69
0051 000|005t “|Zwoz100z | 848 |49
00002 0 HIANI YD AHVIO BO3 D0L10|0000Z Sy zhez | Oee |99
L2S0ZL ] TNV 1d OV 0321 IVHLN3D 40 HiVd3u|1/502) 919€Z | 09¢ |59
000SZ 0 SHIMOTI ONV STYMVHS 06 40 35vHOUNd|00052 91026002 | 191 | 9
00v0L 0 ol0z€€ | Oe9 |E9
1C8LES : oLLGh 6€2 | 29
00005 0 HILIN ALIDINL0T13 GIvd 3ud 40 3IDHVHO-TH{00005 SLZLIE | 629 | 19
869255 0 LJIMS [LNHVIN|8652¥5 " stiie | ow |09
00092 0 BUILpeW Saj00 Jo UCREIIBSUI J0J APY|D00SZ Gl0z 18 | €99 |65
00088 0 doide] o eseypind Joj 90 '9J0N USIUSY 01 APY|00088 253 Z18 | 95
00088 0 CES O} APV | 00028 [IN5<4 569 |4S
00002 0 Uodnos piedaid Jo sseueind 10} 0L OF AV] 00002 PLLSH EMES
00088 0 doide Jo eseupnd 10) QS 120D JeuD BUIBieW 'S 01 APY|000gE ELLLEL | 06b | S5
00002 0 UGdnoo piededd jo eseyoind J0} 1004 O} ABY|0000Z E1Z8F | ekz [vS
00059VZ (] 000G9VT ELOE va  |eS
0 SVYSYOEL SIEMjos PUS SJEMpIEL Jo S8ELoINd 0] ISOIN O1 A |SHSYOEL E1E0C | S¢6 | 25
00002 0 Kibbe)e 10} Uodnoo piedad jo eseypInd Jo] 10dd1 01 APY 00002 €110} 199 |16
|svovs9 0 BYOrS9 cLLlL G50 |08
00002 0 5 B Aq pasodiu] Unoo B se §Wnog UBIH 141ag JelisiBay o Apy|00002 ZL0L 6 €vb | 6V
00002 0 1l Apios]e piedaid jo JunoJoe U0 daN O APY(00002 ZVS Lk T E
0511 0 SULPEW Jaylind JajeM Joj Pr1 1hd 81SeM Wodlng O) APy |05 L1 ZLE0E | 606 |I¥
veC 0 3|EoyILe0 [eBIp J0) ISOIN "0’V 01 ADY|¥6E Zvevr | 018 | o
0000} 0 11q Kipuoe)e pleded JO JUNDIOE UC TdON O1 ApY{00001 tvZeez | 219 |Sb
SLL ] 1420 DIN J800 SN0 0] ApY(9LL 1169 ziz_ |wv
0005 0 Pool) Bunnp einjpUedxe 10aBRUCS sy Bulesl Joj 00A 01 APY|000S 1169 99z | &v
0097 0 IS0 woy sieaypad [EIbIp [[I-SSep JO s0uenss! Joj 0ad of APY|0092 VSLE €9 |c¥
£96100k 0 BIEMIJ0S PUE SJempIEy Jo @seyaund Joj ISOIN O ApY|E961004 ILEY 00 |
0005+ 0 1S 01 enbIppIS N1'Z US O) 18wan Jo esewyind Joj 00 01 APY[0005 LLZ 0k y69 | Ov |
00002 0 04 Aias]e piedaid jo JUNISE UG TdON O) APY[00002 60} 1¥C £Sy _ [BE
vERVLY 0 763 JOPSSEQUIY O S5eUpInd 103 ‘PI] SJOJOIN UBISNPUIH O) APy | veBY LY 608 EL = AlED
10229 0 10229 socle | 630 | i€
[ YOGS ot | 8ve |9
0 0000% oz8z | €ec |SE
[ [oovest 90ELE | 0s¢ | ¥E
0 90E 1€ | 9t |EE
0 90ElE | 8l |eE
0 aon Bcoan__E..oo W) H10M JOUI[00Z L 6F G0 E L€ iz 3
0 OO JBUDISSILILIOD) W0Jj HIOM JOUIWN| 06 L0 LY 90'E I E SLZ |OE
. |0 ODW J2UOISSILILIOD WO} IOM JOUIW| 6291 5% S0'e L€ yvZ |6C

vi}




s @

-Para No.7 Wasteful expenditure on bio metric system of attendance and non
monitoring of punctuality. (Ref. audit memo 11 dt. 05.07.2019)

As per Administrative Reform department, GNCT of Delhi office order No.
F.16/2/14/AR/4719-4878 dated 03.04.2014, observation of Punctuality is to be ensured and
provision for bio metric system of attendance was introduced to keep a check on punctuality
of the staff working in the offices of Delhi Government. The office of the District Magistrate
(North) spent a considerable amount on purchase and installation of Biometric Attendance
Machines in order to ensure punctuality in pursuance of above order.

During the test check of attendance record in the office of the District Magistrate
(North), Govt. of Delhi, it has been observed that Bio metric system of attendance has been
installed in all the branch offices as well as in headquarters since long back with existing
practice of marking attendance manually in the attendance register. Further, on scrutiny of
the bio metric attendance record provided to audit, it has been observed that most of the
officers as well as officials are not complying with the instructions of AR Department and not
marking their attendance through Bio Metric system which is irregular and requires
clarification/justification.

Instructions have been issued from time to time with regard to the need to observe
punctuality by Government servants. Responsibility for ensuring punctuality in respect of their
employees rests within Ministries/ Departments/ Offices.

Being most of the Officers as well as Officials have not been marking their
attendance through Bio metric system as per report submitted to audit, in contravention of
Administrative Reform department’s Circular mentioned above due to which the expenditure
on purchase of Biometric Attendance Machines has been rendered as useless. Further, in
absence of proper attendance record, the audit is unable to work out the overpayment on
account of transport allowance or pay and allowances etc. in reference to spell of their leave
period.

The Head of Department may issue suitable directives to their Branch Officers for
ensuring punctuality and should conduct regular, unannounced and surprise inspections of
their branches to see that the staff are observing office hours meticulously. Attendance in
the Biometric Attendance system should be monitored on a regular basis and the cases of
habitual late comers be submitted to the competent authority for appropriate administrative
action which was not being done. This will not only go a long way in clearing the pendency
of work but also improve work ethics. Action should be initiated under the EIovisions of Rule
3(1)(ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964 against the willful defaulters / violators.




r~ (1)
; “para No.8 Non Production of Record.
(Ref Audit Memo No.1(a) (b) (d) Dated: 10.06.2019 & 1(e) dt. 17.06.2019)

During the course of audit for the period 2018-1 9, the following records were not
provided to audit inspite of repeated reminders/verbal requests as per detailed below:

S.No. |Detail of records not produced to audit

1 Spouse Information_of officials of the Department

2 List of employees getting special increment on a/c of
Sterilization

3 Log Book of vehicles used by the Department

4 Record regarding Dead stock / unserviceable store

5 File / record regarding outsourcing of services.

HOO is suggested that the above mentioned record be traced and shown to next
audit for scrutiny.

“s

(DEWAN CHAND)
1.A.O.Audit Party No.XI




: (Audit petiod 2006-08 — Refere ce AuditMemo no.6 dated 19.11.08)
_As per Notification No.F.2(12)/Fin.(E 1)/Part-file/Vol-1(ii)/3548 dated 18.07.07 areas: falling the

NCT of Delhi were categorized from A to H and rates for payment of Stamp Duty for various

categories were fixed under these orders. Accordingly ‘stamp duty was to be charged 35:?93.'?53"”9'..:1; "“'if-« :

rates fixed vided the said notification at the time of registration of a property.. o

Whereas test check: of tecords, itwas observed that proper ‘stamp-duty gs:-gg_qr__:'gtjé.-ag_ﬁidélines- :
5.49,43,442/-. Some

goet,

issued vide thie above said notification were not charged upla the tune.of Rs4
of the cases detected during tes -check are listed in the enclosed £ nnexure-1/P

. ; (a) Reasons:
(b) Further suo moto revision of siich cases wherein stamp duty was nat paid as per

Hence:- = . __ bt i
; for not charging the proper stamp duty as per fthe.guidélines;issueq5by-the .

notification dated 18.07-07 may be made and compliance be shown ta the next

Note: (1) Since the dslals of consinucons was. ot found enumeraledienciosed with most of the registered
documents, audit had no;bl’tfiqr—-'dp_t@anﬁbutafiq-:caldjlgig?bne ‘available information’s for assessment of -

loss of 'G_o\;ézf'rime:nl money, ! hichf.'may-fba:subsﬁtutedéby maiunlt;vﬁth"the;_accur'até figures alongwith the

production of its supporting documents to audit for verifications.

(2) Reply to this memo: expedited. otherise it would be. presumed that facts & figures are correct and unit e

has no comments 10 offer. Thus the said observations will be included in the inspection report.

Pege3of30.

s’




dutgr on.it which hig

enclosed Annexure—ﬁ Fara-z

As such -
(c) Reasons for not chargtng the proper: stamp du'.y aS p
needs to be. expiamed

er the. gmdalmes :ssued by the Govt.-' o

i hasno cornme s




tra’tlon:of G‘PAs SR R
(Audlt pen : Memo no 11 dated 20.11 OB}

The Hon'ble Lt Governer of Qetm vide noumauon no,F g__ IFin(E-ly/Part-file/ Vol-I(ii)/3548 datéd

18.07.07, notified with immediate effect the minimum rates (circle rates) for vaiuation oflands and
immovable properties in Delhi: r the purpose and mtent of me said Act and the rules made there

~ under (Indian Stamp Act 1899). .
. These rates were to be taken:into conszderatlon for' regnstration of mstruments relatlng te Iand and

immovable properties in Delhi by all the Registering: Authorities under the tration Act:1808 .
(X\Vi of 1908) having jurlsdectton on the transaction placad ‘before them for: registrat!o_n under. th_e S

pl‘O\ﬂSIOI"‘IS of Indian Stamp Act 1888.

Since it was considered that these minimum rates shouid be brought into farce at once, the '
Hon'ble Lt.Governor further d:rected that they shall come into force without any previous

_ publications.

! "-5"f 1mplementauon of the circle
rates were: noti Tl

' During test-c!
; rates. lt was cbser\te

Henge = & .l ; fiet i : . ;
(a) all these cases shquid be referred he Collect of $tarnps for suo moto determlnatlon. i

of proper value of these properties and . recelvnrig of deficient Stamp duty amountmg to

Rs.4,73; 443/- from the. defaulttng pames under mﬂmatlon to audit. i
(b) Other smular cases may also be review at your | end accardmgly. under: mtlmat:on toaudt;

Note: (1) Since Lha exact measuremenﬂarea of the: property mdudmg the details of ccnsvu.clions ‘was fnot found
enumerated in the: documents, audit had no other option”. but: to take the approximate area of the
concemed property for assessment of {oss of Government money. which may be. subsﬁmned hy the unit

with the accurate ﬁgures aioné.’viih'lha pmducﬁon of its supporting documents for: v_e_riﬂcations ;
@) Reply to this memo may be given at the earliest of its receipt, otherwise it wollld be pfesumed that 1&_55 &

figures are corzect and unit has no oomments to offer Thus the objection will be mcluded in the mspechon
report. ;




Bo ;;élrregular re'istratlon atc As (with
considera_tnon amquntand sale- ig ;f-j“-_ ‘resulting i

fcontmllmg Reuanua Authoﬁtyz_vide its order

" no. Pé! DCW!EJS!SRHDZZBBG?—:STS 06.04 issued Instruct:ons to the Registrars that
i s?shpuld advise

. . “nstruments of Power of Attorney wh!ch any of the following

the parties presenting the instrument as. per: Article 48(f)
Stamp Act 1899 and on refusal of the part!es to do so, sharfl aﬁer registetfng th_e-

instrument as per Article 48(f) of the said schedule 1A, of Indian Stamp Act 1839, refer
the same to the collector for determfnaﬂon of the market value of such property and_ i
duty payabfe thereon” i
(i) The Instrument empowers the clause to sell gift, exchange or perm
the: 1mmovable property. ;

anenﬂy ahenate %

(i The Instrument is irrevocable in nature. :
(i) The instrument is accompanied by a will from. the prmclpai in respect of the saﬁid- ;
property in forever or clause it SR

. - 2, Furtherinorder: tq_prevem such illegal transfer of ]and which:lead to. unauthorised cgiqmesk lt i s
- was therein ordered that neither Sale-deed nor GPA will be registered in _rg_spect of smaﬂ R
; __p!ots of agncultural land for patentl ""'_on-ag‘ lltural pu :ose (orderd;_ _1 06'05) b i

30 "'Subsequently_._mde emo ‘No. GPA/ADM (HQ)!
'04.10.07 an order to all DCs/COs/SRs was issued whi

to the instruction of new section 47-A wherein i

- - : Oﬂ:cer has reason o bclfevef:tﬁ :

chread as — “Attention i
is rovided that if the reglstarfng_

......

tthe ’onssderatt ] PR e

e } test-check n:-has;been noticed
it Genera!: Power of Attome g

Thus, the agreemen_t_( '
by camoutla' i

o cument audit of 200608, ©
£ Para-4 but these cases' ‘are. not exhapstwe D
3dae'(jﬁ1ents!instruments reg:stered with th uri

Page6of30




es, @ 'slgns

Since the lrrsymcable : .
emlnguishes right ; _ e mstrumant shouid have
‘been compuisorily registered Dy BRYI orre unt of stamp duty - as per

 Section 17 of the Regs
Hence, inthe matter - : . : e ;
(a) Reasons for not chargmg the. aforasald mstrumants propar stamp duty as :nstrumeﬂt

of sale deed with proper stamp duty in Article 23 of Schedule 1A of lndlan Stamp Act
1899 may be elumdated to: aud:t

{b) Reasons for not referring such cases to the Collector of Stamp who have the:.
“authority ' to examme any instrument to datermlne its propar value and racover -
~ deficient duty, \ ithin 2 years n the ' i 2

{(c) Deficient stamp duty may
intentional evasion of stamp duly

(d) Certificate of reviewing all other similar dacumentsﬁnstruments (wmch are not llsted
m the: table) regtstered ‘with them: durmg tha audit perlod of 2006-08 '

swasn found

Note: (1] Since the exact rnea,suremantfarea of the property mdumng tne deta]ls of: constfucﬂm

: ad no_other opuon but 1o ;th.:e ate: are;
nent money. which may be ubstituted by
j_j' ng:dacumentsfo vel cahons i

cancerned propeny for: assess
with the: accurate flgures aiu

(2 Repiy to this:memo'm
figures are: cerrect an
report,




ign; limit g

;propeny vaiued at more: :nan five lakhs rupees
Act shaﬂ register any such document unles.
pard‘ or made

rhe:Exce

i such psrso:: has either
: der this:

tax #

;;_;;_Acs 1958 the ¢
964or gt
pre;ud:c:aﬂ‘y affecr me necove:y of any;-:: AL

ii. the re.g.:s_trat:on of me docﬂmanr _M_H ﬂﬂt

9xrstfng liability under ar’r’j'f of the_,aforasard Acrs, =

se af transfer of immavable property were'. ek
it is construed: the aforesaid stipulate d F __
f_ﬁca-.:whi_c $§il_'l?¢gula'_1_' Reasons forthe. - e

Whereas decumentary suppon:s:m espect af any'_:
not made available to audit. In the absence ~of whi
provisions of the Act: are not being.com -with by
. violation of mcqmentax rules

PagaBof30




pasted in that:\ral'ume:fa‘n_d':tliie_anwnbér:bf-pages'.-on:wh'i' -,--( __) to certlfy any ;
errors or defects: that he may discover ; and (c) certify the consecutwe nu_r_r_i__ber of copies of-
documents in each book. ‘Whereas, during: test-check no’ such cemﬂcates were. found

necorded wmch 1s meguiar Elucldate reasons

o J('!;_ .

ih aégistrauon'a'-'t 5
facustody_ of 8k

Rule 5 of the Delhi Regtstranon ;
by damp, white ants, fire, rain, water' ar aﬂ:w,
thoroughly examined once in six. months and:: _Su
thereafter a certificate to. the F?agfstrar and.Ins, 7
- _records in their narye“hava been examine
aforesaid - rules eservatior




f No Sl bttt
B-No col!actionln SR I Re)

~nh%mﬁ#wMAu

Amnuni:couectefdiff ate ot
Office

5 e
01028 05.03.07] 15936 _
08.03.07 | 4424
T09.03.07 | 6790
130307 5252

- aforesaid records' show::hai either

Further, in the absence of such vital:reco enticity. o GA
- could not be aud:ted and needs exp&anahons Re

-S'uch mistake,“may have © -
such, the ‘enti _;;cash»-baoks and recespt—books rﬂay be su
end, under: mt{matmn to audit

_.:___'e'vi:éwed..q__t:;}_f_oul:';; ;

Remittances_ of receipts not verified — As per Rule 13(v) of CGA(RP) Rules, 1983 -
"Entnes made in the cash “book regarding remittance of receipts to the accredited bank for .
ccount should be attested by | the HOO (Su Registrar; in this case) .. ik
: S ; : 'fha pay- Cori

irregular. an

of the same has been purposely avoided ; a on-production org ;

elucrdated

Page 100/ 30




to audit. Henee it is. ecmstrued that th& mandatory physical verification of repelpt :

not belng camed-eut by the: umr, which is: h:ghj Imeguiar Equidata reason

issued m the publc aganat thoaoliecuon
Whereas manual receipts (' i.e., Receup:

; _:'P@;fiﬂ”zs : e




off' ce—records sakephotocopie of

penalty alongwith testimony of ‘its. deposits into the: Gavemnient account should hé\}e been
obtained and preserved. by the Sub- Reglsirar offlce Reason for no such action may be
elucidated.

Page 120/30 -

B —————RES e e S SIS,




payable on the dscuméht presented: or reglstry ‘ gt
stamps within a period of two years as per the Delni Stamp Duty Act

Whereas during test check of the: mmounﬂad doaumentsragister. t was ok

of cases, as old. nths (i ware'.rg

Stamp for e

panding with the-
such documents, W
cases, e R i _ :
Further, such cases will bacome -Ume-barred after !apse of two years and it may not be possible:
tc- recover the short duty pa|d___by the party at the time of: presentlng his dccuments for reg:stratx

s ns i
: '.'-B 19 mnnths:l o

foun:ﬁn ei .regi’sta !

(b) Alk these may got sattled by the
* Other similar cases may also be rewewed is, und

Page 13030




Vol No.{ no. date NQ Lokt

i lgFE okl ['Ri -:Rﬂ_.g'n Stamﬁsper :
VolN‘o £ no, dﬂta i n N

.Hh{}ﬂ 833
1710121 8338 |
T EE]

a”r

[7]4/670 | 5584 {26:07.07 [11AA-420844]
12121670 | 5534 126.07.07| D-132731 |
31°4/670 | 5539 |27.07.07] F-705558 |
T4 4670 | 5546 |30.07.07| D-167297 |
51 4/670 | 5563 01.08.07] ;14_&5_)19:-*-‘1 e
3

7

8

g

g

—A0 | 25000
ssmaz 65| 1000

4/670 | 5563 | [}1 DBU? .' 1155'04" Sh

4/670 | 5563 {01.08.
81171016 8418 118,07,
914/10161 8418 {18:07.07.
111111016 8418
1

121747659 | 5457 |18.074 CKE i
et st {0707 o B e

T80T | 5338 [ 77.07.07] T 1awaacnggg: 2507,
18(1/1011] 8338 [17.07.07] 184?56 3 1391 7 130.07.07]
120{ 11011 8338 117.07.07 | 0053239 5 BT s 4&[ 7670 556&. 0. 080?90%8198@‘?{

(1) Genuineness of the ame may be: got confirmed from the aforesaid Treasury Officer (under ;

his seal and szgnature);z ‘under inti atlon to: audit

L 42) lncldentaﬂy, it ma: also be 'n"'
without any serial numbers. Kindly clarify
Treasury Officer (under his:seal and mgnature} under mtuma

. of the Stamp: papens were.
the matter alongwith the remarks of the: aforesatd
tionto audit .

Page 140/30 e







.| Book/
Vol No.|

Feanno-apocaly Adaress

List of cases of loss

.n.mnwm i

. | consid- |
, |-eration
| amount.

111018

| 100000 vigio | 18400x32< 588800

S | 400000

el

1811016 | 18.07.07

Packel.5, mmn»o__&m..
‘Rohini :

i mﬁmmmn‘aw.

450000 1

_. iy

18400x50.166=

m. m.w.ow ~fo- Smi.Anita
el

111016

8427
wmn.oq.mm. Rahini

Plot n0.302, Pockel- »

| s2sqmr

Awoaeo

18400%32=

588800

6%)|

mmﬁ:nm mswz o~

0

111016

{dt.18.07.07 £
Plot no.76; Block-A,
gEa ockel-2, Sector-30,

32 sq.mir

Jmnoa@

18400x32=

mmmmoa

6%

10300

_”.m%aw:mé, o
~“15mi Meetu Bansal

dt.18.07.07F 1=

Page 180/ 30




G

e

S.

m8a?§3§€§§;P§;
_"im.<o_ No.

date

property

|per circl .wm«wv,a

aﬁm

- 8429
|dt.18.07.07

a: mm&ﬁmm
ini

- 18400x322)

P bt SuilaBasal o

LJasil Kaur

: _____mﬁf%“_m

msm_o

_H._=°;;~ngawo

_p  18400x327]

Upendes Kumar -fo-
1 mr_m?oqm

”ﬁ.m_Awq@wm

* dr18.07.07F

8432

mim o7 3.

1840050, 166

4 35000

wu.f AW, cmwnnm Poddar ~lo-

bmzmy omm

o enote by s, a.

mumw

1 ﬁmgaxmo 166 1.

3844 348500 389948 _wg_m;awsﬁ

farish Kumat

mhwa

fikeidicl dt18.07.07

18400%32

8100

...”.“ 5 o ”__ . h T e ”.“._. : “““....mm.s_._.._:ua_d:_ol !
gl s, sddd Bt Mgty R mmﬁ Nt Madan

..Sma,__m

%8 "

T S _______m:mosmls.
sk ....ma_mm%mxvmsm_.

:_a__d_m

6| 55383

. 53

#m.__a_o zﬁ.; o~

g PRI L e 0n.07L

8439

Type-A. Seclor-A§,
Narela

mﬁ&.

46575 i

8440
dt18.07.07

m_o__%kw___g% p
Packel-1; Sector-30,
Rohini

o | 200000

- 18400x325)

_ﬁkhwmﬁ

smtKanla Ranf -

ho

11017

8450
dt.18.07.07

Plot no.665, 18_.6, 2
Sector-29, Rohini

| 480000

11040008%

35300

. : mwonﬂ_ws.mn Gupta & Sh.Rama

Sulpa ~to~ Sh Amit Arora

21

1107

8451

1 dt.18.07.07

fSector-32, Rohini

Plot 0,603, Pocket-C-2,

ety

~ 590000{

. :ioom_—mg .

66240

31900}

- 3434¢

h Umesh Mahajan &
mlNeelam Mahzajan -to—

mi Mamia

; .vm%__mzmo




) “Name & n_ﬁ

4% Party

:ma_ Kumar &'
m:a_ﬁ .wm_: “o- ..

‘Naresh .m%_m. Eo
Sushma Gupla ls-. :

" Rata Goel Family Trust: -

o 8462

_ a_qa_____ﬁ.._a ,

| Sunita Duggal - ~to- :

8498

393.. POGKGLE,

1,Ganga Devi to-
?xﬁgq

O el Wi 0TS R ﬁﬁ_aw?_xwﬁé

: _xo_” No. Mumm_&,? PRE|

‘Ranijit Singj lo

_ .&.53.2_

Ynita Singhal

Page 20 0f 30




Book! [Regn no. mroa__f »&3%
Vol No.| date

e b 53

|dt 18.07.07/se %*..E._,mgs, 45sqmbr. & Umﬁ% 9300x45%

a7 :::m

81342 Jindalto- - |

. _xmi@n:bbm ik
e 4 A5t Meeta Bansal 8.
“Bmt.Tarina Ahuja

mmogo G |  13700x350x3= iummo%_mg 863100 %mma..

- T 8468
_,”ﬁa:&m dt18.07.07)8

teso00 E | 1370032+ 20760l6%| 17858 891

28, Rohii

Page 21 0f30




r.mn om au.waw

A%

.““.Z.D.

date

33—...,.0..3

Ty o "____mw.._.,..._ra.ﬂ,”.”_...%a._&;._._ﬁ_

ol Nameotths

.‘.u_vmm_.? J
g .
Nivu&_ ”

_ xo:s 616, ms%.o

.Euﬁ_&m

T&

dt. ‘nmd O._- Q.N

ma\.}mmm 1 :

Eﬁw 2630




Book/

Vol No.

 date

IRegn no. &JLocality / Address

property

0

4o Hconsid- |
. | eration
.. {amount {

. fa)Cost of Land -

Smnm mcm:uzm 8
audit-as: H

y | S-Duty |
1 paid
(Rs.)

greement to sale

mM..on.G_

 Name of the
ﬂu_" - ﬁﬂé

24 Party

q

{b) Cost of Constru'tn |

111016

8418

W_m Flatno61, Pocket

1 1song

| 11300x85=960500|

: n:w 07.07

hiedich 8.7 orf

mﬁm

_.rm,wma..o_‘mw xo:_q.__.m.

| 18400x322588800

111016

mamo

aZm 07. 3.

ssqme | 175000,

w___a,_mo%mwgmm&_.

| a0g

111016 | av1g 07,07

mhm 1

| ._on_s._ c2. mao__a..ﬁ.
o!_.__ .

| s2sqmr | 200000

_ ;Eooﬁm =588

mo

52992

dors| 2308

111016

wamm

_n_:m.oﬂﬁ_

180, | _agmxww_gmms

529920

%] 42398

111016

8425

dt18,07.07

._mAcOme.g_mm :

83074906%] 49845

;:Em

8426
d118.07.07

..._\onrw_.
Rohini_

m._.m&%ww

ﬂﬁooxmo;mm _
92305

83074g6%|

49845

124300

558 ﬁwmma_ mau_iﬂ? SmtAnita

111016

_._mbmq
d118.07.07

Plokno.302, voowﬁ >. .

130000

184 ._A_mécx%ummmmoo

e

529620 6%

31798

" 7020

10

111016

8428

dt18.07.07

Pockel m moﬁoq uo
Rohini

- 32squmtr

190000}

18400x32=5888000 52992006%

31795

o mﬁ.ﬂm

10300

. m:mmm_oa-. Singh ~to-
“Smt Meetu mm__am_

11

111016

8429
dt18.07.07

dlot n0.510, Block-C,
dacket-1, Seclor-28,
Robini

. 32sqmir

1900003

18400x32=588800 52992016%

31795

10830

Sml.Sunila Bansal -lo-
Namm%__a,._% Kaur

Paga 23 of 30




_ _w_

N H %529.

) B .. : - rwio.a*..nxw .

1stPaty
|
20 Party

et »Mi .:..m.ca.m.. .”.

o & ok B LEKiaArora ik

- halwoe |,

14| 111016 |

ik | A_f?mmg@@

1

369,: mwxw-.”_m i :
: Sl cmm_umr vm_.m_mw.

e

msmm z%x lﬁ?

"

§ no.16, Pocket-17,
; %@.? Sector-A-6,

Ea..so ﬂm._ m_onw A
rﬁ_ﬁd mm_aﬂ...ma ;

200900] L1840 | 18400x32=568800

520020/6%| 42394 14400 2796, : o Ptiana

Mahesh %.5_ t_? :

20|

12 _._pmmm _uo.,.wm_ Af,

it 18.07.07 Seclor-29, Rohin

~ 90% of 1104000

h,SC Gupta & m:bmam :
cﬁw -lo- m??.:_.:o.m.

27

_a:%a._ na%v@». _

0000] L1 400 | 90% of 1104000




2| 111017 |

0036006%| 50618 3456 | 205y Ema&;

m”._%s,_”w

fya m&a;..?

e ”___.;:Eu

8456 ._
dt.18.07.07 &

el 11017 |

8457

at 18, oﬂeﬁsﬁ%_ ”

o o bl o

oo of 5868 ou

| ___mmﬂ 11017

_Mw

._:_u‘_..q

._ | 90%of 588800

1017

:.z:...,

| dti8. 0707

o0 m_%m%o

10530

0% of 685000}

Lt 1 xma__&, Shama

_:x_c._h_.

8389

1d1.18.07.07 _a__s_m 3%1:.._

90% of 588800

e ak Shiati Tk -

8370 *& % mt Usha Goel

11014

8390  Property _ﬁmm. Block-AG
{dt.18.07.07 [Sanjay Gandhi Tpt Nagar -

Total Cost =

T [i8084000
13700x440x3

2090000
20174000
Its 90% =

113400

__|18156600

Page 25 /30




o |consia-
! i eration -

“amount

; ﬁﬂﬁﬂ—uwﬁ

(Rs.)

zmsn o~ 5» Bt
18 E&.
&
2™ Party.

5 i

200008,

i m__o.e_.,\o _a.w&_m% _

i R D %333

moﬁo_ S maas.

485000}

- 21421

| 0% ore7s000,

4881

38 11018 |

: »mm:

: __ 37 __”_L_:&w_

| as0000

485000 _

| so%ore78000

'90% of 678000

: »mﬁm_”,

| 320004

90% of ﬁamo _

._ 2259

o nots |

.r;o.._m._

920009

_ﬁm..._.ﬂ_mm L

} 11018 |

oo\o of wwﬁmao_ :

_ .__,..._m. 11018

5750000

90% 2388 ._

i

M.W.Flmm‘u Twenty fiva lakhs i

Page 26 0f 30

et e e e i =



rﬁ» of nmmwm n__“ _owu 2 Qo<o_.=

acz mzo wa o: mm.m-ammn nlm_mﬁ_.mn _= mv> aonz..:m:nm

Name: R the
ist _uma.

ma vm_é

nmzmwa...
: eration
iy { amount

s.| Book/ [Regn no. ﬁronn_wahﬁmnna_..mw _n_

value as | 3.%..0:@.._. .m_m_.rc"c_ﬁ _mu.b:@
: io Vol No.| date _property

per circle bty payable| paid | unpaid |
frate (Rs.)| @ | (Rs) | (Rs) | (Rs)

amao m<m:ma_a to
| audit-as:
o 3) CostofLand
i Hnoﬂ%no:w::." ey M EHSR: AN .
| S B R T N B K._
- —t- : _ x,_ast.
; msgw

b . ETHTI L gt 5. ma:._:. 165001 L-18400 . .@gaox.._.m mwgwoo m._x. - .wwu.m_ﬂ m.o”n_ 943

o 5457 wsg_x_gosaw 156.5sqyds | 6 quoﬁwamml.ﬁ - S S SR _w&m@oﬁml_?
2] 460 aaagfgﬁﬁﬁim. ;gﬁg%:iggs.__” . = 6215383%| 72428 15000 57426, cuyines Sogh
m.w._J

| 69417

-} 5450 :Nmu .
a:moqow msv&ou:_ * :

5463
|at.18.07.07
. 5478 : -} 6 Biswa

dt.18.07.07 ._Em.” s |

|4 amee9

»mbmnwn_m

15} 41669 mmocxmmo mm..”

T 13700x44 3133=
_4750x44,3133=|
ﬂoﬂm_ Oomﬂ = __ ”

13700x18=|

7307273%| 51922

24527

-~ |e]| ames

71 amen | . 3480

”_»-”_Mw_wf__qmwm”

~ |8] ar68

164 mh.mn Mir
: : 100Sq.¥ds/
dt.18.07.07 Block, mchv Nagar 84Sq.Mtr

A 5419 KnhNo.B/7 &8/14,H | - 1005a.¥ds/ |
10} 4/658 |4t 18.07.07 Block, Sarup Nagar |  84SaMr i

H
H
cal 5420 KhNo.8/7&8/14,H | 100Sq.yds/ . R e
d_emmm 01.18.07.07 Block, Sarup Nagar | 84S 50000 H | 57960013% 17388 2500 14888
H

12| 4/668 5421 h.No. 8/7 & 8/14, H Soma.éa

f adav

5796003%| 17388 - 1200 _aum.mmwuugaaﬁ_%g

57960003%| 17388 2000 aummmﬂﬁéms. i

v Kumar Vij lo
render Mohan Sharma

| 1738800j3%| 52164 6000 wmauw.nh_am:__ la P

"z B of H | - | 1542840a%| 46285 _wmaa__mﬁémxﬂs&gasms@

9| amse8 | 40000

120000

-

{ ) : : _ _ : : Page 27 of 30




_.._mwp*nmmmmn f loss 0*0933 :.n ..mco::mncm ﬁomﬂa _n: msa_.n mm#— o: wu-?nmmn __ _mﬁ_dn :.. o_u> noocsmaﬁ

zuas 25»
JIOR S _s_n_ﬁ..a.o%wqﬁ_ : | = il

s.| Book! xn.m: :.u.b-.nnm_.q~>n_n3mm off Conslid-|.. m U:S. ww..U:a_. |

_[NojVolNo.| date | u..o_uu;v. = Mq_.zmhm_...u_....n ;

: Q N . : : m i e —— A e e A e e T T,
i .‘._w_ 4/668 nﬁm‘o.\ 3_ mmemamu_ 8_03_
: 5 arela Hndni i
lot :o.mnw vo_arﬂ

1asqMr | 25008 G

5424
n emmm.a:maz

: n_....Hm”.uow_.oN."

T B426 P
w_m &mmw. dt.18.067.07 2

rs| aim08 iesamr | 10000

bt ”.”__n__mmag: | 10000

LalasE LT | as000 o5 | .ai 38”

e i T s R D __
{18 47568 la1.15.07 07 ”_ _,M_.mmaz_q 50000 aoo._

iy e n_:gﬁs ﬁm,__m_&ﬂ Deli s 90d

.m - 60 ”___” ___ el w88 1500

sl r 7 __ miw (sl
e ..m._..k_”m &mmm 1dt.18.07. S. m_n__m.o-.w xsma xm_m:

S

o | 52164 50000 a_saTQg o R Mol

baspur Sarup Nagar, _mmmmz_,_ 2 S TGRS RET am;%_ia?sam&s_

e ETT
e h_aow”& 18.07.07 gy

: ” : Sh Page 280130




. Annexured/Para4 ”_ ey
m:oameom.am!_xmwmnmsnm dated 20.11.08) T T
e azm .6 mﬁ:_u acz mgz pe E in GPA cz 9 no:waoﬂcoz mao:q&

e_m_:u.mw_ﬂs_ .93. mb:? .U:E. zﬁw“ﬁa
Auw_.nm_.o_mﬁ_sq payable| paid | unpaid i

____”_._____a:_%._v @| Rs) | Rs) | (R) | jupany

o w_..w.m of
praperty

"wmma no. &}
a»_a qovo:m

uBaE.:

R Plol
s ol Sl dt.18.07.07
: _%a 07.07};

T MR i : wnawxszﬂ»_o..
l.Sunita .

18 sqmir roa7d 500 193724

%.ﬂ_mmv mcﬂ_m o~

PR abs . 156.5 sq.yds
M .ﬂ..ﬂq.mm”mni:w.

52 p2153da%| 193135 15000 178135

41669 5460

dt. .5.3._3_ e

e &333 . 125415 sqmtr. | e o4 B9972416%; 185119 5000 18011

m mw,zm

&._@.oﬂ% 6| 138458 45000 _uwmm

”.ch umpsn_

or, | S3sayss.

6EQ - 5479
4l669 48 | 4a3133sqmtr.

A750x44.3133- 210488l8%| 65408 2500 62908}

41669 s jo00f Liyoo | 13700x18= 19728 500

250, 833: 3 _N_Q_S@o :w%%.m -+ 8900x250.839
| 266.25q.Yds/ | MR
164:64Sq.Mir

H

1008aYds | 40009 H _ | srocodew| 34778 t20c
H
H

103844 mw%a

41668

150000] 15420ad8%| 123424 7500

4/668

: _, 100Sq;Yds/
dt.18.07.07 & BASqMir 40000

i 5420 ; ._ank&a
Bk Asiawny oy ma_uzaa pasqmr | 50000

4/668 mwmmca 8%| 46369 N_uoc 4 awmuﬁmxcae Vijlo Jai

ﬂw@ou_m*m, 46368 N%o_




__ ﬁ/«

3

E«Q_Q“?_&dau o 2

R g mmw.” |
_ d1.18.07.07 3

N E._,wm?.:w_onx .

o Koo i,_%amax.

—

. 5423

P T E,a_s?mz%
: _am. :

S

::a,_,mn_ m:n ma<m_._ oa_ﬁ_,

Page 300 30



Part -I1

Current Audit Report '
For the Year 2020-2021 to 2021-2022

Sr. Challan No.| D
s ate of Challap Amount of Head of Account (

I i i e |
2019

T R 27777 i . MR

; B
“m- 01/10/2019 230000 0070
m-m330000 oo
0030

6 “ 23/06/2020 40980

Beas owms o 0 o

110

8
n-m 12/02/202] 43890 0030

10 [ S 31/03/2021 134020

¥ 02 07/04/2021 -Mﬁm_

12 1200520213 | 457543 0070

13 300062021 [ 130123 2245

4 T o A ono ] i
m 22/12/2021 52285 0030
RN R
R N 0 = P 57

» after getting verification from the concerned PAO i.e

The remittance mentioned above
PAO VI may be shown to the next audit.

Para No.02: Recovery of Ad-hoc Bonus amounting to Rs.1727/-( Memo No.03 dated

06.02,2023)

As per the Office Memorandum No.7

Department of Expenditure dated 18.1
productivity Link Bonus(Ad-hoc-Bonus) to the eligible employees,

(24)/2007/E.1IA Govt of India, Ministry of Finance,
0.2021 directed convey the sanction of grant of Non

As per point No.2(i) of the office memorandum , stated that only those employees who were
in service as on 31.03.2020 have rendered at least six months of continues service during the year
2020-21 will be eligible for payment under these order Pro-rate payment will be admissible to the
of period of continues service during the year from Six Months to a full

~

T employees!

i



" issued Ministry of Finance Dep

()

During scrutin
y of th >
II(DASS) was sanctionede rzgrl(,is alongwith PBR, it has been found
Br./DM(N)/19/638-42 dated 26.02 2Oon personal grounds vide ordlel that Ms. Monika Grade
.02.2020. hence she would entitled for Iirono’t F.No. 1(499)/Estt.
-rata payment of bonus

rather full pa
yment of bonus which
s dsiaiiplien el ch results excess paymentmade Ms. Monika, Grad
' a, Grade II(DASS) as

SN | Name
&Designation Date of EOL | Total Bonus | Bo
it Number | Paid i dr?llils . Excess
of by ssible | payment
complete | office
months
eligible
1. | Ms. Monika = for bonus
1 01.03.2020 to | 09 6908
E ' 31.05.2020 5181 1727
Total M

N Y 2
.
g /

own

Para No.03: - Discrepancies in the pay Fixation amounting Rs.2552/

(Memo No.04 dated 06.02.2023)
As per Rule 9 of the notification Office Memorandum No.F.1/1/2008-1C dated 2
. ax;lment of Expenditure Govt. of India, the l'atf:a(:? in::?'e(:rll'mqg
cture will be 3% of the surm of pay in the pay band pay applicable whicin\;'lﬁ
le of 10. Whether rounding off to next multiple of 10 has to l];e
has should be ignored.

the revised pay sttt
the next multip
rupees orevena paisa
During test check of Service Books, the paY fixations of the following employees have

been found incorrect.

(A) Sh. Parveen Kumar, Kanungo

3800 : 3800 _

Pay ason 01.
(in the pay gcale 5200-

7070+2000 Correct
£0200+GP 2000
7350+2000 M
m’
07. 7930+2000 /
8230+2000

8540+2000 8530+2000
9190+2400

Promotion 0 the post of Kanungo

with the option 10 fix his pay at the
time of increment in GP 2400




Part -11
Current Audit Report
For the vear 2020-2021 to 2021-2022

Para No.01: Non-verification of remittance ( Memo No.02 dated 03.02,2023)

The remittance deposited vide different challan nos. send for verification in respect of the
Dy. Commissioner (North), DDO Code 081001, from PAO VI but the same has not been
submitted after verification by the DDO DC (N) to the audit party till the audit conducted in the
office of DC(N). The Details of the same are given below:-

Sr. | Challan No. | Date of Challan | Amount of | Head of Account |
No. Challan
1 68 31/05/2019 90000 0070
2 135 22/07/2019 21490 0030
3 201 01/10/2019 230000 0070
4 230 11/11/2019 330000 0070
5 297 27/02/2020 45950 0030
6 11 23/06/2020 40980 0030
7 61 22/10/2020 - 299010 0070 J
8 110 14/01/2021 564010 0070
9 123 12/02/2021 43890 0030
10 154 31/03/2021 134020 0070
11 02 07/04/2021 110495 0030
b2 07 12/05/20213 457545 0070
13 024 30/06/2021 130122 2245
14 069 23/09/2021 - 31500 0515
5B, 109 ORI/ 202) 52285 0030
16 122 20/01/2022 554000 0070 )
T 17 137 10/03/2022 228280 0070 =

The remittance mentioned above, after getting verification from the concerned PAO i.e
PAO VI may be shown to the next audit.

Para No.02: Recovery of Ad-hoc Bonus amounting to Rs.1727/-( Memo No.03 dated
06.02,2023)

As per the Office Memorandum No0.7(24)/2007/E.IIA Govt of India, Ministry of Finance,
Department of Expenditure dated 18.10.2021 directed convey the sanction of grant of Non
productivity Link Bonus(Ad-hoc-Bonus) to the eligible employees. :

As per point No.2(i) of the office memorandum , stated that only those employees who were
in service as on 31.03.2020 have rendered at least six months of continues service during the year
2020-21 will be eligible for payment under these order Pro-rate payment will be admissible to the
eligible employees for period of continues service during the year from Six Months to a full



@)

During scrutiny of the records alongwith PBR, it has been found that Ms. Monika Grade
[I(DASS) was sanctioned EOL on personal grounds vide order no. F.No. 1(499)/Estt.
Br./DM(N)/19/638-42 dated 26.02.2020, hence she would entitled for Pro-rata payment of bonus
rather full payment of bonus which results excess paymentmade Ms. Monika, Grade [I[(DASS) as
per detail given below:-

SN | Name Date of EOL | Total Bonus | Bonus Excess
&Designation Number | Paid admissible | payment
Smt. of by

complete | office
months
eligible
for bonus

1. Ms. Monika

01.03.2020 to | 09 6908 | 5181 1727
31.05.2020 j

Total 1727

Necessary recovery amounting to Rs.1727/- to be recovered from concerned
officers/officials after due to verification of records. Other similar cases may be review at own
level under intimation to audit.

Para No.03: - Discrepancies in the pay Fixation amounting Rs.2552/-
(Memo No.04 dated 06.02.2023)

As per Rule 9 of the notification Office Memorandum No.F.1/1/2008-1C dated 29.01.2009
issued Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure Govt. of India, the rate of increment in
the revised pay structure will be 3% of the sum of pay in the pay band pay applicable, which will
be rounded off to the next multiple of 10. Whether rounding off to next multiple of 10 has to be
done in terms of rupees or even a paisa has should be ignored.

During test check of Service Books, the pay fixations of the following employees have
been found incorrect.

(A) Sh. Parveen Kumar, Kanungo

(B)
Period Pay fixed by Pay As per Remarks
Office Audit

01.07.2005 in the Vth 3800 3800

CPC

Pay ason 01.01.2006 7070+2000 7070+2000 Correct

(in the pay scale 5200-

20200-+GP 2000

01.07.2006 7350+2000 7350+2000 Correct

01.07.2007 7640+2000 7630+2000 Wrong

01.07.2008 7930+2000 7920+2000

01.07.2009 8230+2000 8220+2000

01.07.2010 8540+2000 8530+2000

01.07.2011 9190+2400 9180+2400 Promotion to the post of Kanungo
with the option to fix his pay at the
time of increment in GP 2400 ,




>

01.07.2012 9540+2400 9530+2400
01.07.2013 9900+2400 9890+2400
01.07.2014 10270+2400 10260+2400 | Financial benefit will be given wef
10.11.2014 as he was on leave

01.07.2015 10650+2400 10640+2400
01.01.2016 in the 7" CPC | 34300 | 34300 No discrepancy has been found in
in the pay matrix 7 Pay Fixation thereafter
01.07.2016 35300 35300
OL07.2017 36400 36400
01.07.2018 37500 37500
01.07.2019 38600 | 38600
01.07.2020 39800 39800
01.07.2021 41000 41000
01.07.2022 44100 44100

(B) Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Sr. AO
Period Pay fixed by Pay As per | Remarks

Office Audit
01.07.2005 in the Vth 3650 3650 Correct
CPC
Pay as on 01.01.2006 6790+1900 6790+1900 Correct
( in the pay scale 5200-
20200+GP 2000
01.07.2006 7060+1900 7050+1900 Wrong
01.07.2007 7330+1900 7320+1900
01.07.2008 7610+1900 7600+1900
06.10.2008 7900+2400 7890+2400 Promotion to the post of UDC
wef 06.10.2008 in GP 2400

01.07.2009 8210+2400 8200+2400
15.01.2010 13350+4800 13350+4800 | Promoted to the post of AAO
01.07.2011 13900+4800 13900+4800 | wef 15.01.2010 in 9300-

| 01.07.2012 14470+4800 14470+4800 | 34800+GP 4800 and thereafter
01.07.2013 15050+4800 15050+4800 | o discre.pan.cy has been found
01.07.2014 15650+4800 15650+4800 | in Pay Fixation
01.07.2015 16270+4800 16270+4800
01.12.2015 16910+5400 16910+5400
01.01.2016 in the 7" CPC | 58000 58000
in the pay matrix 7
01.07.2016 59700 59700
01.07.2017 61500 61500
01.10.2017 t0 30.06.2018 | 63100 63100
01.07.2018 67000 67000
01.01.2019 69000 69000
01.01.2020 71100 71100
01.01.2021 73200 73200
01.01.2022 75400 75400

Excess payment amounting to Rs. 2552/- (1949/-+603)/- has calculated and shown in the
ANNEXURE”A & B (enclosed)




@

Necessary recovery amounting to Rs.2552/- to be recovered from concerned
officers/officials after due to verification of records. Other similar cases may be review at own
level under intimation to audit.

Para No.04:-Recovery of Rs. 24960/-on account of Short deduction of License Fees.
(Memo No.0S dated 07.02.2023)

In pursuance of the Public Works Department & Housing, Government of NCT of Delhi
Order no. F.4 (1)/Misc./PWD &H/A-11/2004/P.F./10039-51 dated16/07/18 and order No. F.4
(1)/Misc./PWD &H/A-11/2004/P.F./8494-8588 dated08/10/2020, the flat rate of License fee for
the various types of Government(General Pool) Residential Accommodation have been revised
w.e.f. 01-07-2017and 01-07-2020 respectively.

During the test check of Pay Bill register of DC office (District North) BDO complex
Alipur Delhi 110036 for the period 2019-2020 to 2021-22, there is a short deduction of License
Fee to the tune of Rs.24960/-. The detail of recovery to be made from the officer is given as under:

A) Name of the Official _ Ajit Singh Thakur
Designation SDM
Qtr Type & Locality Qtr No 10 Proryn road Rajpur Road Delhi

Licence fee
Period Being deducted Should have | Short Balance to be recovered
w.e.f been deducted deducted

Licence fee Licence fee Licence Licence fee 1'

fee
10/2020 to 03/2021 | 3060 4590 1530 6M@ 1530/- 9180
(6 Months) |
Total | 9180

(B)
A) Name of the Official Rahul Saini
Designation SDM
Qtr Type & Locality Qtr No B-15, Basant Kunj

Licence fee




@

Period Being deducted Should have | Short Balance to be
w.e.f been deducted recovered

Licence fee Licence fee Licence fee Licence fee
07/2020 to 08/2020 | 3810 4470 660 2M@660/- 1320
(2 Months)
9/2020 to 11/2021 Nil 4470 4470 3M@4470/- | 13410
12/2020 to 02/2022 | 4400 4470 70 15SM@70/- 1050
A Total | 15780

1

The HOO may recover the amount of Rs. 24960/- from the above officer after due
verification of facts and figures. Other such similar type of cases may be reviewed at office level

and recovery thereof under intimation to audit.

Para No.5:-Short deduction of Rs. 22920/- against UTGEIS
(Memo No.06 dated 08.02.2023)

As OM dated 08.12.2017 regarding classification of civil post under CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 the
post has been classified and the rate of UTGEIS as per group is also shown in the table given

below:-
S.No. Pay Matrix Group Rate of subscription |
1 Pay Matrix at the level 10 to 18 Group A 120/-
u Pay Matrix at the level 6 to 9 Group B 60/-
3 Pay Matrix at the level 1 to 5 Group C 30/-

On the scrutiny the record of DC (District North), BDO Block Alipur Delhi, the subscription of

the following staff is not as per table mentioned above:-

S. Name & | Pay Deducti | Requisite | Period Short No. Total

No. Designation Level |on as | deduction Deduction | Of amount to
S/Smt./Ms. per as per| Mont | be

PBR Audit h recovered

] Naresh Kumar 11 60 120 01/19to0 60 7 420
Sharma, SDM 07/19

2 Manoj Kumar 10 60 120 01/19 to 60 7 420
Ambeasta, Tehsildar 07/19

35 Bhagwanti Taneja 10 60 120 01/19 to 60 18 1080 |
Sr. PA 06/20

4, Shyam Prakash, 10 60 120 01/19 to 60 34 2040
Tehsildar 10/21 .

5 TN Meena, SDM 11 60 120 01/19 to 60 20 1200

08/20

S B Do



S. CA No. Sanction order & date Total Actual bill | Excess
No Amount Amount Payment
including of | excluding
LPSC LPSC
Electricity
1 60016956603 | F.2(08)/CTB/DM- 55858 55822 26
N/2021-22 /308-312 dt.
12.05.2022
Z 60020323659 | F.2(06)/CTB/DM- 86798 86775 23
N/2021-22 /303-307dt.
12.05.2022
3 Electricity F.2(06)/CTB/DM- 59784 59752 2
60020323659 | N/2021-22 /792-796 dt. | '
15.11.21
DJB
4 6018292817 | F.2(59)/CTB/DM- 38278 | 38240 38
N/2016-17 /755-759 dt.
Total | 119 ]

The LPSC paid on account of water and electricity may be settled after due verification of
facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be got reviewed at DDO
/ HOO level.

Para No.07:- Discrepancies in reimbursement of Tuition Fee amounting Rs.65250/-
(Memo No.08 dated 08.02.2023)

As per CEA Rules “Reimbursement will be applicable for expenditure on the educa.tion of
school going children only i.e. for children from class nursery to twelth including classes eleventh
and twelth held by junior collages or school affiliated to University or Board of Education”

During the test check of records, It has been observed that the office has reimbursed
Tuition fee to their employee without affiliated/registration of junior college/school from any
University or Board of Education. These cases are under

Name of the staff

S.No. Name of child & class Rate of Name of School
CEA

1 Pramod, Jr. Asstt. 27000/- Credence, Global
(@) , School, 33/17
arav Kaushik (Ist A) Sebabad Raad
(b) Narela Delhi 40
Shaurya (Nursery) 27000/-
(Academic Year 2019-20)

2 Pramod, Jr. Asstt. 11250/- Credence, Global
2(1(;2)1V Kaushik (Nursery) ool =17
(Academic Year 2018-19) ;ﬁ:&ag Sﬁf‘io
Total 65250 -

Q/_



©)

Necessary recovery amounting to Rs. 65250/ isto be made from the employees concerned after
due verification of facts and figure under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may also be
reviewed

Para No. 08:- Discrepancy in LTC amounting Rs.43555/-
(Memo No.09 dated 09.02.2023 and 10.02.2023)

As per Guidelines of Air Travel on LTC issued by ministry of Finance, Govt. of India OM
no. 19024/1/2009-E.IV dated 16.09.20210, air tickets may be purchased directly from Airlines (At
booking counters/website of Airlines) or by utilizing the services of Authorized Travel Agents viz.
M/s Balmer Lawrie & company, M/s Ashok Traavels & tour and IRCTC.

During test check of Leave Travel Concession claims in r/o officials working in the DC
office (District North) BDO complex Alipur Delhi 110036 for the period 2019-2020 to 2021-22, it
has been observed that following employees have purchased ticked from unauthorized agency
despite the fact that the tickets should have been purchased directly/counter as per detail given
below:-

(A)
S. Name of the | Bill No. | Destination | Amount Amount not | Name of
No official & Date Reimbursed .| reimbursable | Agency
as ticket is
book through
unauthorized
_ agency
1 Prabhu Nath | LTC 21 | Delhi to | 33680 33680 Cleartrip/
Singh, dated Banaluru & Amazon Pay |
Kanungo 12.04.21 | Back
2% Deepak LTC Delhi to | 32326 355D Holidays
Kumar 1333 Baharagora (TPG)
Shaw, ASO | dated (Jharkhand)- Shalimar
22.03.22 | & Back Bagh
Total | 37039 |

Hence the payment made of Rs. 37039/- for booking return tickets from
unauthorized agency is inadmissible and may be recovered from the official after due
verification of records under intimation to Audit.

Further as per OM no. 31011/11/2015-Estt (A.IV) dated 12.05.2016 wherein the
clarification regarding reimbursement of catering facility were given and clarified that the cost of
catering facility is reimbursable in full if catering cost is included in the rail fare, however on
scrutiny of the LTC bill no. 1333 dated 22.03.2022 it has been observed that Sh. Deepak Kumar
Shaw, ASO was also reimbursed Rs.1200/- for the payment for Food from IRCTC, paid
separately, which is to be recovered from the official in addition to amount restricted as per table

in SN. 2.



@

(B)

As per OM No. 31011/8/2017-Estt. A-IV dated 19.09.2017, regarding travel entitlement of
Govt. employees for the purpose of LTC vide point no. VI “Flexi fare (dynamic fare) applicable in
Rajdhani/shatabdi/duranto trains shall be admissible for the journey(s) performed by these train on
LTC. This dynamic fare component shall not be admissible in case where non entitled govt.
servant travels by Air and claims reimbursement for the entitled class of Rajdhani/shatabdi/duranto
trains.

During test check of LTC bills in r/o officials working in the DC office (District North)
BDO complex Alipur Delhi 110036 for the period 2019-2020 to 2021-22, it has been observed
that Sh. Amar Kumar, LDC has availed LTC (Home Town) from Delhi to Saharsa for the block
year 2018-19, while returning back from Patna to Delhi the reimbursement of official is restricted
at par with Train AC (3" Tier) despite he travelled through Indigo wherein Flexi fare (dynamic
fare) applicable in Rajdhani/shatabdi/duranto trains shall not be admissible as per above cited OM.
The detail of the same is as follows:-

' S. Name | Bill No. & | Destination | Amount Amount not | Remarks |
[ No |of the | Date Reimbursed | reimbursable 1.
official 5
1 Amar LTC 554 | Delhi to | 5505 Since base
Kumar, | dated pRamE e 1054 fare  from
Jr. Asstt. | 20.11.2019 | Back : 991Km to
1 1000 KM is
1196
Total | 1054/-

Necessary recovery amounting to Rs. 39293/- (33680 in r/o Sh. Prabhu Nath Singh) +
(3359+1200 in r/o SH. Deepak Kumar Shaw)+ (1054in r/o sh. Amar Kumar- Jr. Asstt.) to be
recovered from concerned officers/officials after due to verification of records.

During test check of Leave Travel Concession claims in r/o officials working in the DC
office (District North) BDO complex Alipur Delhi 110036 for the period 2019-2020 to 2021-22, it
has been observed that Sh. Rajbir Singh, caretaker has availed LTC for the block year 2018-21, In
his application the official has requested for LTC (2018-21) from Delhi to Port Blair
(Andaman & Nicobar), however while visiting Port Blair the official has extended his visit upto
Havelock which is beyond the declared destination of visit hence the reimbursement to visit
Havelock & back is not admissible, same has been restricted as per LTC prevailing guidelines.
Details of the same are given below:-.



&

(A)

| S.No | Name of | Bill No. & | Destination | Amount Amount not |
the Date Reimbursed | reimbursable as he
official visited beyond the

declared place of visit

1 Rajbir LTC 56 | Delhi to [ 41130 445x2
Singh, dated Portblair &
Caretaker | 19.04.2022 | Back =890

Total | 890
(B)

Further, as per OM No. 31011/8/2017-Estt.A-IV dated 19.09.2017, regarding travel
entitlement of Govt. employees for the purpose of LTC vide point no. VI “Flexi fare (dynamic
fare) applicable in Rajdhani/shatabdi/duranto trains shall be admissible for the journey(s)
performed by these train on LTC. This dynamic fare component shall not be admissible in case
where non entitled govt. servant travels by Air and claims reimbursement for the entitled class of
Rajdhani/shatabdi/duranto trains.”

During test check of LTC bills in t/o officials working in the DC office (District North)
BDO complex Alipur Dethi 110036 for the period 2019-2020 to 2021-22, it has been observed
that the following employees have availed LTCfrom Delhi to Portblair for the block year 2018-21,
while restricting LTC claims from Kolkata to Portblair &back the reimbursement of officials is
restricted at par with Train AC (2™ Tier) despite he travelled through Indigo wherein Flexi fare
(dynamic fare) applicable in Rajdhani/shatabdi/duranto trains shall not be admissible as per above
cited OM. The detail of the same is as follows:-

S. Name of | Bill No. & | Destination | Amount | Amount notf Remarks '
No the Date Reimbur | reimbursabl
official sed e
1 Rajbir LTC 56 | Delhi to | 41130 562x2=1124 | Since base fare is
Singh dated Portblair & 1798 for Delhi to
Care taker | 19.04.22 Back Kolkata
2. Y aseen, LTC 223 | Delhi to | 40240 562x2=1124 | Since base fare is
Caretaker | dt. Portblair & 1798 for Delhi to
12.04.2022 | Back Kolkata =
3 | Suresh LTC 75 dt | Delhi to | 40240 562x2=1124 | Since base fare is
Kumar, 26.04.22 Portblair & 1798 for Delhi to
Caretaker Back Kolkata
Total | 3372

Necessary recovery amounting to Rs. 4262/- (2014 in r/o Sh. Rajbir, Caretaker) + (1124
in r/o Sh. Yaseen, Caretaker) + (1124in r/o sh. Suresh Kumar, Caretaker) to be recovered
from concerned officers/officials after due to verification of records. Other similar cases may also
be reviewed and recovery if any, may be recovered under intimation to Audit.



Para No9:-Excess payment of TA Claim amounting to Rs 24624 —
( Memo No.11 dated 09.02.2023)

As per OM No. 19030/1/2017-E.IV dated 13.07.2017 issued by the Department of Expenditure
Ministry of Finance Govt. of India, if the officers/officials fall in Pay level 5 to 13 in the Pay Matrix
going on local tour by own car, Scooter etc then Mileage allowance will be admissible to him/her as
per prescribed rates of auto rickshaw fixed by the municipal corporation.

As per SR71, TA for a local journey is admissible if the temporary place of duty is beyond 8 KM
from the normal place of duty, irrespective of whether the journey is performed from residence or from
the normal place of duty. Further TA is allowed for the distance upto temporary place of duty from
normal place of duty or residence whichever is less. _

During the test check of records of The District Magistrate, O/0 D.C. (District North), BDO
Block, Alipur, Delhi 1100036, It has been observed that the Hospital authority had not reimbursed TA
claim of their employees according to TA Rules, resulting excess payment made to the following
employees.

Bill No. Date Month | Date on which Total Total KM | Amount | Amount Excess
Journey performed KM Calculated | Paid calculated as per | Payment
Calculate | by audit Rules
by
Office
Kaloo Ram Meena, SO |
TA 416 dated | 11/18 | 15,20, 22, 27,29 260 240 3640 50x5+225x9.5 1252 [
04.10.19 , =250+2137.5 }
' =2388
12/18 | 01,06,08,13,15,18,22, | 422 408 5852 50x8+384x9.5 1810
27 =400+3648
=4048
01/19 | 01,05,08,12,15,17, | 484 444 6776 50x9+417x9.5 2364
22,24, 31 =450+3961.5
=4412
02/19 | 02,07,09, 14,16, 19, | 418 378 5852 50x8+354x9.5 2089
23, 26, =3763
03/19 | 02,07, 09, 14 224 204 3136 50x4+192x9.5 1112
=200+18241112
=2024
07/19 | 03,06, 10, 13, 17, 20, | 528 528 7392 = 50x8+504x9.5 | 2204
24, 31 =400+4788
=5188
08/19 | 03,07, 10, 14,17, 21, | 528 528 7392 =50x8+504x9.5 | 2204
28, 31 =400+4788
=5188
09/19 | 04,07,11, 14, 18,21, | 528 528 7392 =50x8+504x9.5 | 2204
25,28 ; £ =400+4788
=5188
10/19 | 05,09, 12, 16, 19, 23, | 462 462 6468 =50x7+441x9.5 | 1928
26 =350+4189.50 [
| =4540 ; |
11/19 | 06, 09, 13, 16 264 | 264 3696 =50x4+252x9.50 | 1102 |
=2594 |




Deepak Kumar Shaw, UDC
TA 325 dated | 07/19 | 24,27,16,19,24,31 | 294 294 4248 =50x6+276x9.5 | 1326
02.09.2019 =2922
TA 479 dated | 09/19 | 25,29, 05, 16, 20, 03, | 236 236 3436 =50x6+218x9.5 1065
17.10.19 ) =2371
TA 24 dated | 02/19 | 05, 11,20,27 206 206 3392 =50x4+194x9.5 1349
17.10.19 =2043
TA 656 dated | 11/19 | 27 34 34 498 =20x1+31x9.5 153
03.01.20 =345
Praveen Kumar, LDC
TA 661 dated | 11/19 | 13,22,08, 11,14, 19 | 352 262 3344 =50x6+244x9.5 | 726
03.01.20 =2618
TA 618 dated | 10/19 | 10/10,25/10, 05/11 332 146 3188 =50x3+137x9.5 1736
19.12.19 & =1452
11/19
Total | 24624

The Excess payment of Rs. 24624/- may be recovered from the officials concerned and deposited

into the Govt. account after due verification of record under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases
may also be reviewed.

PARA No. 10:-: Short deduction in calculation of Income Tax amounting Rs.15224/-

- 2

(Memo 16 Dated 13.02.2023)

During the test check of income tax record it is observed that in following cases while
allowing the deduction on account of Housing Loan excess deduction was allowed, resulting in short
deduction of Income Tax, detailed calculations are given below:-

@D Kaloo Ram Meena, S.0. F.Y(2019-2020)
S. Description Calculation as per | Calculation as per Rules
No DDO( in Rupees) in Rupees)
I Total Income 833232 833232
2; Standard Deduction 50000 50000
Interest on Housing Loan | 73248 36624 (50% allowed as loan
is in joint name)
Income after Deduction | 709984 746608
Saving Under Section | 150000+7800 {96000 GPF + 720 UTGEIS+
80C i 80 D | =157800 41412 50% allowed as loan
+80CCD+80G principal} 138132+7800
= 145932
3 Taxable Income 552180 600680 (Rounded)
4 Tax 22936 32636
8 E.Cess 917 1305
6. Total Tax 23853 33941
9 Deducted 23860 23860
10 Balance N 10081/-




e

(I1)  Rahul Saini, SDM F.Y(2021-2022
S. Description Calculation as per | Calculation as per Rules
No DDO( in Rupees) in Rupees)
E Total Income 961024 961024
Add: Govt. Contribution | 130431 130431
(CPS)
Total 1091455 1091455
Ui Standard Deduction 50000 50000
Interest on Housing Loan | 51604 - 25802
Income after Deduction | 989851 1015653
Saving Under Section | 150000+7800+ 150000+7800+
80C + 80 D +80CCD 130431= 288231 130431= 288231
4 Taxable Income 701620 727420 (Rounded) -.
5. . | FoblTas 52824 57984 '
6. E.Cess 2113 2319
9 Total 54937 60303
10 Deducted 55160 55160
11 Balance -223 5143
B. While scrutiny the other cases of income tax calculations pertaining for the period 2019-20

to 2021-22 the requisite documents in support of the deductions applied were found missing.

S. Name Designation | Financial | Missing Documents for claimed deduction
No. G
1 Sunil Kumar | Tehsildar 2021-22 Housing Loan Certificate (Interest &
Principal)
2 Monika ASO 2021-22 ELSS Investment ,
3 Raj Verma PA 2021-22 Housing Loan Certificate (Interest &
Principal)
4 Lokesh -Naib 2021-22 PLI receipts
Tehsildar
S Raj Verma PA 2019-20 Housing Loan Certificate (Interest &
. Principal) & LIC receipts
6 Rakesh Naib 2019-20 Housing Loan Certificate (Interest &
Kumar Tehsildar Principal) & LIC receipts

The Short deduction of Income Tax amounting Rs.15224/-(Rs.10081 + 5143) may be

recovered from the officials concerned after due verification of record under intimation to Audit.
Other similar cases may also be reviewed.

E]_/'




PARA No. 11:-Excess consumption of fuel Amounting Rs. 9074.33

(Memo 17 Dated 14.02.2023)

(&

As per O.M No.F.8/4/2014-AC/div/1878-2027 dated 03/11/2014 issued by the finance
department, GNCTD, the expenditure on petrol/diesel has been limited to 200 litres per vehicle
per month. In continuation to this order SDM III (HQ) issued the enhanced consumption of fuel
vide order no. F.1(418)/ctb/HQ/petrol for staff car/2012/850 dated 25/05/2015 with the approval
of Divisional Commissioner and FD vide UO no. 22/DS-6 dated 22/05/2015 as per the detail
given below:-

Enhanced Limit (Litr. PM )

S.N. | Designation of Officer Existing Limit (Ltr. PM )

1 Div Commissioner & all DM’s | 200 400
2 All ADM’s 200 300
5 All SDM’s 200 300
4 Tehisldar 2001 et Fel sy feainh

During the scrutiny of POL records of the DC (North), it was noticed that excess
petrol/diesel was consumed beyond the ceiling limit in violation of the above said order and
incurred excess expenditure amounting to Rs. 9074.33/- on petrol as shown in the table below:-

Designation of | Months | Ceiling limit Fuel | Excess Price of Excess
Officer & of fuel (in | consumption | consumption | fuel per amount
Vehicle No. litres) (in litres) (in litres) litre incurred
SDM (Narela) | April 300 318 18 69.59 1252.62
PETCZ 2527 2020
May 300 323 ] 71.26 1638.98
2020
Tehsildar June 200 221 21 80.13 1682.73
(Model Town) 2020 _!
DL1CXS5157 !
Total 4574.33

It is also observed that SDM (Alipur) consumed the fuel beyond 300 litres in the month of
August & September 2019, as he purchased fuel of Rs. 1000/-on 08/08/2019 in emergency and
2" time on 30/08/2019 amounting to Rs. 1500/-in the month of August and on 27/09/2019
amounting to Rs. 2000/- while he had already consumed the prescribed limit of fuel for the
particular months i.e 300 Itrs. Also purchased fuel liters/Qty. is not mentioned in the details of
consumption register. That shows he actually used the fuel beyond his entitlement.

The excess consumption of fuel and expenditure thereof may be regularized from the
competent authority after due verification of record under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases
may also be reviewed.

0\/..



PARA No. 12:- Irregularities in engaging and payment of Sanitation Services
(Memo 18 Dated 14.02.2023)

While scrutiny the record of Sanitation Services of DC (North) office, received from CT branch,
the following discrepancies have been noticed:-

1. Total 18 sanitation workers have been engaged by the office of DC (North) on outsource basis.
But no approval for engagement of 18 nos. of sanitation workers was obtained from Finance
Department.

2. Sanitation work in DC (North) premise started w.e.f. 01/09/2015 but initially the facility was
provided by DTTDC till 31/12/2015, after that DTTDC discontinued the service. Then, on the
basis of Divisional Office tender the sanitation work for DC (North) office was awarded to M/s
Kartikay Enterprises, w.e.f. 05/01/2016 to 31/08/2016 with the approval of DC (North) vide
letter No. F.2(23)/CTB/DC-N/15-16/1168 dated 14/01/2016 AND work for sanitation service
in e-SR offices & BDO office was also awarded to M/s Kartikay Enterprises upto 31/08/2016
with the approval of Divisional Commissioner vide letter No. F.2(23)/CTB/DC-N/15-16 dated
Nil. Further, the services were extended upto 31/03/2017 vide letter no. F.2(40)/CTB/DM-
N/16-17/960 dated 23/09/2016 and again the services were extended upto 30/06/2017 vide
letter no. F.2(39)/CTB/DC-N/2015-16/321 dated 25/05/2017. After that no extension letter
found in the file however the sanitation work is still going on. This shows that after expiry of
appx. 6 years the tender process at the level of DC (North) office is still not complete/started.

3. The payment to the M/s Kartikay Enterprises has been made w.e.f. 01/11/2015 till 31/ 12/2017
amounting to 66,17,255/- without obtaining the approval of competent authority. :

The HOO/DDO may got regularized sanitation services from the competent authority in all
respect after due verification of record under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be
reviewed.

PARA No. 13:- Non utilization of NDMA PM care fund of Rs. 5 Crore
(Memo 19 Dated 15.02.2023)

The office of DC (North) received amount of Rs. 5 Crore in PM Care fund with the approval of
Principal Secretary (Revenue) vide letter no. F.1(482)/DDMA
(HQ)/FUND/PMCARE/2020/08760-806/938 dated 17/07/2020 to incur an expenditure under the
following guidelines :-

1. Funds to be used only through District Collectors/Municipal Commissioners towards
permissible activities only.

2. Permissible activities are accommodation facilities, food arrangements medical treatment
and transportation arrangement exclusively made for the welfare of the migrant laborers.

3. No past expenses to be booked under this fund i.e. expenditure incurred before 28/05/2020,



)

6. Bhoop Singh, 10 60 120 01/19 to 60 18 1080
Tehsildar 06/20
7. Manoj Kumar, ASO 7 30 60 01/19 to 30 24 720
12/20
8. Uttam Nain, UDC 6 30 60 01/19 to 30 43 1290
07/22
9. Inderjeet, SA 7 30 60 01/19 to 30 24 720
12/20
10. Brij Mohan Steno 8 30 60 01/19 to 30 32 960
Grade I1 08/21
11. Ravi Kumar, Steno 8 30 60 01/19 to 30 46 1380
Grade 11 10/22
12. Deepak Kumar 6 30 60 01/19 to 30 46 1380
Shaw, UDC 10/22
13. Jagbir Sing, Sr Asstt 6 30 60 01/19 to 30 46 1380
10/22
14. Rajesh Kumar, Sr. 6 30 60 01/19 to 30 46 1380
Asstt. 10/22
15. Sanjay Gupta, Sr. 7 30 60 01/19 to 30 13 390
Asstt. 01/20
16. Shashi Kant 10 60 120 01/19to 60 32 1920
Tehsildar 08/21
17. Jai Kumar, Steno 7 30 60 01/19 to 30 32 960
Grade 11 08/21
18. Raj Verma, Steno 7 30 60 01/19 to 30 24 720
Grade 11 12/20
19. Monika, ASO 7 30 60 01/20 to 30 12 360
12/20
20. Rakesh Kumar Naib 7 30 60 01/19 to 30 24 720
Tehsildar 12/20
21, Vinod Singh Bhist, 7 30 60 01/19 to 30 24 . 720
ASO 12/20
Dos Santosh Rani, Sr. 10 60 120 01/21 to 30 12 360
PA 12/22
23, Yaseen Caretaker 6 30 60 01/21 to 30 24 720
12/22 :
24, Nirdesh Yadav SO 10 60 120 01/21 to 60 10 600
10/21
Total 22920

The Recovery of Short deduction of UTGIES amounting to Rs. 22920/-may got recovered

from the above officers/ officials after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to
Audit. Other similar cases may also be got reviewed at DDO / HOO level.

Para No 06:-Payment of LPSC amounting Rs.119/-
(Memo No.08 dated 03.02.2023).

During the test check of Electricity/water bills it has been found that the payment of

electricity and water bills were made to TPDDL & DJB alongwith with late payment to various
electricity and water meter installed in the premise of the DC (District North), BDO Block Alipur
Delhi 110036. The payment detail is given below:-

Q/ :




(D

the date of letter of MHA.

4. Independent auditors will be appointed by the trustee to audit the fund in conformity with
approved permissible activities.

5 States/UTs have to maintain proper record of assistance provided in the prescribed format.

6. States/UTs have to prepare a consolidated list of individual beneficiaries and should
display the same at their website at State/District and Block/Taluka levels for the purpose
of verification and social audit.

However, on scrutiny of record it is observed that though so many bills received for
accommodation facilities, food arrangements medical treatment and transportation arrangement
exclusively made for the welfare of the migrant laborers in the office of DC (North) and the same
have been paid from their own Budget received from FD GNCTD. The audit is of the view that
these types of payment should have been paid from the fund received specifically for the purpose.
The result is non utilization of PM CARE fund.

Till the date of audit conducted in the DC (North) not even a single penny expenditure has
been incurred from the fund received from NDMA PM care fund and the whole amount has been
deposited by opening a new Saving Bank account in PNB number 03282612000048 under the
custodianship of DC (North).

The Department Authority is requested to either utilize the funds as per norms and guidelines
of the fund or to refund the fund to O/o The Divisional Commissioner (DDMA), Revenue
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi under intimation to Audit.

PARA No. 14:- Discrepancies in expenditure incurred on different occasions and excess
payment of Rs. 4300/- to M/s P&P (Memo 20 Dated 15.02.2023)

DC (North) is Celebrating National festivals Independence Day and Republic Day every year,
however, on scrutiny of record for the year 2019-20 to 2021-22, following discrepancies have been
noticed:-

1. Purchase of flag, decoration of flowers, photography, banners and hoarding these all works
carried out under GFR rule 166 (ii) which says that “in a case of emergency, the required
goods are necessarily to be purchased from a particular source and the reason for such
decision is 10 be recorded and approval of competent authority obtained”.

As both the national festivals are celebrated on fixed dates the abovementioned rule not
implemented on the expenditure incurred under GFR166 (ii), moreover no certificate, as
stipulated in GFR 166, has been found in the file while incurring the expenditure neither on
noting portion nor on the body of bills in the file provided to audit.

2. The work for illumination of building of DM (North) office on the occasion of 76"
Independence day i.e. on 15/08/2022 was to be executed under GFR Rule 155. But

e



documents found in the file to follow the procedure under GFR Rule 155 viz. constitution
of committee, Quotations/comparative chart and the relevant certificate under GFR Rule
155 neither on noting portion nor on the body of bills in the file provided to audit.
However, the payment of Rs.129800/- was sanctioned vide sanction no.
F.2(60)/CTB/DM/(N)/18-19/090511600/125469/959-63 dated 12/09/2022.

. While celebrating the Independence Day 2021 as per attendance sheet 114 persons

attended the function/celebration, however an amount of Rs.23100/- , vide sanction no.
F.2(60)/CTB/DM(N)/2018-19/623-27 dated 05/10/2021was issued in favor of M/s P&P for
providing 200 nos. boxes of refreshment and 40 nos. Lunch. This shows the variation in
comparison to attendance sheet and excess payment of Rs.4300/- to M/s P&P.

No. of Person as | No. of Persons | Difference  in | Rate Amount
per attendance | mentioned  in | number
sheet the bill for
payment
114 200 86 50 Rs. 4300/-

. On each occasion i.e. Republic Day and Independence Day celebration the flag alongwith
dori purchased for Rs.5000/-, that means 6 flags purchased during the audit period i.e.

2019-20 to 2021-22. Apparently, new flag was purchased for celebrating each occasion,
but no information, regarding disposal or preserving the flag purchased on previous
occasion, found in the file.

The excess payment may be recovered from the vendor after due verification of record under

intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed.

PARA No. 15:- Discrepancies in engagement and payment to CDVs deployed for Covid19

duties (Memo 21 Dated 16.02.2023)

Test check of the bills for payment of daily allowance to untrained CDVs deployed for Covid-19
duties revealed that large number of CDVs were appointed/ engaged and paid for performing
duties at various locations/offices/center under DC (North) office, the following discrepancies
have been noticed:-

1

2.

Deployment orders relating to appointing/engaging these CDV:s at different locations not found.

Name and designation of officers, verifying number of duties performed and other particulars of CDVs,
not found mentioned from the payment sheet of the CDVs.

Vide bill no. CB 430 dated 22.10.2020 with sanction number nc/CD/(49)/Bill/2019-20/3093-98 Dated
09.10.2020, payment.of Rs. 15886 and Rs. 6110 found paid for the period of 01.06.2020 to 30.06.2020
to the same person with the following particulars.




Enrollment No. | Name Adhar Number Total Total Amount
Attendance Paid

176/L/72221 Monika 508895030025 26 | 15886

176/L/72221 Monika | 508895030025 10 ] 6110

It is clearly evident that at least one of the above payments is unauthorized. The excess
payment may be recovered from the official after due verification of record under intimation to
Audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed.

PARA No. 16:- Inadmissible amount of Medical Reimbursement Rs. 36811/-
(Memo 22 Dated 16.02.2023)

As per CS (MA) Rules 1944, skin lotion, cream, shampoo, dietary items, toiletries and nutritional
supplement etc. is not admissible.

During test check of medical bills in r/o of Brij Mohan, Steno Grade-II, It has been observed that
the office has reimbursed Nutritional Supplement however on scrutiny of the prescription with the
medicine invoice it has been seen that they are not found essential for therapeutic purpose hence
cost of reimbursement toward expenditure incurred by his is restricted as per detail given below:-

1. Sh. Brij Mohan, Steno Grade II

Bill Date of Cost of Remarks
Amount prescription/ Inadmissible
invoice Medicine
MB 305 20.07.19 3912 ZTOR- Plus Cap being dietary/ nutritional
dated supplement, Cobal D3 being Vitamin D
20.08.2019 supplement& Candiderma cream being skin
cream is not admissible as per DGEHS
guidelines
MB 359 24.08.19 6744 ZTOR- Plus Cap & Royal Q 10 being dietary/ nutritional
dated ( Kavita supplement, Cobal D3 being Vitamin D supplement are
16.09.2019 Gautam, not admissible as per DGEHS guidelines
Phoolwati,
Brij Mohan)
MB 249 13.06.21, 2610 ZTOR- Plus Cap & Med Q 10 Cap being dietary/
dated nutritional supplement, Cobal D3 being Vitamin D
02.07.2021 supplement are not admissible as per DGEHS guidelines
MB 662 14.12.19, 6624 ZTOR- Plus Cap & Royal Q 10 being dietary/ nutritional
dated ( Kavita supplement, Cobal D3 being Vitamin D supplement&
[ 03.01.2021 Gautam, Candiderma cream being skin cream is not admissible as

Vol




&,

\ Phoolwati, \ per DGEHS guidelines i
Brij Mohan)
MB 587 09.11.19 6624 ZTOR- Plus Cap & Qzen M Cap being dietary/

dated ( Kavita nutritional supplement, Cobal D3 being Vitamin D
09.12.19 Gautam, supplement& are not admissible as per DGEHS

Phoolwati, guidelines
Brij Mohan)

MB 22.02.20( 4754 7TOR- Plus Cap & Qzen M Cap being dietary/
811dated Kavita nutritional supplement, ~Cobal D3 being Vitamin D
17.03.2020 Gautam, supplement are not admissible as per DGEHS guidelines

5 Phoolwati,)
MB 67 14.04.21 5220 7ZTOR- Plus Cap & Qzen M Cap being dietary/

dated nutritional supplement, Cobal D3 being Vitamin D
17.05.21 supplement are not admissible as per DGEHS guidelines

b [ Total 36488 | |

2. Further vide bill no. MB 249 dated 02.07.21, the official has taken reimbursement of Rs. 323/-
for medicine purchase on dated 03.04.21 in t/o of his daughter Ms. Vinita wherein he has
claimed medicine Docpan DSR & Allegra M whose date of prescription is dated 13.06.21
from Saroj Hospital Rohini i.e. after around 2 month of last treatment taken which is not
reimbursable.

Necessary recovery of Rs. 36811/- (36488/- +323/-) may be recovered from the official
concerned after due verification of facts and figure under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases
and recovery if any may be reviewed at office level.

Para No.17-Delay in deposit of cash amount received on behalf of Government and
Security/Fidelity Bond of Cashier/Store Keeper
(Memo No.10 dated 09.02.2023 & Memo 12 Dated 10.02.2023)

(A)-(Memo No.10 dated 09.02.2023)

As per GFR Rule 07, all moneys received by or on behalf of the Government either as dues of
Government or for deposit, remittance or otherwise, shall be brought into Government Account
without delay. While scrutiny the record of Block Development Office North, it is observed that
the amount received from community center /MPCC Hall, in the BDO office is deposited to DC
office North accounts branch through TR-V but the same is deposited after a gap of 10 to 20 days
the details of the same are given below:-

-



S. No. TR-V no. / date of BDO office ' TR No./ Date of Total
submission in DDO (DC Amount

North) (Rs.)
1. | 61020-27 dated 16.03.20 to 26.03.20 61475 dated 26.05.2020 | 12000/-
; 2. | 61028-45 dated 27.05.20 to 27.06.20 61490 dated 06.07.2020 | 26250/-
{ 3. | 61123-39 dated 16.10.20 t0 02.11.20 | 61823 dated 02.11.2020 | 55500/-
i 4. | 61182-99 dated 3.12.20 to 18.12.20 61955 dated 21.12.20 | 26000/-
5. | 62235-50 dated 24.03.21 t0 23.04.21 62400 dated 26.04.21 | 27000/-
6. | 62251-58 dated 03.05.21 to 31.05.21 62441 dated 02.06.21 11250/-
7. | 62820-36 dated 05.08.21 t0 26.08.21 | 62956 dated 27.08.21 14000/-
8. | 62837-60 dated 06.09.21 to 20.09.21 63105 dated 21.09.21 31500/-
9. | 63230-50 dated 08.11.21 t0 29.11.21 63182 dated 29.11.21 29750/-
10. | 63261-81dated 06.12.21 t0 21.12.21 63321 dated 21.12.21 31750/-
~11. | 63501-22 dated 03.01.22 to 31.01.22 63358 dated 31.01.22 29250/-
~12. | 63523-42 dated 01.02.22 to 17.02.22 63385 dated 18.02.22 25250/-
13. | 63543-66 dated 22.02.22 t0 21.03.22 63649 dated 21.03.22 33000/-
14. | 63567-83 dated 21.03.22 to 28.03.22 63665 dated 28.03.22 27500/-

(A) (Memo No.12 dated 10.02.2023)

As per Rule 275 of G.F.R. 2005, every Government Servant, whether Gazetted or Non-
Gazetted, who is entrusted with the custody of cash or stores, shall require to furnish security.

Further as per Rule 275 (3) of GFR 2005 “In case where the said security is furnished in
the Form of Cash, the Security Bond should be executed in Form- GFR-30 and, in case where

the said security is furnished in form of fidelity bond, the security bond should be in Form-GFR-
gl

On scrutiny of the records, it has been observed that the official dealing with the duties of
the cashier in the District Magistrate, O/o D.C. (District North), BDO Block, Alipur, Delhi
1100036 has not furnished the cash security/fidelity bond.

Necessary steps may be taken to rectify to prevent the above discrepancies and the cash
security/fidelity bond may be got furnished. Compliance may be shown to the next audit.

Para No. 18:-Non-adjustment of Contingent Advances amounting to Rs. 21107750/-
(Memo 14 Dated 10.02.2023)

As per Receipt and Payment rules 118, the contingent advances should be adjusted within a
period of one month from the date of drawl or last by 31 March of the financial year.

During the course of audit of the office of DC(North), Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi for the
period of 2019-20 to 2021-22, it has been observed that an Contingent advance amounting to Rs.
21107750/- have been pending for adjustment as on 28.06.21 (as per detail issued by PAO-VI)
which is violation of R&P rules 118. The list of non-adjustment of advance contingent bills is

enclosed.

Y



Ny

DDO/HOO may issue direction in this regard to the concerned officer/ official to settle
the advance drawn by the office within stipulated period as mentioned in Receipt and
Payment Rules 118 to and compliance of the same may be shown to the next audit.

Para No. 19-: Irregularities in investment of Gram Sabha Fund.
(Memo 13 Dated 10.02.2023)

While scrutiny the record of Block Development office working under the jurisdiction of
District North, it observed that there are sixty villages i.e. 14 rural and 46 urbanised villages
under Gram Sabha, Block development officer maintains/ operates and control gram sabha fund
for the purpose of its utilization to meet the expenses in connection with Dethi Land Reform Act
etc. The receipt/ fund of Gram Sabha lands are being kept either in the shape of saving account
or in fixed deposits in various banks where time to time it renewed without observing the codal
formalities as laid down in GFR.

Further, it is also seen that while maintaining the FDs records the date of investment, the
period of investment date of maturity and rate of interest in not mentioned under proper
attestation of responsible officer

A huge amount as per list enclosed which is invested in FDRs is made without obtaining
the interest rate from various banks and preparing comparative statement to get maximum
benefit of rate of interest in compliance of provision under GFR, resulting in revenue loss to
Govt. which is a serious lapse in maintaining the record on the part of office concerned.

Besides this the saving accounts of rural villages and urban villages are also being
maintained by the BDO office in which huge amount is accumulated where the rate of interest is
way too less than the fixed deposit. Further multiples saving accounts are opened in respect of
many villages.

DDO/HOO may issue direction in this regard to the concerned officer/ official to take
necessary steps to rectify the above discrepancies under intimation to the audit.



Para No.20- Non production of Records.
(Memo No.23 dated 16.02.2023)

During the audit period the following records have not been provided by office to audit

Old Records

Spouse Information of officials of the department

List of employees getting special increment on account of sterilization
Log Book of vehicles used by the department

Record regarding dead stock/unserviceable store

File record regarding outsourcing services

Current Records

Property records

Record of unserviceable items
Postage Stamp Register
Condemnation record

Abstract Contingency Bill register
Spouse Information

All Scheme related files
Record of SDM (Narela)
Record of SDM (Model Town)
Record of SDM (Alipur)

Sub Registrar office (Libaspur)
Sub Registrar office (Alipur)
Stock Registers

Log Books of Vehicles.

A

r

(KAVITA SAXENA)
TAO/Sr.AQ, Party No. XVI



TAN No. 01:- Discrepancies found in maintaining of Service Book of Government Servants
(Memo 15 Dated 13.02.2023)

On perusal of Service Books of staff of the District Magistrate, O/o D.C. (District North),
BDO Block, Alipur, Delhi 1100036 for the period 2019-20 to 2021-2022, it is found that entry of
Aadhaar Number has not been made in the Service Books of most of the staff which is in
contravention to the instructions circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance), Finance Department,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide No.F.3 (03)/2015/T-1/Pr. AO/2017-26 dated 10/09/2015. It has
further been advised that detail of Aadhaar Number of employee in pension papers of the retirees
should be invariably made so as to enable the Pay & Accounts Office to mention the details of
Aadhaar number in Pension Payment Orders.

Further, as per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules, verification of service of the government
servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service & a certificate be issued
in the prescribed form to the official concerned. The said certificate has not been found pasted in
the Service Book of following officials after verification of service from the concerned PAO.

Some of the cases are illustrated as under:-

S.NO.‘ NAME OF THE OFFICIAL Date of NO OF
(S/Sh/Smt.) DESIGNATION Appointment Years

1 |Vinod Singh Bisht, Sr. Astt. 07/02/1995 >18 Years

2. |Om Prakash, Baliff 05/10/1989 >18 Years

3. |Raghubir Giri, Driver 01/12/1995 >18 Years

4. |Pradeep Kumar, PS 05/08/1991 >18 Years

5. |Dev Narayan, Peon 09/01/1990 >18 Years

6. |Devki, Jr. Astt. 24/03/1998 >18 Years

7. |Surender Pal, Kanungo 10/10/1995 >18 Years

| 8. [Santosh Rani, Stenographer Gd.I 17/03/1987 >18 Years

(B) Improper maintenance of S/Books:

During the test check of Service Books, the following shortcomings have been observed:

Srvice Book to be shown to the official every year

SR-202 stipulates that Service Book is required to be shown to the official every year and
signature obtained in token of his perusal. However, it has been observed that the Service Book
was shown to none of the official as there was no signature of official obtained in the Service
Book.

Re-attestation of bio-data:

The particulars of each Govt. servant at the first page of Service Book should be re- attested after
every five years and fresh photograph should be appended and attested after every ten years. But

s



0

N
this has not been followed in most of the cases. Moreover, there is no photograph pasted with the
bio-data in the service books of most of the officials.

LACKING OF MANDATORY FORMS

In a number of cases it observed that no nominations (Rule-2 of GPF & form 1&8) forms and
details of family (FORM-3) found attached in the service book.

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to the

(KAVITA SAXENA)
IAO/Sr.AOQ, Party No. XVI

N



